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Bible Records

Davis'Curry Bibles
Contributed by Helen Robinson

Allen and Nancy (Monson) Davis Bible

The New Testament ofOur Lord and SaviourJesus Christ, Translated out of the Original Greek:
and with the Former Translations Diligently Compared and Revised (Philadelphia; M'Carty &
Davis, 1833). The Bible is missing the first pages, including the main title page. All entries
from the^marriage of Allen and Nancy in 1833 through Allen's death in 1856 and his
daughter's marriage in 1858 appear to be in the same hand (though in varying inks and
steadiness), suggesting that the earliest scribe may have been Nancy. Allen and Nancy,
both born in Kentucky, married in Harrison County, Kentucky, and later moved to
Moultrie County, Illinois, where both are buried in the Smyser Cemetery.

MARRIAGES

Allen Davis Was Married to Nancy Monson January the 17: 1833
Louisa Ann Frances Davis Was Married To Jesse Armantrout November the 16'^ 1854
Martha Ann Malissa Davis Was Married Sept 4'*^ 1856 To T. A. Curry
Clara Ann Louvicia Davis was Married November 25'^ 1858 to Saml. P. Bristow
Charles!?] Davis was married [unreadable; it does not seem to be a full entryl
Thomas A. C. Davis was married to 1 tell you after while [sicl
Samuel Davis was married [entry was not completed!
S. [Nejwton Davis was married (unreadable] July the _ 186„ [unreadable digits in date]
Thomas A. C. Davis and Ella Drake was married July 18''' 1867
B— [rest of five-line entry illegible]
A. N. Davis was Married to Annie Florence October 19 1876
A. N. Davis was married to Fannie Florence August 5-1890

BIRTHS

Allen Davis wtts [sic] Nov 13''' 1812
Nancy Monson Sep 23"' 1810
[No name; apparently stillborn; same date appears in death column] Get 17th 1834
Louisa Ann Frances August 10th 1836
Martha Ann Molissa April 8''' 1838
Charles Henry July 12''' 1841
Clary ann Lovisa March 17"'' 1845
Thomas Allen Calofornia February 12''' 1849
Samuel Newton Pinkney July 8''' 1851

©Helen Robinson; 57 Ironweed Drive; Pueblo, CO 81001-1051. Ms. Robinson is the great-great-
prnddaughter of Allen and Nancy (Monson) Davis. She personally owns the Allen Davis and Thomas Curry

Thespellmg and punctuation used in jpj^yup^a^yrf^,^^^ |^nD^
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Alma Nebraska Territory October the 12. 1853
Dane Roscoe Davis was born July 15th 1881
Fannie Florence was born April 24- 1867 f
Anna Mary Davis was born June 19-1891

DEATHS

[No name; apparently stillborn; see corresponding entry amid births] Get 17th 1834
Allen Davis Died Feb the 14''' 1856

Charles H. Davis Died June the 6- 1863 At Nashville Tenn

MISCELLANEOUS

l?]aura l?]ills [possibly Hills or Mills] Came to Nancy Davis June 8th 1870 Supposed to be
eight years old f'

Brass. Davis was married to I tell you after while [sic]

Alma N. T. Davis Bible f
{

The "Standard" Edition of the Holy Bible, and Containing the Kingjames and the Revised Version .
of the Old and New Testaments (Toledo, Ohio: U. S. B. Publishing Co., 1886). Alma f
Nebraska Territory Davis married in Moultrie County, Illinois; and is buried there in
Branch Side Cemetery. His Bible is owned today by a grandson in Lavonia, Michigan.

MARRIAGES ^
A N Davis was married to Annie Florence October 19- 1876 ^
A N Davis was married to Fannie Florence August 5- 1890 f
Anna Davis was married to Walter E. Gass November 6'*' 1912

Blanche Davis was married to Harry E. Wallace August 13, 1922
Dane Davis married Maude Beldon Nov 1903 '

Dane Davis married Isa Beck Feb 1917 /

BIRTHS )

Dane Roscoe Davis was born July 15, 1881
A. N. Davis was born October 12- 1853 /

Annie Davis was born Jan 12- 1855
Fannie Davis was born April 24, 1867
Annie M. Davis was born June 19, 1891
Jessie Blanche Davis was born Mar 17, 1903

DEATHS J
Annie Davis died February 25- 1890 i
A. N. Davis died July 19''' 1928 !
Jessie Blanche Wallace died December 9''' 1929 /
Dane Roscoe Davis died November 16, 1941

Fannie Davis died June 3, 1945
Maude Beldon Davis died Jan 30, 1905
Anna Davis Gass Dowgaillo died 3-12-61 ,
Walter Gass Dec 13, 1979 /

f
/

/
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Thomas A. Curry Bible

The New Testament of Our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ, Translated out of the Original Greek;
and with the Former Translations Diligently Compared and Revised (Philadelphia: John E.
Potter and Co., n.d.) The Bible is in very poor condition. The main title page is missing.
Inside the back cover is written, "$3.50 Bought in Sullivan in 1856." All entries through
1894 appear to be in the same hand. Thomas A. Curry and Martha Davis, daughter of Allen
and Nancy (Monson) Davis, were married in Moultrie County, Illinois. Both died in Shelby
County, Illinois, and are buried in the Stewardson Cemetery at Stewardson, Shelby
County.

MARRIAGES

T A Curry was Married to Martha A Davis Sept 24''' 1855 [a penciled alteration appears to
change the date to 1856]

L. A. Curry was Married to Louisa McDaniel December 3"' 1879
M O Curry was Married to Ollie Patton November 19''' 1886
Chas. A. Curry was Married to Addie Holly December 8, 1887
Seph Fleming was Married to Stella V. Curry November 28, 1894
Myrtle M. Curry was married to Arthur Franklin Johnston December 20, 1910
Orlando C. Curry was married Aug 14''' 1915 to Fern B. Nield

BIRTHS

Thomas Anderson Williams Curry [pencilled atop the page]
T A Curry Borned Dec 22 1827
Martha A. Curry was Born'' April 8'*' 1837
Olivia May Curry was Borned Sept 21" 1857
Loucious A. Curry was Borned July 4th 1860
Charles A. Curry was Bornd Sept 24 1863
Maldon O Curry was Borned March 16 1866
Flora Etty Curry was Bornd Dec 16 1868
Gazelia Adaline Curry was bornd July 26 1871
Stella Victoria Curry was bornd March 21 1874
Orlando Coleman Curry was Bornd sept 29 1876
Marthia Mettle Curry was Bornd July 21 1879?

DEATHS

Flory Etty Curry 1870 Died October 6 Aged 1 year & 9 Months &. 20 days
Gazely Adaline Curry Died May 1''' 1873 aged 1 year 9 months &. 6 Days
OliviaMayCurry Departed this life July the 8th 1873 aged 15 years &. 9 months and 16days
Martha A. Curry Departed this life at her home in Stewardson, III. Aug 26, 1900 at 4:30

p.m. Aged 63 yrs 4 months 18 days
L. Allen Curry died 1904 Near Camargo, III.
T. A. Curry Died August 19, 1912 in Stewardson III. Aged 84 years 7 months &. 27 days
Chas A. Curry died Feb 24- 1945 at Mt Vemon III. was burried at Clear Creek cemetary

Feb 27- 1945

Orlando Coleman Curry Sep 26th 1929 at Madison Illinois Funeral Sunday Sept 27 Buried
at Green Lawn Cemetery, at Frankfort Ind.
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BASIC GUIDES

The Census Boo/c; A Genealogist's Guide to
Federal Census Facts. Schedules, and In
dexes. By William Dollarhide. Published
by Heritage Quest; Post Office Box 329;
Bountiful, Utah; 1998. ix, 183 pp. CD-
ROM, forms. Softback. $24-95 (shipping:
$4.50).

What a great idea!—a reference book on
the federal census that gives the history of
each decennial and special enumeration; lists
the locations of all surviving originals of the
population and non-population schedules;
and furnishes citations to CD-ROM, micro

filmed, or published versions of those records
and their indexes. Add to that a sheafof forms

for abstracting individual census schedules
and comparing results between schedules,
along with a CD-ROM of the entire book for
searching and printing ease, and the product
should be a researcher's nirvana!

At first blush, this book seems the perfect
complement to the author's indispensable
earlier work, A Map Guide to the U.S. Federal

Censuses. 1790-1920, prepared jointly with
William Thorndale. Unfortunately, a noble
goal has been torpedoed by a barrage of errors.
For example:

•  Information is correct for only twenty-five of
the forty-seven states, territories, and federal
district for which non-population schedules
are charted. (And for three of the correct
ones, NARA has assigned new microfilm pub
lication numbers since The Census Book went

to press.) Data for the remaining twenty-two
jurisdictions contain errors of omission or
commission in the descriptions of the sched
ules, their National Archives microfilm pub
lication numbers, the locations of the micro

filmed or original schedules, etc.

• Researchers consulting The Census Book get
the impression that there is an 1880 census
and soundex for "Alaska area," but not for
Michigan, and that the 1860 mortality sched
ules for Pennsylvania do not exist.

•  If one used this guide to order microfilmed
1860 mortality schedules for Kentucky, one
would receive instead the microfilmed Records

of the Department of State Relating to Internal
Affairs of Guatemala, 1910-1929.

• The special schedules for "Defective, Depen
dent, and Delinquent Classes"—which were
created only in 1880—are listed under five
states as extant for 1850, 1860, or 1870,

•  If researchers wish to know where to find the

original of the 1880 population schedules of
Rhode Island or South Carolina, they will
have to look elsewhere; those states are inex
plicably missing from the master chart.

Careful editing might have prevented such
errors, although other misstatements result
from lack of investigation. For example, it has
been twenty years since the National Society
Daughters of the American Revolution Li
brary held any federal copies of the 1880
population schedules (or any non-population
schedules, for that matter), yet The Census
Book perpetuates the widely held misconcep
tion that those bound volumes may still be
consulted there. A great deal of investigation
appears to have been undertaken to supply
plentiful notes on published censuses, al
though users will often be frustrated by in
complete citations and misspellings of the
names of some compilers.

Much of the historical information ap
pearing in the first section offers important,
interesting, and educational background to
seasoned professionals, as well as to "amateur
genealogists," the author's stated target. Yet,
no matter where a researcher is on the learn-
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Charles Davies (lat^r Davis) t'he founder of this family in
lerica was born in Wales, England. One authority states that

i^iarles Davies came to America from Wales Road, Blockley, London,
ngland. He landed at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1725, but the
irst definite record which we find of him. is seven years later,
n a book of Miscellaneous Certificates, Birth and Burial Records,
age 463 Radnor Monthly Meeting 16^0-1773, appears the marriage
ecord of Charles Davies of Blockley in the County of Philadelphia
nd province of Pennsylvania and Hannah Matson, (daughter of John
atson of Merion in the same County and province) dated 12th month
th day 1732/3* (old style) « 1.

Charles Davies (Davis) was received as a member at the Goshen
onthly Meeting, Chester County, Pa., on November 21, 1739. On
ctober 20, 1742, they requested a certificate from the Newton Monthly
ieeting, and on November 17th, 1742/3 a certificate was signed at
he Goshen Monthly Meeting to Hopewell Monthly Meeting in Virginia,
.bout 1752 they received certificates from the Fairfax Monthly
eeting in Virginia to the Cane Creek Monthly Meeting in North
arolina. They apparently had left Virginia several years before
yhis, as the birth ®f ohe of their children in 174© is given in
Orange County, North Carolina. The Cane Crefek Monthly Meeting was
organized in 1752, and Charles Davis name appears as on a committee,
00 they must have been among the original members of this meeting.

Charles Davis died May 13, 1^01, and Hannah, his wife, died
October 25, 1S12.

The children of Charles and Hannah (Matson) Davis;

John, who married Mary Chamness.
rhomas, who married Elizabeth Knox.
Slizabeth, vdio married Thomas Vestal.
Sarah, who married Thomas Cox.
rhamar, who married Thomas Cox.
Mary, who married William Moffitt
Abigail, who married (1) Abraham Osbum, (2) Owen Williams.



JOHN DAVIS (son of Charles and Hannah (Matson) Davies or Davis,
was born September 28, 1735 in Chester County, Pennsylvania. (1);
John Davis died November 21, 1806 in Orange County (now Chatham
County) North Carolina. He married on October 25i 1759 Mary
Chamness (3), she was born September 11, 1743 in Frederick County,
Maryland. She was a daughter of Anthony and Sarah (Cole) Chamness.
Mary (Chamness) Davis died June 22, l8l9. Her mother, Sarah (Cole)
Chamness died before September 1, 1766.

John and Mary (Chamness) Davis lived in Orange County, North
Carolina, and were buried at Cane Creek cemetery. (5)

John Davis served as a private in the Revolutionary war in
Captain William Earl's Company of the 1st North Carolina Regiment
of Militia commanded by Col. Samuel Jarvis.

The children of John and Mary (Chamness) Davis:

Joseph, born January 12, 1761.
William, bom October 24, 1763.
Sarah, born February 28, 1766
John, born March 4. 1768.
Charles, bom January 4i 1771.
Hannah, bora January 11, 1773.
Mary, born June 7, 1775.
Thomas, born March 2, 177^.
Tamar, born August 3, 1760.
Elizabeth, born December 26, 1782.
Rachel, born September 26, 1782.

(1) Cane Creek Mo. Mtg. records p.9; also Ency. of Gen. V. 1 p. 349,
(2) Same p. 14
(3) " p. 14
(4) History of the Chamness family, by Zimri Hanson.
(5) J. H. Hutchinson has found their graves there.
(6) North Carolina State Records vol. 17, page 1059, and D.A.R.

application No. 216,237.



JOHN DAVIS (John-Charles) son of John Mary (Chamness) Davis
of Orange (now Chatham) county, North Carolina, bom March 4, 176S
in Orange county, N*C.; died November 20, IS5O; married 1st. on October
7, 1790 Hannah Bills, born Jan. 20, 1770, daughter of Daniel and Deborah
Bills. She died February 10, IS06 and was burried at Rocky River ceme
tery. He married 2d. Elizabeth Jarvis, daughter of Col. John Jarvis.
She died July 29, 1S32. He was reported married 3rd on Febr. 1, 1S34
(Deep Creek Mo. Mtg. N.C.) to Rebecca (Thompson) Hutchins, widow of
Benjamin Hutchins. She died July 24, lS55»

John Davis was a Justice of the Peace at Yadkinville, Yadkin,
N.C. for years. He lived one mile from town and walked in to town
each day when a very old man.

It is claimed that as a boy he carried meals to the soldiers
during the Revolutionary War.

He has been described as short and fat, and was light complex-
ioned, as was his mother Mary (Chamness) Davis.

The children of John and Hannah (Bills) Davis:

Daniel, born Aurugs 13, 1791; n.f.k.
William, born Febr. 23, 1793; m. Elizabeth Angel
Mary, bora Nov. 27. 1794; ni. 1st. (m.o.u. May 4, 1^11 Deep

Creek Montg.) Stephen Jarvis, son of Col. John Jarvis;
m 2d. name not known.

Isaac, born October 2, 1796; moved to Salera, Keokuk County,
Iowa, operated a general store there with one of his sons.
John, born July 23, 179^; he was disowned m.o.u. Deep Creek,

.  Mo. Mtg. Mar. 1, 1824, name not given. Some of his
descendants were living in New Providence, Iowa in 1904*

Joshua, bora August 4, ISOO; died May 18, 1802.
Elizabeth, bora l802; m. David Woodruff.

The children of John and Elizabeth (Jarvis) Davis:

Nancy Ann, born May 3, 1811; m. Daniel Vestal, son of Daniel
and Mary Vestal.

*  Thomas, born May 17, 1813; m. Elizabeth Hobson, dau. of Thomas and
Rebecca (Williams) Hobson. (My great grandparents)
Hannah, born May 12, l8l$; m. Alvis Reece.
Martha, born May 25, 1817; m. William Birch.
C3mtha, born Sept. 9, 1^19; Joel Steelman.
Stephen, born Febr. 4, 1822: m. Mary Hobson, dau. of Thomas

and Rebecca (Williams) Hobson.
Anderson, born July 11, 1824; m. Mary Shipwash.
Lydia, born Aug. 20, 1827: died when a child.
Caroline, born Nov. 15, 1829; married John Mackie.
Gracie, born July 29, 1832; died on day of birth.

The child of John and Rebecca (Hutchins) Davis:

Mark, born Jan. 7, 1^35; m. Elvira W. Ham.

John Davis raised two children of Rebecca, his third wife, by
her first husband Banjamin Hutchins. One of her daughters, Rebecca
Hutchins, born Aug. 5, I828, m. Daniel Mackie, b. in 1827. Another
daughter Phoebe Hutchins married Pleasant Williams. They had two
daughters, one daughter, Sally m. Lee Williams. They lived in
North Carolina. Benjamin and Rebecca Hutchins also had a son, Benjamin
Hutchins, vdio lived in Hardin, Iowa.

John Jarvis, a brother of Elizabeth married Betsy Boles.



ELIZABETH DAVIS (fJohn-John-Charles) daughter of John and Hannah JBills)
Davis, born about ld02, was reported married July 3, 1B19 (M.O.U,. dis
owned July 3, ISI9 Deep Creek, Mo. Mtg.,N.C.) to David Woodruff. Elizabeth
Woodruff died July 25, ISS4. They lived on Rock Creek in Wilkes County
about 16 miles above Elkins.

[Tjheir children:
laniel Woodruff
(icajah Woodruff; married Clemetine
Imily Woodruff; married James F. Adams.
avid Cornelius Woodruff (married Sarah Ann, )
artha Woodruff; married Henderson.

Braxton Woodruff

Itiilinda WsMiaAft; married William Cheek.

IiAVID CORNELIUS WOODRUFF (Elizabeth-John-John-Charles) son of David
snd Elizabeth (Davis) Woodruff, born February 14, 1^33 in North
Carolina; married Sarah Ann , bom in 1853• They had eight children,
three sons and five daughters, but the name of only one is known,
William D. Woodruff. He was living in Wilkesboro, Wilkes County, N.C.
in 1916.

heir children:

William D.

EMILY WOODRUFF (David-Elizabeth-John-John-Charles) daughter of David
and Elizabeth (Davis) Woodruff; married in IS5I, James F. Adams.

heir children:

ames G. Adams, Ronda N.C.
ollie Adams; married

1950.
Ray. Address Clyde, Yadkin Co. N.C.

lUCINDA WOODRUFF (David-Elizabeth-John-John-Charles)
laughter of David and Elizabeth (Davis) Woodruff; married William
Iheek on May 17, 1^42.

'heir children:

ohn Cheek, bom March 20, 1^45; died Jan. 20, 1929; married Mar. 10,
S50, Betsy Evaline Blackburn.
Izena Cheek, bom about 1S43; married in IS6S George Winston Nelson
iggins. Died in Wilkes Co. N.C. 1SS2?

liizzie Cheek; married Colby?Waddell. Wilkesboro, N.C.
Emiline Cheek; married John? Soota. They lived in Muncie, Indiana.

They had a son and daughter, names not known.
Daniel Cheek; married ' . They had a large family, but

only the name of one son is known, McCagen, McCager or Micajah,
J'rank Comelius Cheek, married,, went to Kentucky and raised a large

family.
Draxton Cheek
Emmett Cheek (School teacher) was crippled.

Daniel Cheek, went to Ohio and raised a large family.

If



ELZENA CHEEK (Lucinda-Elizabeth-John-John-Charles) daughter of William
and Lucinda (Woodruff) Cheek, bom about 1^43; married George Winston
Nelson Higgins, bom Sept. , Ig/jJO. She died in 1^^4 and was buried
in Wilkes county, N.C. George W.N. Higgins went to Grayson county,
Texas, where he married 2d. on September 17i Mrs. Annie(Stever)
Hoyt, a widow. He died on Dec. 6, 1^95, and was buried in Livsey
Cemetery, in Grayson County, Texas.

The children of George W. N. and Elzena Higgins:

Montfort Higgins, bom February 25, 1^69. Single.
James Higgins, born July 13, 1^70.
Rebecca Higgins, bom Oct. 29, 1^71.
Louallen, Higgins, born 1^72.
Clemintiiie Higgins, bom Febr. 6, IS7/1..
Charity Ann Higgins, bom March 19, 1^76.
Temperance Rosalie Higgins, bofn March 19, 1^76.
Charles Walter Higgins, born Nov. 17, 1378•
Ida Higgins, born March 6, IS^O.
Mary (Mollie) Higgins, born March 6, IS^O.
Julia Etta Higgins, born Aug. I6, lo32. Died age 4 yrs.
John Higgins, bom Aug. I6, Died 1 mo. age.

JAMES HIGGINS (Elzena-Lucinda-Elizabeth-John-John-Charles) son
of George W. N. and Elzena (Cheek) Higgins, born July 13, I87O;
died at Cocoran, California in June 1947; he married about 1893
Lillie Holtzclaw. They resided in Oklahoma near Lindsey and
Mayesville, until the late 30*s, they then moved to Cocoran, Calif.

Their children:

Roy, married and has a family. They live at Cocoran, Calif.
Je^ne, " n t. « ti it tt tt tt it ,
Ada, " , had a son, Bruce. She died.

REBECCA HIGGINS (Elzena-Lucinda-Elizabeth-John-John-Charles)
daughter of George W.N. and Elzena (Cheek) Higgins, born October 29,
1871; married Robert H. Northcott, bom in I863. He was a son of
Andrew Jackson Northcott.. Rebecca Higgins and Robert H. Northcott
were married at Sherman, Texas in 1894* They moved to the Indian
Territory in I896 acquiring a farm 6 miles west of Coalgate, in
1944 they moved into Coalgate. In December 1946 he died at Coalgate.

Their children:

Lee Northcott, bom I896
Faye Northcott
Horace Northcott
Clyde Northcott
(son) northcott, died age 9 yrs.

LEE NORTHCOTT(Rebecca-Elzena-Lucinda-Elizabeth-John-John-Charles)
son of Robert H. and Rebecca (Higgins) Northcott, bom in I896;
married in (1917-18) Ortha . He served in World War I and
was gassed in France. For a number of years he was unable to work.
Their home was at McAlister, Oklahoma, where he was a city fireman.
They moved to Tulsa, Okla. about 1948.

Their children:



Mary Lee Northcott, married twice. A son born of 2nd.
Charles Robert Northcott, married. He was killed near Bakersfield,

Calif, while testing a combat plane. He was a flight officer
1st class. His wife became an instructor, training fliers.

FAYE NORTHCOTT (Rebecca-Elzena-Lucinda-Elizabeth-John-John-Charles;
married Palmer Breechen after World War I. He served overseas. They
built a home at Olney, Oklahoma, own a store and run the Post Office.
They also have a home at Ada, Oklahoma.

Their children;

Margaret Breechen, Twins: m.
Marjery Breechen, " : m.
Palmer, Jr. Breechen

HORACE NORTHCOTT (Rebacca-Elzena-Lucina-Elizabeth-John-John-Charles
son of Robert H. and Rebecca (Higgins) Northcott, married Lille
half sister to Palmer Breechen. They live at Edmond, Okla. He is
State School Inspector. They have a son who is teaching at Dallas,
Texas.

LOUELLEN HIGGINS (Elzena-Lucina-Elizabeth-John-John-Charles) daughter
of George W.N. and Elzena (Cheek) Higgins, married 1st. Combs;
married 2d. John Brown; married 3d. Charles Carlson.

Children of and Louellen Combs:
Minnie Combs, m. Waddell.
Delia Combs, m. Nick Bushen
Raymond Combs, m. several times.

The children of John and Louellen Brown:
Viola Brown, m. Jake Sonnen. Other marriages.
Frank Brown, m. and has a daughter.
Charles Brown

CLEMINTINE HIGGINS (Elzena-Lucinda-Elizabeth-John-John-Charles)
daughter of George W.N. and Elzena (Cheek) Higgins; married Oliver
Fuller. They lived at Denis on, Texas. Had one sone who died when
2 yrs. old. Clemintine died in 1937 and he died in January 1950 at
Denison, Texas.

CHARITY ANN HIGGINS (Elzena-Lucinda-Elizabeth-John^John-Charles)
daufhter of George W.N. and Elzena (Cheek) Higgins, born March 19,
IS76; married at Lindsey, Okla. in I904 Thomas Lonzo Toleft, born^
in 1874 in Missouri. Son of Jonathan William (John) Toler. He is
a descendant from the Toler line of Virginia and the House of Norbury.

Their child: in England.
Rosalie, bom Oct. 29, 1905* m. Leslie Robert Sutton in 1931*

He is a son of D.W. and Maude (Crocker) Sutton.

Address 1950 Rt. 4, Box 22,
Amarillo, Texas



TEMPERANCE ROSALIE HIGGINS (Elzena-Lucinda-Elizabeth-John-John-
Charles) daughter of George W. N. and Elzina (Cheek) Higgins,
born March 19, 1^76; married about 1903 McCoy *'Mack" Sawyer. They
lived at Anderson, Indiana later moving to Ottowa, Illinois, where
he worked in a glass factory. He died in 1916.

Their children:

John Sawyer; m. Margaret. He died age 36 in 1939•
Goldie Lee Sawyer; m. H. Ray McDonald. Their child Joan.

Address: SlS S. Hazelwood, Sherman, Texas.
Boyd McCoy Sawyer; m. Edith Jack. Their children: Boyd McCoy and

Bobbie Earl.
Mamie Sawyer. Single. Lives with her mother in Sherman, Texas.
Irene Sawyer; m. Leon Griffin in 1935# Their children:

Rosalind, Linda Sue, Mary Louise, and 1 son.
Address; 1$03 N. Thockmartin St., Sherman, Texas

CHARLES WALTER HIGGINS (Elzena-Lucinda-Elizabeth-John-John-Charles)
son of George W. N. and Elzena (Cheek) Higgins, born Nov. 17,
1^7^; married about (1909 or 1910) in Grayson Co., Texas, to Betty
Nesmith, b. about IB90. Resided in Pottsboro, Texas, owned cotton
gin, engaged in grain business. Member of school board, director
of bank, member of Masonic Degree 32^.

Their children:

Frances Higgins. b. 1913, Morrison Terry. Issue, 2 sons.
Marion Higgins. m. Pete Turner; reside in Denison, Texas
Dorothv Higgins. beauty model in New York City before marrying.
Also radio star and now employed by N.B.C. in Los Angeles.
Married Major Tommy Atkins, wealthy Califomian;
Merle Higgins; m. Billy Bean, of Denison, Texas, 1st. Married
twice. Had son by 1st.
Charles Rav Higgins. b. (1921), served overseas in War 11. Resides
in Denison, Texas. Single.

MARY "MOLLIE" HIGGINS (Elzena-Lucinda-Elizabeth-John-John-Charles)
daughter of George W.N. and Elzena (Cheek) Higgins, born March 6,
ISSO; married Joe E, Hathaway. They live at Moboetia, Wheeler
County, Texas.

IDA (HIGGINS) NESMITH, b. (March 6th, ISSO). twin of Mary "Mollie»'
(Elzena-Lucinda-Elizabeth-John-Johh-Charles; daughter of George
W.N. and Elzena (Cheek) Higgins, m. Oscar Nesmith.' They married
in Grayson Co., Texas about (lS97)* Oscar Nesmith, son of Mr.
and Mrs. William Winston Nesmith, both he and his parents born
in Tenn.

Their children:

George Nesmith, son of Ida (Higgins) and Oscar Nesmith. b. (Nov. 13,
1905) Di. Virginia Crawford, native of Miss.

Their children: ^



j( George Nesmith, etc.)
Their children)

Billie Ruth, Margaret Sue, Lillian Bess, Peggy Joyce, Jackie Maureen,
Mary, Clyde, Wm. Vifinston.

i

ll child died in infancy.

1
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had throe children, as follows: Alice M., born in Rome, this
coub<j', iUigust 6,1857, now the wife of Charles A. Slayton, of Te-
ciimseli: Elmer E., born in Raisin, October 30, 1863, died-January
6, 186^ Inez M., born in Raisin, May 18, 1868, at honie.
Althougli1i<e was bronght uj) a Quaker, in 1867 he was converted
to the iMetftodist ikitli, and since that timt! be has been a con
sistent memiX. the Adrian M. E. cljdrch. Eor several years
he was a class lehder and trustee, and <me of the most eannst.and
consistent workci-s^i the church. /He is also an active temper
ance worker, and.lias^ne much in that cause. He w^ one of the
foremost in erecting thd>^n•st Methodist church of Raisin, and drew
the first load of brick up\the ground, and was very active until
the building was completea^nd was one of the first trustees and
its leader. "Mrs. Mary Jane iWg was born in Spaffbrd, Onondaga
county, N. Y., Octoh^7, 1831,and came to Michigan in 1851 as a
teacher, and taught^Iiool in Roin^nd Hudson until her marriagc.
Her parents cain^m Michigan in ISo^ and settled in Raisin. Obcl
Cone was bo^in Massachusetts, Femaiary 12, 1792, and died in
Raisin, 28, 1867. In Mareh\1826. he married Miss
Sabrina Irt . Whaley, dauglitor of Charl
Herkiffler, Herkimer ccinnty, Iv. Y. Her
OnopQaga county. Mr-s. fiibrlna Cone
18

Polly Whaley, of
was a pioneer of
Adrian, July 8,

•i:-v

-:o:-

APT. EBENEZER DAVIS was born in Old Concord,
Middlesex county. Mass., June 28, 1800. He is the son of
Xathaniel and MilHccnt Davis, who werc pioneers of Old

Concord. iS^athaniel Davis was the son of John Da\d3, whose
grandiatiicr came from Wales in company with two other brothers
and settled 3iear Boston, Mass. Natlnniiel Davis married Millicent
Hubbanl, d.nughter of Ebenezer and Hannah Hubbard, wliose
gre:U-granduiutner was an Indian woman. Nathaniel Da\*is was
Ixiru in the vicinitj- of Boston, in 1760, was a soldier during the
latter part of the Revolutionary war, and die<l in Woburn, ilass.,
in 1835. Eijcnezer now has the gun carried at the battles of Lex
ington and Concord. His wife was born in Concord in 1760, and
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died a few hours previous to her husband, and botli were buried
at the same time. Ebenezer Davis lived with his parents until he
was 20 years old, and worked at farming. In the spring of 1820
lie engagwl in the grocery biisiiiess,.where he remained three years.
He then, in 1823, went to Medford in the same business, where he
remained until early in 1827, when he sold out and went to
Rensselaer county, N. Y., and purchased a farm in Schodack town
ship. He lived there only two years, and in the spring of 1829
he went to the city of New Y'ork, and engaged in the grocery
business. He continued in this business until the spring of
1831, when he sold out and came to Michigan, arriving in
Detroit in l\Iay. He immediately, in company with Job Graves
and David Wells, started on foot, on the Chi- an-iijrlkc, to lock
for land, and after traveling as far wast as Jonasville, they turned
about and finally located land on section 2, in the present town of
Franklin, which they divided equally, and Mr. Davis is still living
' on this land. They, at the same time, took up 160 acres on sec

tion 10, which was afterwards disposed of, and Mr. Davis now
owns 40 acT^ opposite his house on sectiou 35, in ilaiichester,
Washtcnaw count}'. He has a very desirable farm, under good
cultivation, witli excellent buildings, fences, orchards, etc. In
1832 lie w.as warned out to go as a soldier in the Black Hawk war
and was a member of Capt. Hiclcsou's company. In 1834 he was
made captain in the Michigan militia, and in 1835 he commanded
acompanyof 40 men in the Toledo war. In the spring of 1832 he
commenced accommodating travelers,and kept a tavern until 1835.
His house was a log one, 22x28, and on many occasions lie aceom-
inodated 10 people over night. April 7, 1824, Ebenezer Davis
marrietl Mary H. Skinner, daughter of Jacob and Mary Skinner,
ofM^cdibrd, Mass., by whom he had five children, as follows:
Mary E., Ebenezer N., Nathaniel E., Sarah J., all of whom are
dead; Charles, born ju Franklin, this county, April 19, 1834, was
a soldier in the great Rebellion, and member of Co. E., 18th
ISIich. Infantiy, and now runs the home farm. Mrs. Mary H.
Davis was* bora in Roxbuiy, Mass., February 8, 1807, and died
in Franklin, this county, October 0th, 1839. October 13th, 1841,
Ebenezer Davis married Eunice Hand, daughter of Jesse and
Lucy Hand, of New Lebanon, Columbia county, N. Y"., by
whom he had two cliildren, as follows: Marictte E., born in
Franklin, August 20, 1842, was the wife of Henry Aldrich, and
died June 11, 1868; Helen M., born in Franklin, July 21, 1849,
died November 17lh, 1866. Mrs. Eunice DavLs was born in New
Lebanon, Columbia county, N. Y., October 30, 1811, and went to

orth county, Wis., in the spring of 1841, with her jiarents,
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davjsL'
(History of Guilford-Steiner).

Benjamin Davis, who emigrated from Scotland had a grand son James
Davis (1726-1814), a tailor, who came from Southold, L. I., to Guilford/
abput 1776. He married Mary Bailey (1733-1820). Their son: ̂  \ /

James Davis, Jr., married in 1788, RuA ̂riswold Vl 770-18601 •
^Idier in Revolution under Capt. B. Bristol in 1779; under Capt. Sage
in 1780; enlisted June 18, 1781 in Coast Guard under Capt. Peter Vail and
was wounded at the battle of Leete's Island; drew a pension until his death,
March 12, 1852. His widow drew a pension until her death Aoril 25, 1860.
age. 90. Their daughters:

Mary Davis, born 1798, married in 1829,/l^^^tin"Bi^oi^
1 Jacob Bishop, b. 1830, m. Oriette Lee.

2 Edward Bishop, b. 1839, m. Sarah Wingood.
Betsey Davis (1800-87) m. 1825 John Hall (1799-1870).

See numbers 760, 1313, 1315.



HECOrtDS Jf' JUxi^J DAVIiJ & iibDLL
p/ioe: usiiAi's Puai--^i PH-//^M^V,Ce.cf>4^^ircaj^^N.y. /yJ3

Of Hoyalton, Jilagara Co., N.Y. 1791-1885

RECORD

MAHRI/CES

John Davis was married on Wednesday Ensley B. Davis Married on Tues,
t Go Jane Bedel April 19» I8l5

Jane Bedel on Wednesday
April 19, 1815

Harvey Davis was married to Eliza
Kegahen Wed, Feb 4 1850

BIIiTilS

John Davis was born on Monday
Jan 2, 1791

Jane Bedel was born on Monday
Aug. 22, 1796

Ensley Benjamin Davis was born on
Saturday July 6, 1816

Caroline Davis was born on Wed,
Sept 16, 1818

Rachel Ann Davis was born on
Sunday Sept 17» 1820

Henry Davis was born on Thurs,
June 20, 1822

DEATHS

Caroline Davis died on Friday
July 28, 1620

John Davis died on Friday
April 8, 1859 c

Rachel Ann'Davis died
Sept 26, 1882 age 62 yrs on
Tuesday
Ensley B, Davis died
March 11, I876 age 61 yrs

ot 1, 1839 to Polly Schad

Henry Davis married on Thursday
Deo, 31» l8ii.6 to
Phebeann Johnson

Philip QuigXey married am to
Harriet Davis on Wed, Apr 9, l85l

Harvey Davis married to Dydla/ann
Kegahen Thiirs, Mar 21, I849

Harvey Davis was born on Tuesday
Apr 19, 1825

Harriet Davis was born on Saturday
Peb 9, 1833

Calvin Dagrands Davis was born on
Saturday April 8, 1614.8, (probably
son of Henry & Phebeann Johnson
Davl^

Phebe Ann Davis died on Tuesday
August 8, 1814.8

Henry Davis died on Wednesday
Sept 11, 1861

Harvey Davis died Monday
Deo 7$ 1835 age 60



DAVIS LINE #1

WILLIAM DAVIS PROBABLY FATHER OF

WILLIAM BORN IN 1&G3/1683 IN RADNOR CO BIANSTEPHEN WALES DIED IN 1745

IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ MARRIED 1ST TIME ABT 1685 TO ELIZABETH

BRISLEY DIED ON 31 JUNE 1700/2 MAY 1706 IN PHILADELPHIA PA MARRIED 2ND

TIME TO ELIZABETH PAVIOR DIED IN 1760 IN MIDDLETOWN MONMOUTH CO NJ

PROBABLY DAUGHTER OF EDWARD PAVIOR

CHILDREN BY 1ST WIFE

1■ MARTHA

2„ WILLIAM DIED YOUNG
3„ MARY
4. ANCESTOR-JOHN-SEE BELOW
CHILDREN BY 2ND WIFE

5. INTHOMAS BORN IN 1702 DIED ON 2 FEB 1786 MARRIED ON 5 JAN 1737
WESTERLY WASHINGTON CD RI TO BETHIA MAXSON
JOSEPH MARRIED 1ST TIME TO 18 JAN 1749 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON CO TO
ANNA BABCGCK MARRIED 2ND TIME OM 10 JAN 1753 IN SOUTH KIN6T0N RI TO
MARY BABCOCK

LYDIA BORN IN 1709 MARRIED ON 23 MAR 1736/7 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON
CO RI TO HOPE COVEY

ANCESTOR—JAMES—S EE DAVIS LINE A
EDWARD BORN IN 1704 MARRIED ON 17 DEC 1744 IN GLOUCESTOR RI TO SARAH
BOWEN

10. ELIZABETH PROBABLY MARRIED JOSEPH MAXSON HI
11. WILLIAM MARRIED ON 7 FEB 1739 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON CO RI TO SARAH

ALLABY

7.

8.
S.

JOHN BORN ON 5 MAY 169:
SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO
RI TO ELIZABETH MAXSON
DIED ON 18 APR 1751 IN
CHILDREN;

?  IN PHILADELPHIA PA DIED ON 14 AUG 1750 IN
NJ MARRIED ON 25 AUG 1715 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON
BORN ON 7 NOV 1695 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON CO RI
SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

ANCESTOR—ELIZABETH BORN ON 17 APR 1717 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON CO RI
MARRIED WILLIAM BRAND JR
ANCESTOR—THOMAS WILLIAM—SEE BELOW
MARTHA BORN ON 4 APR 1721 IN WESTERLY
1756 MARRIED ON 11 DEC 1740 TO NATHAN
JOHN BORN ON 18 SEPT 1723 IN WESTERLY

WASHINGTON CO RI DIED ON 1 APR
ROGERS

WASHINGTON CO RI DIED ON 29
AUG 1792 IN BRISTOL CT MARRIED 1ST TIME TO BETHIA ROGERS MARRIED 2ND
TIME TO MARY STILLMAN

JOSEPH BORN ON 24 SEPT 1726 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON CD RI DIED IN
1798 MARRIED 1ST TIME IN 1745 IN STDNINGTON CT TO COMFORT LANGWORTHY
MARRIED 2ND TIME TO DORCAS

ANNA BORN ON 23 JAN 1728 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON CD RI DIED ON 10 MAY
1786 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ MARRIED ON 25 JAN 1745 IN MONMOUTH
CO NJ TO JOHN HAVENS
JUDITH BORN ON 7 APR 1731 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON CO RI MARRIED IN
1749 TO THOMAS BABCOCK

EXPERIENCE BORN ABT 1735 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON CO RI DIED ON 20 OCT
1795 IN SALEM HARRISON CO (;W;)VA MARRIED ABT 1765/66 TO ZEUBLON
MAXSON



MARY BORN ON 5 DEC 1737 IN WESTERLY WASHINi3T0N CD RI DIED ON 16 JAN

1785 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON CO RI MARRIED ON 3 JAN 1759 IN WESTERLY

WASHINGTON CO RI TO ELISHA STILLMAN

THOMAS WILLIAM BORN ON 15

15 JULY 1791 IN WHITE DAY

WESTERLY WASHINGTON CO RI

WESTERLY WASHINGTON CO RI

CHILDRENs

MAY 1719 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON CO RI DIED

CREEK MONGALIA CO VA MARRIED ON 8 DEC 1737

TO TACY GRANDALL BORN IN 1719/1721 IN

DIED ON 1 JUNE 1795 IN WHITE DAYCREEK VA

ON

IN

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

8.

9.

JOHN DIED YOUNG

WILLIAM DIED YOUNG

TACY

ANCESTOR—NATHAN-SEE BELOW

ANCESTOR—ELIZABETH BORN IN 1746 DIED IN 1807 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH

CO NJ MARRIED 1ST TIME ON 27 APR 1764 IN MONMOUTH CO NJ TO EPHRAIM

MAXSON MARRIED 2ND TIME ON 12 SEPT 1806 TO CORNELIUS SUTTON

ANCESTOR—MARY BORN IN 1750 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED IN

1806 MARRIED JACOB DAVIS SON OF JAMES AND JUDITH MAXSON DAVIS

JOHN BORN ON 1 MAY 1753 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED ON 22 MAY

1842 IN LEWIS CO CWUVA MARRIED IN 1783 IN NJ TO MARVEL MAXSON

MARRIED 2ND TIME ON 21 AUG 1814 IN HARRISON CO (WWA TO MARGARET

KELSO

WILLIAM BORN ON 21 MAR 1758 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED ON 6

JAN 1845 IN DOODRIDGE CO WVA MARRIED IN 1781 TO ELIZABETH JOHNSON

MARTHA BORN ON 15 AUG 1760 IN SHREWSBURY/SOUAN MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED

ON 2 JAN 1854 IN JACKSON CENTER JACKSON CO OH MARRIED 1ST TIME IN

1781 TO THOMAS BABCOCK MARRIED 2ND TIME TO JOHN SMALLEY

NATHAN BORN ON 9 MAY 1740 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON CO RI DIED ON 17 OCT

1814 IN SALEM HARRISON CO (W;)VA MARRIED ON 20 JAN 1761 IN MONMOUTH CO

NJ TO ANNIE GIFFGRD ON 7 JAN 1742 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED ON

14 OCT 1820 IN SALEM HARRISON CO (;w;)VA

CHILDREN s

1. WILLIAM BORN ON 7 MAY 1762 IN SQUAN MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED ON 10 APR

1840 IN SALEM HARRISON CO CWDVA MARRIED 1ST TIME IN OCT 1787 IN NJ

TO CATHARINE JOHNSTON MARRIED 2ND TIME ON 12 DEC 1801 IN MONMOUTH CO

NJ TO ELIZABETH STUCKEY JEFFREY

JOSHUA BORN ON 12 MAR 1764 IN SQUAN MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED ON 27 JULY

1839 IN SALEM HARRISON CO CWCVA MARRIED ABT 1785 TO CONTENT DAVIS

HAVENS

DAVID BORN ON 26 JULY 1766 IN SQUAN MONMOUTH CO NJ

HANNAH BORN ON 22 MAY 1759 IN SQUAN MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED ON 3 MAR

1788 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ

JOHN BORN ON 22 MAY 1759

JOSEPH BORN ON 26 APR 1770 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED ON 18

JAN 1854 MARRIED IN 1795 TO HANNAH SUTTON

NATHAN BORN ON 21 JUNE 1772 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED ON 23

MAY 1866 IN WEST UNION VA MARRIED TO JANE SUTTON

TACY BORN ON 1 SEPT 1774

ANN BORN ON 9 FEB 1778 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED IN 1811 IN

SALEM HARRISON CO (;w;)VA MARRIED ON 17 APR 1808 TO DANIEL BROWN

10. MARY BORN ON 22 AUG 1779 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED ON 30

MAR 1868 MARRIED 1ST TIME ON 12 DEC 1796 IN HARRISON CO CW) VA TO

ZEBULON MAXSON JR. MARRIED 2ND TIME ON 4 DEC 1834 IN HARRISON CO VA

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.



11.

12.

13.

Y MONMOUTH CO

I SON CO (:W)VA

RANDOLPH

NJ DIED

MARRIED

TO NIMROD FEWASHER

STEPHEN BORN ON 30 SEPT 1781 IN SHREWSBUF

15 AUG 18&9 IN SALEM/CHERRY CAMP RUN HARR

14 APR 1802 IN HARRISON CO (;w;)VA TO NANCY

ANCESTOR—ANNANIAS—SEE BELOW

JOHN BORN ON 3 DEC 1784 MARRIED ON 7 MAR 1808 TO NANCY POTTER

ON

ON

ANNANIAS BORN ON 3 DEC 1784 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED IN 1859

IN SULLIVAN CO IND MARRIED ON 6 APR 1804 IN HARRISON CO VA TO REBECCA

CLAYTON BORN IN 1773/81 IN MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED IN 1860 IN SULLIVAN CO

IND

CHILDRENs

1. LYDIA BORN ON 5 JUNE 1802 IN SALEM HARRISON CO <W;)VA DIED IN SEPT

1876 IN SULLIVAN CO IND MARRIED ON 16 JUNE 1825 IN WARREN CO OH TO

DAVIS DODD

2. WILLIAM CLAYTON BORN ON 18 JAW 1809 IN WARREN CO OH DIED ON 5 NOV

1891 IN NORTONVILLE KS MARRIED 1ST TIME ON 1 AUG 1839 TO MARY

STEVENS MARRIED 2ND TIME ON 22 MAR 1859 IN WARREN CO OH TO ELIZABETH

ANN GEORGE

ANCESTOR—JOHN—SEE BELOW3.

4.

5.

G.

7.

8.

1817 IN WARREN CO OH DIED

1ST TIME TO MARY ANN ENGLE

JONATHAN BORN ON 29 DEi;

SULLIVAN CO IN MARRIED

TO PAULINE TINCHER COX MARRIED

ELIZABETH BORN IN 1818 DIED ON

REYNOLDS

SARAH BORN ON 20 JAN 1829 DIED ON 3 APR

NATHAN BORN ON 19 JAN 1822 IN GREENE CO

WELTON CLINTON CO IA MARRIED ON 29 JUNE

NANCY DOTY

ANN MARRIED CYPRUS CAHAL

3RD TIME

ON 12 MAY 1891 IN

MARRIED 2ND TIME

 TO MARY TINCHER OSBORN

15 MAY 1834 MARRIED IN 1834 TO HENRY

1892 MARRIED JAMES ENGLE

OH DIED ON 9 APR 1905 IN

1844 IN SULLIVAN CO IN TO

JOHN BORN ON 27 JULY 1813 IN

CO IA MARRIED ON 23 SEPT 1833

GREENE CO OH DIED ON 26 MAY 1888 IN MARION

TO LOARNY LAFOLLETTE BORN ON 16 DEC 1813

IN SALEM HARRISON CO (:w:)VA DIED ON 29 DEC

2ND TIME TO HARRIET SIMPSON LOCKWOOD

CHILDRENs

1864 IN MARION CO IA MARRIED

MARRIED 1ST

20 APR 1893

TIME ON 1 FEB

TO PHILANDER

1836 IN SULLIVAN CO IN DIED ON 16 FEB 1856

IN SULLIVAN

SULLIVAN CO

CO

IN

IN MARRIED

MARRIED ON

JOHN PLOUGH

9 FEB 1860

IN SULLIVAN CO IN MARRIED IN 1863 TO

1. RACHEL BORN ON 18 NOV 1834 IN GREENE CO OH

1853 TO EDMOND L MOORE MARRIED 2ND TIME ON

GRIGGS

2. MARY BORN ON 15 JULY

MARRIED JOHN SMOCK

3. ELIZABETH BORN ON 11 OCT 1840

4. REBECCA BORN ON 8 MAY 1842 IN

TO JERRY THAYER

5. NANCY JANE BORN ON 11 MAY 1844

ARTHUR VAN HORN

6. JESSE MILLS BORN ON 11 MAY 1846 IN SULLIVAN

1907 IN JOPLIN MO MARRIED ON 3 SEPT 1865 IN

MARICA MUDGE

7. JOHN BORN ON 3 JULY 1848 IN SULLIVAN CO IND

WELTON CLINTON CO IA

8. ANCESTOR—MALINDA FINCH BORN ON 28 JUNE 1850 IN SULLIVAN CO IND DIED

ON 18 SEPT 1908 IN WELTON CLINTON CO IA MARRIED ON 6 JUNE 1868 TO

FRANCIS MARION VAN HORN BORN ON 8 FEB 1848 IN SHELBY CO OH DIED ON

CO IN DIED ON :

WELTON CLINTON

JO JAN

CO IA TO

DIED ON 19 JAN 1865 IN



9.

20 NOV 1902 IN WELTON

DAVID BORN IN 1852 IN

CLINTON CO IA

SULLIVAN CO IND DIED IN INFANCY

DAVIS LINE #A

DIED ON 28 JAN 1778 IN

IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON

WESTERLY WASHINGTON CO

NJ

SHREWSBURY

CO RI TO

RI DIED ON

JAMES BORN IN 1720 IN PHILADELPHIA PA

MONMOUTH CO NJ MARRIED ON 10 JAN 1740

JUDITH MAXSON BORN ON 17 SEPT 1720 IN
14 may 1773 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO

CHILDREN:

1. JOSEPH MARRIED ON 5 MAY 17&3 IN WESTERLY WASHINGTON CO RI TO
PENELOPE LEWIS

2. THOMAS

3. JAMES BORN IN 1742 MARRIED ON 1 JULY 1765 IN MONMOUTH CO RI TO

REBECCA BRAND

4. ANCESTOR—JACOB—SEE BELOW

5. WILLIAM BORN ON 11 MAR 1754 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED IN

1840 IN SHELBY/CLARK CO OH MARRIED IN 1773 TO ELIZABETH HAVENS

6. CONTENT BORN ON 27 FEB 1750 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED 27

JULY 1840 MARRIED 1ST TIME TO JESSE HAVENS MARRIED 2ND TIME ABT 1785

TO JOSHUA DAVIS

JACOB BORN

MARRIED IN

NJ DIED IN

CHILDREN

IN 1748 DIED ON 17 JULY 1793 IN WOODBRIDGETOWN FAYETTE CO PA

1768 IN NJ TO MARY DAVIS BORN 1750 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO

1806 DAUGHTER OF THOMAS WILLIAM DAVIS AND TACY CRANDALL

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

7.

ANCESTOR—MARY MARRIED ON 19 JAN 1792 TO JACOB LOOFSBORRO

CRANDALL DIED IN 1808

ANCESTOR—JACOB—SEE BELOW

LYDIA BORN IN 1770 IN NJ DIED ON 7 MAR 1853 MARRIED TO SIMEON MAXSON

SAMUEL BORN 10 MAY 1779 IN NJ MARRIED ON 2 NOV 1798 IN HARRISON CO

(;w;)VA TO NANCY BABCOCK

ZEUBLON BORN IN 1786 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ MARRIED ON 10 MAR

1806 IN HARRISON CO (WWA TO SARAH PAXSON

ELIZABETH BORN ON 10 MAY 1781 IN NJ DIED ON 22 APR 1857 IN JACKSON

CO OH MARRIED ON 1 SEPT 1795 IN HARRISON CO (WlJVA TO JAMES DAVIS

JACOB BORN ON 4 NOV 1769 IN SHREWSBURY MONMOUTH CO NJ DIED ON 26 FEB

1828 IN SALEM HARRISON CO (WDVA MARRIED 1ST TIME ON 29 DEC 1787 TO

PRUDENCE MAXSON BORN IN 1770 DIED ON 4 DEC 1815 IN WEST UNION DODDRIDGE
CO WVA MARRIED 2ND TIME ON 30 SEPT 1816 TO SARAH HOFFMAN BORN ON 15 DEC

1791

CHILDREN BY 1ST WIFE

1. ESTHER BORN ON 15 DEC 1788 MARRIED ON 24 SEPT 1805 IN HARRISON CO

(;w:)VA TO JAMES BALL

JACOB BORN ON 10 SEPT 1791 MARRIED IN 1813 TO SARAH DAVIS

PHEBE BORN ON 10 AUG 1794 DIED ON 4 AUG 1815 MARRIED AMOS SUTTON

JESSE MAXSON BORN ON 26 SEPT 1796 IN SALEM HARRISON CO t;w;)VA DIED ON

10 NOV 1871 IN LOST CREEK HARRISON CO (:w;)VA MARRIED ON 8 JAN 1822 TO

ABIGAIL HOFFMAN

MARY BORN ON 18 OCT 1798 IN SALEM HARRISON CO CUDVA DIED IN 1842 IN

LOGAN CO OH MARRIED TO WILLIAM VAN HORN

CRANDALL BORN ON 4 SEPT 1800 DIED ON 28 MAR 1809

MICA60 BORN ON 19 SEPT 1802 DIED ON 2 JUNE 1825

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.



8,

10.

11.

12

13.

14.

15.

18.

17.

ANCESTOR—ELIZABETH BORN ON 5 OCT 1804 IN SALEM HARRISON CO CWWA
DIED ON 12 DEC 1872 IN WELTON CLINTON CO IA MARRIED ON 29 NOV 1822

TO BERNARD HARRISON VAN HORN

PRUDENCE BORN ON 7 JUNE 1807 DIED ON 25 DEC 1869 MARRIED ON 29 SEPT

1828 IN HARRISON CO (W;)VA TO JOB VAN HORN

PETER SMITH BORN ON 1 JAN 1810 DIED ON 9 MAR 1830

JAMES BALL BORN ON 1 OCT 1814 IN HARRISON CO VA DIED ON 2 JULY 1902
IN SALEM HARRISON CO CWWA MARRIED 1ST TIME ON 5 JAN 1835 IN

JACKSON CENTER JACKSON CO OH TO JANE HOPPING MARRIED 2ND TIME ON 9

FEB 1854 IN FLINT RUN WV TO EMILY VIRGINIA DAVIS

LYDIA MAXSON BORN ON 20 AUG 1817 DIED ON 26 DEC 1850 MARRIED ON 19

JAN 1837 IN LEWIS CO (WWA TO RICHARD BOND

SARAH ANN BORN ON 21 JULY 1819 IN LEWIS CO VA DIED ON 13 MAY 1905

MARRIED 11 SEPT 1856 IN LEWIS CO (WWA TO MANESFIELD MCWHORTER

ABIGAIL BORN ON 8 MAR 1822 DIED ON 14 APR 1898 MARRIED ON 19 NOV

1855 IN LEWIS CO c;w;)VA TO FiEUBEN HEVENER

SAMUEL DAVIS BORN ON 6 JULY 1824 IN LEWIS CO VA DIED ON 21 FEB 1907

MARRIED 1ST TIME ON 24 FEB 1847 TO ELIZABETH FORD MARRIED 2ND TIME

ON 21 APR 1853 TO REBECCA BOND MARRIED 3RD TIME ON 23 SEPT 1862 TO

ELIZABETH RANDOPLH

MOSES HOFFMAN BORN ON 25 JULY 1826 DIED IN INFANCY

TABITHA BORN ON 11 AUG 1827 DIED ON 3 JAN 1900 IN SALEM HARRISON CO

(;w:)VA MARRIED ON 22 APR 1851 IN HARRISON CO CWWA TO JAMES FORD

DAV IS LINE #2

FOLK DAVIS DIED IN 1675 IN JAMAICA LONG ISLAND NY MARRIED 1ST TIME

UNKNOWN MARRIED 2ND TIME ABOUT 1660 TO MARY HAYNES DAYTON

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE;

1. ANCESTOR—SEE BELOW—SAMUEL

2. JOHN MARRIED ELIZABETH

3. BENJAMIN

4- JOSEPH MARRIED ELIZABETH MATHER

5. SARAH MARRIED WILLIAM SALIER

6. JONATHAN DIED IN 1674 MARRIED SARAH

SAMUEL DIED IN 1687 IN JAMAICA LONG ISLAND MARRIED MARY

CHILDREN:

1. JONATHAN BORN 15 MAY 1675 DIED IN APR 1746 MARRIED ON 15 FEB 1696/7

TO ELIZABETH GANNETT

2. SAMUEL BORN ABT 1676/77 IN JAMAICA LONG ISLAND NY

3. ANCESTOR—ELNATHAN—SEE BELOW

ELNATHAN BORN ABT 1677/8 IN JAMAICA LONG ISLAND NY MARRIED UNKNOWN

CHILDREN:

1. ELNATHAN DIED IN 1773

2- ANCESTOR—JONATHAN—SEE DAVIS LINE #2A

3. NATHAN

4. ANCESTOR—SAMUEL—SEE BELOW

5. JOHN

SAMUEL BORN ON 3 APR 1713 DIED ON 20 OCT 1785 MARRIED ANNA AYARS BORN

ON 9 NOV 1713 DIED ON 20 SEPT 1783



CHILDREN

1. HANNAH/ANNA BORN ON 5 AUG 1736

2. SAMUEL BORN ON 5 APR 1741

3. ISAAC BORN ON 25 SEPT 1743 DIED ABT 18IE MARRIED ON 23 SEPT 1763 IN
SALEM CO NJ MARY ANNA DAVID

4. MARTHA WOGLSEY BORN ON 22 SEPT 1745

5. ANCESTOR—REUBEN—SEE BELOW

6. ELIJAH BORN ON 22 SEPT 1750

7. EVAN BORN ON 29 DEC 1755 DIED ON 4 FEB 1814 IN NJ MARRIED ON 29 JAN
1782 TO PHEBE SHEPPARD

REUBEN BORN ON 23 NOV 1747 DIED ABT 1816 MARRIED HANNAH WOODFORD BORN

ON 12 MAR 1750

CHILDREN!

1. MAHLON BORN ON 27 JAN 1771 DIED ABT 1815 MARRIED ON 8 NOV 1796 TO

SUSANNA DAVIS

2. ELIZABETH

3. WILLIAM

4. ANNA MARRIED ON 28 NOV 1816 IN SHILOH CUMBERLAND CO NJ TO ISAAC

DAVIS

5. ANCESTOR—SAMUEL—SEE BELOW

6. AZEL

7. ARCONAH

8. RUTH MARRIED LEWIS SIMPHIAS

9. ELLIS

10- EVAN

11. JANE

SAMUEL BORN ON 1 JUNE 1778 DIED ON 5 MAY 1846 MARRIED 1ST TIME TO LUCY
AYARS MARRIED 2ND TIME TO LOUISA NOBLE MARRIED 3RD TIME TO ABIGAIL COOK
CHILDREN BY 1ST WIFE

1. DORIS A. BORN ON 3 JUNE 1804 DIED ON 28 JUNE 1880 MARRIED ON 13 MAR

1828 IN SALEM CO NJ TO ZERRIAH AYARS

2. JOHN WOODFORD BORN ON 9 AUG 1805 DIED ON 25 JUNE 1873 MARRIED ON 23

FEB 1837 IN SHILOH CUMBERLAND CO NJ TO SUSAN B. DAVIS

3. ANCESTOR—AZEL—SEE BELOW

4. ISAAC BORN ON 28 MAY 1810 DIED ON 21 SEPT 1887 MARRIED ON 22 NOV
1832 IN SALEM CO NJ TO PHEBE ANN HERITAGE

5. LUCY BORN IN 1812 DIED ON 27 MAR 1852 MARRIED ON 18 OCT 1832 IN

SHILOH CUMBERLAND CO NJ TO RICHARD RANDOLPH WEST

CHILDREN BY 2ND WIFE

6. GEORGE B. BORN IN 1831 DIED ON 11 JAN 1874 MARRIED ELIZABETH BONHAM

7. HENRY WOODFORD BORN IN 1816 DIED IN 1881 MARRIED ON 29 APR 1843 TO

MARGARET CAKE

AZEL BORN ON 30 AUG 1808 IN NJ DIED ON 17 OCT 1888 IN LOGAN CO OH

MARRIED ON 7 FEB 1834 IN CUMBERLAND CO NJ TO MARY ANNA BARRETT BORN ON

17 OCT 1807 IN NJ DIED ON 19 OCT 1851 IN LOGAN CO OH

CHILDREN!

1. HARVERY BORN IN 1334 IN NJ

2. ABENATH BORN IN 1838

3. LUCY J. BORN IN 1842

4. ASA BORN IN 1844

5. MARY BORN IN 1847



6. SARA BORN IN 1843

7. ANCESTOR—ENOCH DAVID—SEE BELOW

8. EBENEZER BORN IN 1851

ENOCH DAVID BORN ON 18 MAY 1849 IN LOGAN CO OH DIED ON 26 MAY 1932 IN
CHIPPEWA CO WIS MARRIED IN 1877 TO FRANCES ESTHER HILLS BORN ON 8 JUNE

1853 IN ROCK CO WIS DIED ON 4 JAN 1904 IN CHIPPEWA CO WIS

CHILDREN;

1. MALE

2. ANCESTOR—OSCAR—SEE BELOW

3. AMIE BORN ON 4 JUNE 1880 IN VALLEY CO NE

OSCAR AZEL BORN ON 4 SEPT 1878 IN BELEFONTAINE LOGAN CO OH DIED ON 29

APR 1947 IN JANESVILLE ROCK CO WIS MARRIED 31 DEC 1901 IN WELTON

CLINTON CO IA TO RACHEL ARMINDA VAN HORN BORN ON 24 JUNE 1880 IN MARION

LINN CO IA DIED ON 25 OCT 1962 IN JANESVILLE ROCK CO WIS

CHILDREN!

1. ANCESTOR—BUENA GERALDINE BORN ON 7 FEB 1903 IN WELTON CLINTON CO IA

DIED ON 21 MAY 1975 IN ROCK CO WIS MARRIED ON 21 APR 1921 TO OSCAR

REX BOWERS BORN ON 4 NOV 1899 IN CHIPPEWA CO WIS DIED ON 24 JAN 1978

IN ROCK CO WIS

2. WILLIAM LAVERNE BORN ON 12 DEC 1905 IN WELTON CLINTON CO IA DIED ON

3 JULY 1989 IN PORT ORCHARD KITSAP CO WA MARRIED ON 25 AUG 1927 IN

NASHUA IA TO THELMA VAN HORN

3. OSCAR ARLIES BORN ON 31 MAY 1914 IN NEW AUBURN CHIPPEWA CO WI

MARRIED ON 25 NOV 1936 IN MILTON ROCK CO WI TO EDITH FERN BABCOCK

4. ARDIS DUANE BORN ON 30 APR 1916 IN NEW AUBURN CHIPPEWA CO WI MARRIED

ON 9 SEPT 1944 IN NENAH WIS TO ROSELLE POHL

5. WESLEY BURDET BORN ON 28 NOV 1917 IN NEW AUBURN CHIPPEWA CO WI

DAVIS LINE #3

DOLAR DAVIS BORN ABT 1583/1593 IN COUNTY

JUNE 1673 IN BARNSTABLE CO MA MARRIED ON

COUNTY KENT TO MARGERY WILLARD BORN ON 6

ENGLAND DIED IN 1657 IN CONCORD MA

CHILDREN

1. ANCESTOR—JOHN-SEE BELOW

2. ELIZABETH BORN IN 1628/1633 IN ENGLAND

MARY IN 1630 IN ENGLAND DIED IN 1711/17

O

3.

F KENT ENGLAND DIED ON 16

29 MAR 1624 IN EAST FARLEIGH

NOV 1602 IN COUNTY OF KENT

4.

)8 MARRIED ON 15 JUNE 16? TO

THOMAS LEWIS

SIMEON BORN IN 1631 IN CAMBRIDGE MIDDLESEX

1713 IN CONCORD MIDDLESEX CO MA MARRIED ON

MIDDLESEX CO MA TO MARY BLOOD

CO MA DIED ON 14 JUNE

12 DEC 1660 IN CONCORD

5. SAMUEL BORN IN 1635 IN CAMBRIDGE CO MA DIED ON :

MIDDLESEX CO MA MARRIED IST TIME ON 11 JAN 1665

MEADOW MARRIED 2ND TIME TO RUTH RYALOR

6. RUTH BORN ON 24 MAR 1644 IN BARNSTABLE CO MA MARRIED ON

IN CONCORD MA TO STEPHEN HALL

OCT 1710 IN

IN LYNN MA TO MARY

DEC 1663

JOHN BORN IN 1620/1625 IN COUNTY OF KENT ENGLAND DIED ON 9 APR 1703 IN

BARNSTABLE CO MA MARRIED ON 15 MAR 1648 IN EASTHAM BARNSTABLE CO MA TO

HANNAH LINNELL BORN IN 1627/1629 IN ENGLAND DIED IN 1741 IN BARNSTABLE

CO MA



CHILDREN

1.

2.

3.

4.

i JAN 1653 IN

JEDIAH JONES

BARNSTABLE BARNSTABLE CO MA

BORN ON 4 JAN 1656 IN

ANCESTOR—HANNAH BORN ON :

MARRIED ON 18 MAR 1681 TO

BARNSTABLE CO MA

FEMALE

JOHN BORN ON 15 JAN 1649/15 JAN 1650 IN BARNSTABLE BARNSTABLE CO MA
DIED IN 1729 MARRIED 1ST TIME ON 2 FEB 1674 TO RUTH GOODSPEED

MARRIED 2ND TIME TO MARY HAMBLEN MARRIED 3RD TIME ON 8 MAR 1699 TO
HANNAH LAMBERT

SAMUEL BORN ON 15 DEC 1651 IN BARNSTABLE BARNSTABLE CO

1711 IN BARNSTABLE CO MA

MA DIED IN

5. MARY BORN ON 3 JAN 1653 IN BARNSTABLE BARNSTABLE CO MA DIED IN 1711

2ND TIME ON

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

MARRIED 1ST TIME IN 1676 TO BENJAMIN GOODSPEED MARRIED

24 NOV 1697 TO JOHN HINCKLEY

JOSEPH BORN IN JUNE 1656 IN BARNSTABLE BARNSTABLE CO MA DIED IN 1690
IN CHEQUAQUET MA MARRIED ON 26 MAR 1682 TO MARY CLAGHORN

BENJAMIN BORN ON 15 JULY 1658/JUNE 1656 IN BARNSTABLE BARNSTABLE CO
MA DIED IN 1718/ERE 1711

SIMEON BORN ON 15 JULY 1658 IN BARNSTABLE BARNSTABLE CO MA

DOLOR BORN ON 1 OCT 1660 IN BARNSTABLE BARNSTABLE CO MA DIED IN 1710

IN THE SOUTH SEA MARRIED ON 3 AUG 1681 IN BARNSTABLE BARNSTABLE CO

MA TO HANNAH LINNELL

JABEZ BORN IN 1662/1663 IN BARNSTABLE. CO MA DIED ON 3 OCT 1710

MARRIED ON 20 AUG 1689 IN BARNSTABLt'feARNfeTABLE CO MA TO EXPERINECE
LINNELL

MERCY BORN IN 1668/1670 IN BARNSTABLE CO MA DIED IN 1718/1733

TIMOTHY BORN IN 1670/1672 IN BARNSTABLE CO MA DIED IN 1724 MARRIED

ON 7 MAR 1690 IN ROCHESTER MA TO SARAH PERRY

RUTH BORN IN 1674 IN BARNSTABLE CO MA DIED ON 8 MAY 1748 IN SOUTH

SEA MARRIED IN 1695 IN BARNSTABLE CO MA TO JOHN LINNELL

FROM

KAREN THIEL BOWERS

COUPEVILLE WA 98239
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Family Origin and Coat of Arms

Mottos "Ne Tentes, aut perfice"

(Do not attempt, or else accomplish)

Arms; Gules a chevron ermine in chief two mounds

or, in base a talbot passant of the last.

Crest: Two arms embowed, habited ermine cuffs azure,

hands proper supporting a mount, as in the

arms.

DAVIS

Of legendary beginnings, this family name can be traced back

several centuries B.C., Constantino the Great, being one of

its members.

When surnames were adopted during the time of William the

Conqueror in IO66, many were derived from baptismal names such

as in this case,David. The original family of Davis seems to

have lived in the south of Wales in the shire of Carmarthen.

Among the early pioneers to the New World were Dolor Davis who

came from Kent in 163^ and Barnabas Davis who came from Gloucer-

tershire in 1635» both of whom settled in Massachusetts. One of

the most noted descendants of this family was Jefferson Davis,

President of the Confederate States, whose ancestor was Morgan

David who had settled in Pennsylvania about I686.

American history records indicate that many persons bearing this

old family name were constructive in the development of our coun

try. Members of this distinguished family can be found through

out our nation prominent in the social, political and economic

affairs of our nation.

Reference: A commercial printout.



^^Descendants of Barnabas Davis. Son of James

fey.

Sumner Augustus Davis

19'^9



DESCENDANTS OF BARNABAS DAVIS, SON OF JAMES

THE FAMILY NAME DAVIS (from David - "well-beloved")f is

found in many variations: Davie, Davies, Davidson, Dawes,

Dawson, Dawkes, Dawkins, Dawkinson, Dayes, Dayson, Dakin -

and though of ancient standing in Wales, only scarcely ap

pears in England before the Conquest.

Of all of these families, so far as we are aware, no re

cord has yet been compiled to show our branches of the many

Dav5?^ families. We say many Davis families, for though the

ea.: .> . . . :Js are quite clear as to BARNABAS DAVIS, SON OF

JAMES, and we know he was one of the first settlers in New

England, we learn also that there were other Davis families

represented in the early American pioneers, with the ties be

tween many of them unknown. Thus, the problem of tracing one

particular Davis family in America becomes very complex, in

deed in some cases, impossible of solution, for at about the

same time that BARNABAS DAVIS came to America there were at

least four other early Davis family settlers:

James Davis, b. about 1584j to New England about 1634;

Hampton, 1638; Haverhill, 1646.

Dolar Davis, b. 1590; from England, 1634; Cambridge,

Mass.

Nathaniel Davis, came in the "Hercules," I634.

William Davis, b. I617; from Wales, I635.

If separating the offspring from these early settlers does

not offer perplexity enough, consider the conglomeration of

Davises confused by the following arrivals before I7OO:

John Davis, Barnstable, Mass.; brought goods in his

boat, 1637.

Robert Davis, b. I6O8; from England, I638.

George Davis, Salem l64l; brother was one of the overseers

of Lynn.



V/illiam Davis, gunsmith; sold land in Boston, 1646.

John Davis, Newbury, Mass.; m. in New England, 1647*
John Davis, b. England, 1624; on Haverhill-Salisbury

boundary committee, I650.

Thomas Davis (the elder); from Wales; settled in

Maryland after I6OO.

John Davis, b. England I6l2; four children came with

him; d. Long Island, I705.

Samuel Davis, b. Ireland, 1669; d. Pennsylvania, 1758.

Benjamin Davis, from Scotland prior to I7OO.

James Davis and John Davis; from England about 170O;

.jbi,tled in Virginia.

If interested in heraldry, we find that of all the Davis

coats-of-arms, that of Northamptonshire, England, is the one

most widely used. It is described in Burke's General Armory,

Burke's Landed Gentry, Burke's Peerage and Baronetage and in

other reliable works on heraldry. It has been used for genera

tions by many American branches of the Davis family and is des
cribed as follows:

Arms: Gules, a chevron engrailed between three boar's

heads erased argent. (A chevron between

three silver boar's heads on a red shield.)

Crest: On a chapeau gules, turned up ermine, a boar statant.
(A boar standing upon a red hat with a turned-

up ermine brim.)

Motto: Virtute duce comite fortuna.

(Under the guidance of valor, accompanied

by good fortune.)

Sir Bernard Burke, of Herald's College, London, said, "Heral

dry is prized by all who can show honorable ancestry or wish to
found honorable families."

Reference: Descendants of Barnabas Davis, Son of James,

by Sumner Augustus Davis, 1949.



Descendants of Barnabas Davis, Son of James... Chart No. 1

II

JAMES

DAVIS_

of

England

BARNABAS

1599-1685

m.l) Elizabeth

m.2) Patience^

1603-1690

Reade

(probably

others)

Samuel

III _ IV
,Elizabeth I658 -

Mary 1662/3 -

John 1664 -

-1699—1 Sarah I667
Samuel I669

Barnabas I638- Barnabas I672 - I69O

_E.atience 1674 -

-Patience 1640-

William

Nathaniel

Patience

Joanna

Mary

^arnabas

"Nathaniel I676-I677

Mary I68O-

Barnabas I68I-I682

Sarah I683-

Nathaniel l642-1784[Nathaniel I685-
Zachariah I688-

Josiah I69O-I690

Simon 1693-1694

Mary 1695-

Jlizabeth I697/8-

John 1684-

Joseph 1686/7-1687

Ebenezer I688-I688

Sarah I69O-

Eleanor I693-

John 1698-

Elizabeth

Patience 1677

William I679-

Hannah 1684

RANDALL 1686/7-

Nathaniel I689

Barnabas I692

-Hopewell -1712^

-JAMES 1650-,

m. Elizabeth

Randall

I652-I693



Ill IV V

Elizabeth
-173?'

JAMES

DAVIS,

son of

Barnabas

1650-

Elizabeth
Randall

1652-1693

Patience
1677-

William

1679-

Hannah
1684-

RANDALL
1686/7-

m. Mehitable

Rand

Charles

Joseph

Elizabeth

William

Jane

Patience

Richard

Mary

Nathaniel
1689-

Barnabas.

_L692

7  ̂

Chart No, 2

VI

Elizabeth

Charles

William

Lucy

James

William

_Margaret

Samuel

John

Sarah

Mary

_^igail

"Mary

Mary

Richard

_Elizabeth

¥illiam I736/1736

Amos 1736-

RICHARD 1741-

William

RANDALL I710/20
m. Susanna Griffyn
Mehitable"1714-
Hannah I716-
.jl&mes —

"Barnabas 1719-1763-IWinifred 1743-
"Elizabeth

Elizabeth 1720- Abraham
Mary I723- pathaniel 1752-
Nathaniel I725/6- Anne 1754-

Margaret 1756-
Jonathan 1728-1728 [jiizabeth 1759-
Jonathan 1730/1- p"onathan 175^-

L-Mary 1756-
""John

Hannah 1735/6-

James 1737/8-

^izabeth 1740-1775

Sarah

Hannah

William

Barnabas

Barnabas

Hannah

Mary

James

Hannah

Nathaniel



IV

RANDALL

DAVIS,

son of

James and

Mehitable

(Rand)

Davis

1687-1790

RANDALL

1710/20-

m. Susanna

Griffyn

Mehitable 1714-

Hannah I716-

^James

yi

William (twin)

1736-1736

Amos (twin)

1736-

RICHARD

1749-1821

m. Lois Whitney

1748/9-1823

WILLIAM

1751-

m. Martha Whitney

1754-

Chart No. 3

VII

5ilas 1772-

Solomon 177^-

Lois 1775-1857

RICHARD 1778-1861

m. Sarah Garfield

1776-1852

Elisha 1779-1812

Lucy I78I-I85O

Daniel 1782-1803

James 1785-

Delia 1786-1799

Jonah 1788-

Molly 1790-1799

Leonard 1792-

Susannah 1775-

Martha 1777-

Lucy 1778-

LYDIA 1780-1834

m. Stephen Davis

1771-1831

Bathsheba I783-

Solomon 1785-

Israel I788-

Bathsheba 1793-

Timothy 1795-
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Chart No. 4

VI VII VIII

1"^ I (./. iy

DAVIS,

son of

Randall and

Susanna(Griffyn)

Davis,

1749-1821

m. Lois Whitney

1748/9-1823

Silas 1772-

Solomon 1774-

Lois 1775-1857

RICHARD ̂

1778-1861

m. Sarah Garfield

1776-1852

Elisha 1779-1812

Lucy I78I-I850

Daniel 1782-1803

James 1785-

Delia 1786-1799

Jonah 1788-

Molly 1790-1799

Leonard 1792-

Sally 1804-

Daniel 1806-1854

Richard 1808-1865

SILAS 1810-1879

m. Ann Crossett

m. Harriet Meeker

m. Eliza Green

John I8I2-I83O

Amos 1814-1864

Thomas I8I7-I908

Jane 1829-



Chart No, 5

VIII IX

SILAS DAVIS

1810-1879

m, Ann Crossett

m, Harriet Meeker

m. Eliza Green

Laura Ann

1841-1913

Silas
1845-1921

Burton I852-I879

Sarah Jane

I853-I92I

Emma 1857-1926

ABBIE
1863-1916

m, Charles Davis

I853-I927

Thomas 1866-1868

Edna

Onias 1866-1868

Effie 1868-1952

Flora 1869-1909

Cora 1873-1905

Burton 1874-1875

Sarah I878-I9OI

Willard 1882-1977

JTessie I89O-

Jiertha 1880-1957

Alma 1881-1882

LEMA 1886-1958
m, Fredrick Eldred

I872-I952
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Information Copied from

History of Jeffrey ̂  Genealogy 2. Volume Two

and

of Barnabas Davis, Son of James

Who Settled in Chariestown, Mass., 1635

by

Sumner Augustus Davis

1949

Birmingham, Alabama
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Sources of Books

History of Jaffrey

Information copied from a book in the Jaffrey N.H.

Town Clerk's Office

Acquired from Andrew Ko

Descendants of Barnabas Davis, Son of James

Written by Sumner Augustus Davis, i960

Borrowed from

The New England Historic Society Library

in Boston, Massachusetts
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DAVIS GENEALOGY

The surname Davis, in point of numbers, is said to rank fifth

in England and Wales, and in the colonization period of America

these countries seem to have sent out emigrants of the name in

even greater proportions. The great migration represented both

English and Welsh stock and included many persons whose descen

dants won distinction in the New World.

JAMES^ DAVIS, of England

BARNABAS ' MVIf

b. 1599

d. 27 November I685

m. PATIENCE cJgmeA

b. 1603

d. 15 November I690

1 . 7 (LiUa.cSh- 1^3^
)r]oJi Ic^

1*0 vlc3S

Children of BARNABAS and PATIENCE DAVIS

1. Samuel-^ Davis

2. Barnabas-^ Davis

3. Patience^ Davis

Nathaniel^ Davis

3
5. Hopewell-^ Davis

* 6. JAMES3 DAVIS (Forward)

BARNABAS DAVIS, immigrant ancestor, embarked from England in the

ship Blessing in July l635» He was of Charlestown, Mass., in

l6i;3. He died at age 86. His wife, PATIENCE, died at age 87.

Reference: History of Jaffrey - Genealogy - Volume Two

(Jaffrey, New Hampshire)
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Copied from: DESCENDANTS OF BARNABAS DAVIS

SON OF JAMES

Who Settled in Charlestovm, Mass.,

1635

by

Sumner Augustus Davis

1949

Birmingham, Alabama

1ST AND 2ND GENERATIONS

.James Bavis, of England

Barnabas Davis (James (1))

Son of James Davis; b.in England about 1599; d.at Charlestovm,

Mass., 27 Nov. 1685. He m.(l) Elizabeth ; (2) Patience ;
b. about 1608; d. I5 Nov. I690.

Barnabas Davis, (called Barnaby in some records), the pro

genitor of this branch of the many Davis families, was b. in

England about 1599* He came to America from Tewkesbury,England,

in July 1635, in the ship "Blessing" and gave his age at that
time as 36 years. Settling in Charlestovm, Mass., the records

list him as a tallow chandler, or maker of, and dealer in, tal

low candles. He was in the employ of John and William Woodcock,

when he made several journeys to Connecticut, and in l640/l, he

brought suit against them for wages. He mentioned a brother,

Reade, in England.

Barnabas Davis ovmed considerable real estate for his time,

the records showing several transactions. On 8 Jan. 1643/4, he

was granted two acres of Lovell's island. In I658, he was at

"the division of wood and commons on the Mistick side." On 4

Apr. 1659» he deposed that he was then about 60 years old. Six
years later he purchased from John Cutler three-fourths of an

acre in Eastfield, on the side of Bunker Hill, which was bounded

southwest by a highway through a field; on the southeast by
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R. Lowden; on the northwest by N. Hutcheson; and on the north

east by his own property, with "a cartway to be provided for

Cutler through this lot and part of the Davis lot on the south

east, or marsh, side."

According to the town book, Barnabas Davis was required to

make llj poles of fence in Eastfield in I667/8. On 2k Dec.1678,

but not recorded until l685» he deeded to his son Nathaniel

"one-half of the house and land I bought of M. Smith in exchange

for land he bought of Smith where my son now dwelleth, and the

lea^to adjoining the seven feet of land backward for a ladder

to the leanto." Witnesses to this were Richard and Jonathan Ket

tle and Lawrence Dowse.

In 1681, he was granted "two commons," and the following

year he sold to Thomas Pearse three acres bounded on the south

by the Mystic river; on the west by Wildredge*s Hill; on the

north by range; on the west by driftway, and on the east and

south by Thomas Pearse. He deeded to his son Hopewell, in l683f

"the other part of the estate," bounded south and southeast by

a street; northwest by Crooked lane; northeast by garden and

house of Nathanial Davis; southwest by Lawrence Dowse. Barnabas,

then about 7^ years of age, was given "liberty to occupy the
leanto." There was a grant of three and one-half acres in I685,

bounded east and south by two-pole way; southwest by T. Creswell;

west and north by John Fosdick, T. Marble and A. Fowle; and

northeast by Lidia Marshall.

With his sons Nathaniel and Hopewell, and Patience, five

acres "on the mystic side" were deeded to Thomas Willis in I685

(recorded 169^/5), bounded southwest by Brattle's marsh; north
east by Sprague's marsh "now of Lawrence Dowse's children and B.

Switzer," with a highway running through the northeast side.

The inventory of Barnabas Davis was sworn to 15 Feb. I685/6,

amounting to 96 pounds. He d. either 27, or 28, Nov. I685, "ae
about 86 years.
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Elizabeth Davis, perhaps the first wife of Barnabas, was

admitted to the church in Charlestown, Mass., 8 Jan. 1635*

His second wife. Patience, d. 15 Nov. I690, ae 87 years, out

living Barnabas by about five years.

There were six children according to the records, as follows:

1. Samuel, d. 28 Dec. 1699*

2. Barnabas, ae 24 (28) in 1662.

3. Patieoffice, ae 21 in l66lj m. William Ridland.

4. Nathaniel, ae 40 in 1682.

5. Hopewell, d. 1? Aug. 1712.

8. #James, d. about I650.

Ref: Charlestown, Wyman; p. 278. New England Families, Cutter;

p. 681. Mass. Hist. Coll. Vol. VIII, p. 270. Frothinghamj

p. 152. Savage, Vol. II, p. 15.



\  Cortland, NY

July 9. 1990

Dear Mary,

Your most interesting l^ter arrived while I was awayj visiting

my sister in Amsterdam, New York. Consequently, my response is not

as "speedy" as it should have been!

I decided that I would copy and send to you the first few pages

of my Davis book. Your ancestry dates back to James and Barnabas

Davis; the same as mine. According to my research, Barnabas had six

children. Your Samuel^ was the oldest child and my lineage extends
from James Davis, born in I65O, and the youngest child.

You will discover some matching names and dates within the first

few names you listed and ones mentioned in my book. I can see that

my help is going to be minimal because the brothers, Samuel and

James, go way back to Barnabas.

I wonder if the Samuel (born in I6IO in England) could possibly

have been a brother of Barnabas (born in 1599» just 11 years earlier).

If so, I don't have any data to help you. According to my research,

Barnabas had a brother, Reade, and probably others.

From your Samuel^ down, I don't seem to have anything to help you.
I wish I could help you more. Genealogy is my hobby so I am always

delighted when I've found some helpful data.

I do not recall to what extent the descendants of Barnabas Davis

were covered in the book mentioned on page 12. I borrowed the book

from the New England Historic Society Library in Boston, Mass. I

found information about my line and it might be possible that the

line of Samuel, the oldest son of Barnabas, may be in that book.

It might be worth an inquiry.

Sincerely,

Helen Eldred Smith



/

Page 1* Published by DAR, of Kentucky.

4^ ' (K16ld) toy Mrs. ff. B. Ardery, I926. p.
Bourbon Co., Index to Estates,- 1840. From a list of Hevolutionar:
Soldiiers , v/ho died citizens of Bourbon Co,, Ky. Names of all women
who died between these dates leaving estates, have been omitted.

,  Lodowick, p. 6.
"  , TJmphry,
** , James,
"  , William,

Polly DAVIS, named as married daughter in Joseph Higdon WILL, Written
Oct. 1335, proved, 1336. p. 13.

H.Y. DAVIS, named as Attest, Will of Pouncy Nuokols, written Uay 31, IJ^^l.
nroved May 33, 1331. p. lil-.

The above in BARREN Oo.

BOURBON CO.
George DAVIS mentioned in WILL of Wm. Benear, in business dealing.

Written June 2, 1321, proved Sept. 1322, p. 20,

HARRISON Oo.
Clarissy and husband, Stephen DAVIS, mentioned in WILL of George IMrshall,

Sr., written Jan. 13, 1330, -proved March, 1335* P* 57*

Stephen DAVIS, mentioned as witness in WILL of Thomas Phillips, Got,35,1317
p.60.

Patsy DAVIS, named as daughter, in WILL of John Smith. Written Jan. 5>
1330, probated March, 1330.

MONTGOMERY Co.
Will of IGNATIOUS DAVIS, Will Book A, p. 120. Names wife, Mary; sons,

Luke, John, David, Asa, and Joseph; daughters, Nancy, Nary,
& Dorcas. Written llay,13» 1301,nrob, Feb. 23, 1303. Exec-
utor, Mary DAVIS. Wit. John Whiteoroft, Flizab. Brown.

(wife)
Will of Thomas DAVIS, p. 57. 'Names sons, Thomas, Lamach 'Sg Rezin; dau.

Eleanor; to Effy Lyon. Written Feb. 12, 1301, prob.^''ar. 1301
Executor, Jeriraiah DAVIS. Wit. I. Crawford, Richard Hays,
Robert 0. Nicholas.

Liskon DAVIS, mentioned as witness in Will of John Storbrldge (Strobrldge)
Written, Apr. 5, 1319, prob. June 5, 1319* P* 79«

Peter DAVIS, ment. as witness in Will of Henry Sbhltz, Jial. 9, proved
Sept. 1311. p. SO.

Jane DAVIS, ment. as grand-daughter In Will of Jane Peables. ^'ritten
Nov. 19, 1307. Proved Sept. 131 ̂l-. P. 30.

Will of THOMAS DAVIS, p. 57, V/ill Book A. Those named, sons, Thomas, ^
Lamach, Rezen, Effy Lyon; dau. Sarah; dau. Eleanor. ritten
Feb. 19, 1301. Proved March court, 1301. Executor, Jeremiah
DAVIS,(nephew). Wit., I. Orawford, Htchd. Hayes, Robt. 0. Nioh
olas. (same as above will, which does not naipe Sarah.)

SCOTT ;OUNTT. V/ill Book A, p. 96. ^ r. *
Will of Thomas Smith, names Lilly DAVIS; ch. James, ffeggy, Bryant, Fanny

DAVIS, Thomas and Mary DAVIS, equal part?- of land ̂ o^E^t of
George Thornton# W'm. Smith, John 3mith(sons). James Smith,
sole Exec, of estate. Written, Sept. 11, 1799,
27, 1300. Wit. Wm. Ward and Wm. ?ToGarriok. p. 38.



p. AHDSET REOOHDS. oontinued^i

SHEiaY Cto.
DA7Z3, jreiany^ mentioned in Will of Wm. Williamd# Proved 1301« (daughter)

DAYIIISS OOr MARRIAGES» Bond dates given*
DAVIS, Polly, & celeb Hedges, m* Aug. 7» 1^15*
"  , Josepb,& Sally M3rer, m* Feb* 3, 131s*
»  , Luoy, Richard L
** , Owen, & Hanoy Taylor,

^  Elizab«& WtB* Houeley,
Elizab. & John May,Jr

,ffl. Jan. PM-, 13P0*
nu Aug. !<•, 1323*
m. Jan* 3, l^Jlii

AxxasLU* 06 vuuix m« Sept. 9s 1^3«
Polly A. & Nance P. Ramsey, m* Sept* 13, lS33f
Felix G. dt Kezia MoHutt,m* July 24, 1337*
Sally A Joseph A* McVar, m* Deo. 21, IBJjn
Mildred is Xoxmg J. Gravin,m* Oct. 29, 133S,

p. 10^.
p. 105.
p. 106.
p. 107.
p. 109*
p.lll*

p. nil,
a  .

p. us.

SHELBY Co. MARRIAGES.
DAVIS, John Si Charity Bryan (dau. of Joseph & Alse Bryan)

mar. Deo. 3, 1797*

Washington, Mason CSo., Ky. Old Gxaveyard Insorintions,
DAVIS, Ben|. offspring of David & Sarah Davis, (infant)*

p. 141.

DAVIS Bihle Records.

DAVIS, lAa. & Martha Ridhetts, m. Aag. 19, 1S29*

DAVIS, Wm. h» Apr, 5, ISOI.
"  , Jilartha R. , h. Aug. 10, 1804,
, Maranda A,, h* June 15, 1830.
, Uhotaas A., h. Rov, 9»
, Blizaheth M. h. &r. 10, 1833. BIRTHS
, Wto. M. h. Apr. 15, 1835,
, Robert W,, b. How. 22, 1836.
, Jobn P., b. May 2, 1#39.
, Luther A,, b» Efer, 30, 1841.

»

tt

ft

#

' n

tt

ft

p, 163-165.

DEATHS.
DAVIS, Elizabeth M. d. Jan.

Wm. M. d. Aug«
Wm.Sen. d« Aug.
Margaret R. Baker, d.
Mary R. Roberts, d.
Nancy R. , d. July 3
Martha Crews Ricketts,
Ben^-* Ricketts,
Martha R.
John D. Ricketts,
Robert W.
Luther A.

Maranda A* ikbgee,
John P.

6^ 1360.
IS, 1364*
21, 1375-
July 18, 1366.
Feb. 4, 1363.
, 3.373:#
d. Feb. 4, 1373>
d. Oct. 22, 1331#
d. Sept. 3, 1333.
d. Dec. 13, 1390#
d. Oct. 23, 1395#
d# June 21, 1905#
d. Mar. 19t 1^?7»
d. Mar. 30, 1911#

RICKETTS BIRTHS.
»  Thomas, Sr. b.

Ruth, b.
Martha Wllson(Riolib.
Elizab. of Ife^ha,b.
Thomas, of Martha,b.
Robert W. of Martha,
Margaret, of JJlartha,
Nancy, of Martha,
Benjamin, of f^Eartha,

Nov. 23, 1753.
July 10, 175s#
Mar. 15, 1760.
Mar. 10, 17^.
Sept. 20, 1792#
b* !|ug. 21, 1790w
b. Cot. 1, 1796#
b. Mar. 13, 1799#
b* July 29, 1301.



p • 3 •
RIOKETTS BIRTHS continued.

Hezekiah, of Ruth,
^iary, of Ruth,
Martha, of Martha,
John D,, of Martha,

b. Oct. 27, 17^1.
b, Oct. 27, I7SI.
b, Aug. 10, ISO^l-.
b. Deo. II-IS06

DAVIS BIBLE RECORDS.

BIRTHS

This Bible and the previous mentioned
Bible are in the possession of Miss
Emma DAVIS, Kicholasville, Ky. Contrib
uted by Miss Mattie R. DAVIS, Lexington
Chapter, DAR.

n

N

DAVIS, Henry B., b. EDec. I5, 176^1-. His wife,
Ann Pullilove, b. Oct. 10, 176^, (Nancy)
Sally Barnes, b, Oct I6, I7S9,
Elizabeth IdMt Larance(middle nane). b. Feb, 6, 1792»
Allen, son of Henry Sc Nqncy, his wife, b. Aug. 27»
Martin, b. Sept. 30, 3*795.
Nancy, dau. of Henry Sa Nancy his wife, b. Jul. 27, 1797*
Henry, son of Henry & Nancy, his wife, b. Apr. 21, 1799»
William, b. Apr. 5» 1^01.
Ambrose, B. July 25, 1S02,
Polly, b. Feb. 21, l^Oii-. (Mary)
Martha, b. Aug. 23, 1S05.
Judah, b. Jan. 6, ISIO.

Helese Mlze, b. Feb. 20, 1^15#
Troyless Mize, b. Sept. 10, ISI6

DAVIS, Leroy W. b. Feb. 1^1, lS20.
"  , Levy, b. Deo. 27, 1^21.
,  Marthey M.b. Mar. k, 132^4..

** , Henry R. b. Mar. Iq-, 1S26,
«  , John A., b. May 2kf 1^2g,

MARRIAGES.
DAVIS, Henry B. ̂  his wife, Nancy, , m. Dec. 16, 17^S.

'^2E & Salley, his wife, m. Apr. I7, I6IH.
w-2ii2abeth BROOKS, m. !^ar. k-, or 1 day, lglS.(Bond date, Daviess Go.

*  Henry B. St Nancy Fullilove, ^ m. Dec. I6. IJS^* ,
-^ohn Roman Se Elizab. Brook8(widow) Nov. 2U, 1617.(May be above

named.)
Henry B., d. June 20, IS3S.
Nancy (or Ann) consort of Henry B. DAVIS,
Allen, son of Henry & Nancy, his wife,
Anthony Fullilove,
Elizabeth Fullilove, his wife,
Benjamin Biggerstaff,
Capt. R. Munday,

deaths.
DAVIS,

M d. Jan. 3L,
d. Dec. 15,
d« J^hl. 2^,
d. Feb. 17,
d. Mar. 31

Feb.d. 25,

imu

1^03.
1603.
1636.
1^37-

.'".ARRXAGES}
DAVIS, Martin, . m. May 1^!-, ISIS.
"  , Henry, m. May Ik, 1626.
** , William, m. Aug. 19,1329*

Nancy Kannatzer, m. Feb. 1, 1624-.



Book K1611)

Ck>pied JoOLy ̂ 9# 19^#

Kentucky 7ital Statisities

DAVIS.
fi ^

DAVIS,
0

Record of M&HHIAGES in TIason U6<

17^ to IS5I inclusive*

gsooa Bride

Joseph Sarah Masters, f. Riohaard
Benjaadil Stilla Philips,
George U* Harriot Phillips
James Nancy Plory, h* John
Allan Sarah Dean, b. Michael
Walter Polly Boyd, b* James
James Susanna Ormes, f* Moses
Walter Betsy McDanold, b* John
Pesin Priscilla Parks,f* Job
Samt:^ Jemima Harris,
Hesekiah Bliaabeth Menon,b,

b.
b.

Wm, C.

Peter
Bdward

Alexander W*?ilargaret Hunt,
Charles Olarisa Viers,
John Kitty Woolfora,
Walter Kitty Putman, f* Henry
Thomas Mary Collins, b» Elizabeth
Thomas Margaret Mollvain, m» Polly
Nathan Mary Ann Cooper,
John Mary P. McKinney,b« William
Joseph J* Mrs* Rebeooa P*Goons,
Basil Mary Ann Narcissa Fllson
Davis Susan Finch b* Shelton

Jane Farrow, London
James m«Margaret Diokson, Rachel Ann
Richard H» Sarah 0» Rader, b* Alexander
Samuel B* Dally Kinson, b* Wm.
William Betty Corrine,
Benjamin Eliza Davis, b* Henry L*
George W* Elizabeth J» Whittington
James Nanoy Howard, b« John
Miohael Mary Walker, b* David
Matthias Mary Martin, b. John

Ann Franois Baker,
Hetty B* Charles C. Beatty,
fSaryll) Elijah Craig, b, Joseph
Agnes James Flagerty,
Jane Lewis B* Freeman, b* Thomas
Dosia Ann Thomas Leech, b. BenJ*
Leah Thomas ?lawpvin, b* John
Nanoy Robert MoOoy, b* Tliomas
Mary Ann Robert McCracken,
Mary John McFerrin, b» William
Margaret John Parker,
Mary James Quamtance,
Jemima Joshua Street, b* David
Catherine Benjamin Whitman,

ROBINSON, Eliza
^  , Mary

Jacob Brooks, h* '^omas
Abner Cllft, b. George

,  Elizabeth Samuel Hannon, f* Ralph
,  Jane Sabon Hu^ey,
,  Elizab, George W« Ke!zper,b* John
,  Joel 0* Lucy E« Beaoh,
,  Samuel Mary Swain, i
,  Zaohariah Louisa All^^ b. Samuel

Kentucky

(Annie Walker Bums)
1933#

DATE

/•"SO^lSOl
7-^ &^1S0^

12*10-'1SO5
VI6-I799
3-^0-'179S
1-25^1S00
12- 9^1S01
5- 2^1301

►29^1S25
5-1^^1^21

11-26^1821
1-12-1808

12-23-I809
11-19^1810
12- 6-1795

5-27-I8O8
2- ft-1833
5- 1-I852
6-I2-I85I
8-21-18^7
3- lHLgli4
6-22-1855
1-15-18%

12- 7^1^50
3- 8-I852
3-27-I8W

II-I3-I837
3-11-18%
8-15-I83O
7- 1-1839
8-13-1834

1-21^1790
11- 5-I827

6-12^1812
7- 8-I852

10-17-1826
4-1%1825
9- 3-1^10
6- 5-1^20
7-
2- 1-18112

11-1-1835
11-10-1835

11-16-1790
3-21-1795

5-29-I8I8
12-21-1811
11-13-179^
9-22^1823

11-26^1842
9-22-1845

10-17-1836
10- 7^1B33



Bopied 8ept» 26, 19^.

or m62ie80 raiVCEr RSOOKDS

By Aimie W* Bums 1023 to ISM^,
WARREH Co., Ky. WIU.8, 7ol 2,

DAVIS, Wllllan named aa Bxeo* and Wltneas In WILL of Thomaa Hendriok* p 5,
WILL Book D, May k, 1030. Prob. Mardh Ot., 1031.

"  , Sarah, named aa dau, of John Ragland. WILL b. D. Aug. 12.1033.
Prob. Jnly Court, 1835. p. 10.

"  , labam WILL namea wife Blizabeth, Children Robert, Idham, Felasd.
Zaoharlah, Riohard, Ib,thaniel. 3 oh. of my dau. Polly Porter, deo«
Execs, sona Robert & Batiiaaiel. June 1, 1033. Prob. Feb. ct.l04S.

P. 19.

"  , Harriett, named In WILL of Levi Moore aa his daii. Deo. 30, ISkh.
Codicil, Jan. 3, IS^J?. Prob. Jan. Oo\irt ISkS. P. 19. '

"  , Hathan, namaidas aon-in«law in TTILL of John Oralg. July 20, 10^5,
Prob. Aug. Court, 10h5. P. 20.

ROBIBSQII, Enox, wife Adeline Rosa R0BIW80E. Land in Hiokman Co., Ky.,
on whidh smith O.ROBIWSOB now reaides. Sona Ri^ard
Baxton, Cyrus Decatur. Executors, Smith 0. ROBIBSOW,
named aa one. Deo. 1046. Prob. Deo. Court, 1046. P. 23.

*  , Sim, named as Witness in WILL of John Dotm^aa. July 19.1030.
Prob. !$ay 31, 1047. P. 24.



p. 1. .

(SlfiUr) 1>7 Mrs. Baxry K. MoA^iams^ 19^9* P* 1«

KElSfTOOgY ppigESR AM) (30nRT RSCK)RDS, Abstracts of Early WIIiLS,
DEEDS & M^riages. from Ck}Tijrt Hotises. and Becords of OLD BIBLES- OHDROHES
GRA7ETABDS & (3EMETEHIES, also GEEEALOGlOAL material*

f

Records from Anderson, Bonrbon, Boyle, (Ilarfe, Estill, Payette, Garradd,
Harristm, Jesssunlne, Lincoln, Madison, Mercer, Montgomery, Hidholas Sbi Wood-
ford Connties* for*!#

BOYLZ Ctonnty#
P* 15
Will of Ann Harrod mentions dranddaughter, Eliza Davis, prob. May Gft» 1843.

CLARE 6ounty«
p. 31, Will B. P, p. 2k6^
William DAVIS Estate, Apprs. John Barton, George Ware, James Weathers.
Recorded Jan. Court, 1824.

LIITCOLE County.
p. 51# Will B. B, p. 211.
Samuel DAVIS , 1/3 of Estate allotted to Jane DavAs, widow. To John DAVIS.
To Patsy DAVIS, wife of Wra. Owsley. To Jinny DAVIS. To Polly DAVIS. To
Samuel DAVIS. To Betsy DAVIS. To Joseph DAVIS. Signed, Jonathan Porbis,
John James, Wm. Owsley & John Hargrove. Reo. Ifey 8, 179^* Clk. Willis Gree

p. P2. Estate of John Gordon mentions Elizabeth DAVIS as his widow. Dot.17^
p.

Llda DAVIS mentioned In Will of John Stnart, proh Aug. 10, 1801,

tSEHCSlR Oounty.
p.65. WILL B. 1, p. 220. „ T —
Joseph DAVIS, names wife Jennet, 3h., John, Jenny, William. Sons, James,
Rohezt, Joseph, Exeoutoss, wife, Jennet, sons, Rohert & Joseph DAVIS,
Wits. William dales, James dates Ss Joseph DAVIS. Proh. Hov. (3t,, 1795«

p. 70. WILL B. 2, p. 76,
Ellzaheth DAVIS, wife of dharles, mentioned in Will of Martha Alexander.
Probated in Jtily Court, 1798*

MOWTdOMERf County,

p. WILL B, 0, ?fft. Sterling O.K., 2lt-9. (also Irnrt, p. 263.)
James DAVIS Will names, son, Samuel DAVIS, dau. Sarah MatbOT (feTOMr;,
grandson, James DAVIS McOlure and his siste^
ew (or Matheer), and brothers. Son, John DAVIS, his wife * ohiltoen, 3o^
JoBiah DAVIS, dranddau^ter, Betsy DAVIS, oldest dau,
10 granddau^ters & 2 grandsons. 5 dau^^ters of ny daughter,
and 2 oldest sons and 2 daughters of my
of my eon, Josiah DAVIS, Executor, eon Josiah DAVIS, Prob. Oct. Ot.,1826,
Witnesses^ Samuel Chom. Wm. McKee, & Meliviii MoKee.

Josiah DAVIS mentioned as Commissioner in Est. of Elizabeth droomes. 1827.
AMDEMOH COOTT? MARRlAdES. Kentuohy.

p. 86# « Wrttr f, I8l4 by Rev. James Ifawthome# Bigueu
toderson DAVIS-Betey If MoK.
by Anderson DAVIS, Jesse Reed a. Ben H. niosna
p. 91. BOYLE COOTTY.
William R. DAVIS- Mary H. Gamett, Age 21, Jfety 23, 18^2.

p. 9^.

4 Copied May 2, 19^®)
Joseph H. DAVIS- Emily Gaines, Dec. 18, 1845^.



CATIS continued. Kl6l» copied May 2,

FAYETTE OOtJHTT MARRIAOES.
By Adam Rankin#

Elizabwth DAVIS- Wm« Iiestes?^ Sept* 3» 1797«
Peggy otVIS^ Jabn H^son, Got* , 1800*
MiohaeleM DAVIS- Hesterem Annam Keiser, Jaix* 1, IS36*, Wit. Reiser,
i%r. 8t,peter*8 Oath* oh»

omRASD OOTOTr.

James DAVIS- Polly Whiteside, March 12, 1799*

LIH(X)LW JOOTTY.

Sarah DAVIS- William Brooks, Jan* 12, 1797#
Jane DAVIS- Ahsolam Btidges, May 26, 179^«
Anne DAVIS- John Deirine, May 27* 17^^»
Ihomas DAVIS- Susanna Johnson, Feb. 13» 17^6*
Joseph DAVIS- Elizabeth Gordon, Sept. 3, 17^3•
Jesse DAVIS- Polly Chapman, May 2, 17S7*
Robert DAVlSky Sally Smith, Nov. 15 > 1796*
James DA^S- Wanoy Hawkins, Mar* 28, 1796*
John DAVIS^ Keaty Antle, Wov. 28, 1797*
Robert DAVIfi^ Patsey Holesberry, June I5, 1797*
John DAHSN Elizabeth Wyley , July 2, 1791*
Martha DAVIS- Ihomas Key, Jan* 6, 1791 •
Susana DAVIS- Wm* Mitohell, Jiily 22, I788.
Anny DAVIS- Ridhard Mason, ?^aroh 26, l793#
Patsy DAVIS- William Owsley, Jan. 21, 1796»
Hannah DAVIS— William Smith, Jan* 19, l7^5*
Abediah DAVIS- John Tuley, Jan* 10, 1790.

MERCER CX)OTTV. I8OO to I87O.
p* I2K
Jane DAVIS— Wim* MoKee, Feb* 20, ISOl*
Jane DAVIS* James Dunn, Cot* 2i, 1800* p* 125*
Riohard DAVIS- Jane Fulkersta, Aug. 26, 1802. p. 125*
George DAVIS- Elizabeth Sparrow, July 2, 1805# P* 127-
Laney DA^S- Isaao Voorhies, Feb* 21, 1808* p» 129»
George DAVIS- Sally Bilbo, Jan* 13, I809. P- 130.
Jesee DAVIS- Polly Hays, Sept* l|-, 1809* p* 131#
Polly DAVIS- Wm. Siaqpson, July 15, 1809* p* 132*
Amos DAVIS- Disey Enrans, April 3, 1810* p* 132.
George DAVIS- Polly Moody, Hov. 5, 1^12# , P» 13|#
Hanoy DAVIS- Garret Terhune, Aug. 15, 1814* V* 135*
William DAVIS- Lucy Roach, Dec. 8, 1814* p* 13o*
William DAVIS^ Patsey Covert, Apr. 29, 1^3* P» 13o.
John DAVIS- Polly Hall, Feb. 29, Igb* p. 137#
John DAVIS- Anna Ihomaa, Jan. 16, 1815* P* l||-
Patse^ B. DAVIS- Bryson Irvin, Wov. 25, 1^15* P* 139*
Peggy DAVIS- Thomas C^een, Oct. 3, 2.S19* P*
janes DAVIB Kyle- Wm. Sargeant, Jtily 12 , 1^9*
Thomas DAVIS- Polly Henderson, May 23,^lo20. JIx'
Susan DAVIS- George Sinnett, June 15, 1820. vf 1^.
Margaret DAVIS- Abraham Vauaredall, Apr. 26,1821p. ̂ '♦5.Han^ DAVIS- John Allgeod, Deo. 9, l®^^. _ . P-
James H. DAVISf Carolina Haggin, Sept. 7* P-
Samuel DAVIS- Mary Ann Hiping, Jan. f, Jf25. P«
Randal DAVIS- Peggy Armstrong, Feb. 16. 1S26. p. apa.George DAVIS- Elizabeth PariOT, Jan. 24, P"
Joseph W, DAVIS- Caeanora P' rgj*
Mary DAVIS- A.W, Knox, Apr. 19, 182?- P* -2g*
Mary DAVIS- Thomas Gaunt, Dot. 1, 1850. P-
Polly DAVIS- Abraham Vorie, Hot. 9, 1819. P*
Mary DAVIS- i&mtenoe DeMott, Jan, A, 1820, P-



3 • ^^8 o(mtinued«

p. 158,
BTatliaii DAVIfih" ETaaoy Kidd, Ito, 19, 181J5,
William DAVIfi^ ijm 1^1 Wov^ 1^20,
Beaja^n DA^S^ Banoy Hsdrper^ Dee, 22^ 1822,
Morton DA718- Patsy Smrt. Jan, 22, lM2k.
Zediki^ DATIS^ Virginia Martin,
Jesss DAVX8* lancy Fletoher^ May i, li2iS«
Darid P. DAVXS^ Hebeoea 0« Honr, Mar, 1, 1831*
Elizabeth DAVIS*- Henry P, Heed, Wan, Ji-, 1838#
Mary DAVIS*- Henry P, Reed, Deo, 25, 1842,
Ann DAVIS*- Henry W, Doeley,

di^es H« DAVIS* Luoinda White, Aug* 13, 1850,
BAis (xmn^

p« 163 • ^
Andrew DAVIS* Keeiah lonns', June 21, 1821,
Polly DAVIS^ May 10, 1829»^
Lidiaa DAVIS-- WilllaM Oastigah, Oot. 24, 1839»

CiiAf® OODSm
Simon DAVIS* Pollf Dooly, Deo. 8, 1818.

.BODETOH OOOTTV*

Hinson DAVIS* Oathrin han^lin, Sept. 16, 1839*

Kl6lr
copied May 2, 1948,

MOHTGOMERT OOVm MARRIAGES#

p.

p.
P<

P-

P^

V*
P<

P«

159.
X59^
160,
160.
161.
1@.
1@«
163.

P 164.

165#

p. 164.

OHDRGH of the ADVEHf, Oynthiana, HARRISOH GWDNTV, KEHTOIKY.

p. 168. ^
Eioholas DAVIfih- Lndy Jane Trigg, Apr. 11, .865.

DAVIS FORK BAPTIST GHDROH, Fayette Cfo.,

Dismissed*
Milly DAVIS* Jnly, 1803. P. 182.
Sally DAVIS* Apr. I827. p. 1^.
Fanny DAVIS* Jme, 1813. p. ̂ 25*
Delia DAVIS* May. 1819/ P. 187.

CEMETERIES & FAMILY BUHYIHO ORODSDS. .
Battle Grove Cem, at Cynthiana, Ky., * 1869 to ISSl.

Dr. Samuel DAVIS, county; age 2? years, Ma? 19,
.Frankey DAVISjacounty; age l6 yrs., k mos., 22 days. Vny 19, lo/.,

(*Reinterred from old oem. or private Irarying ground,}
John DAVIS, T>, June 11, 1«30, d, 11-l^S-l®^, P» 230»

From BIBLE ot THOS, SPRINGER KU3HSI0N,
Note by the family,- p, 243,

Mattie Bronston DAVIES, d, at her home in Orlando, Fla, March 24, 1928,
Bur, Arlington Cem. by aide of bar husband Gayl® "4VI8.
Their daus, Dorothy DAVIS, d, infancy. Gayle DAVIS, m, Henry Fordham,

DOTOIHO BIBLE RECORD. p, 252.
Hannah Downing, oh, of Joel Downing, mar* John DAVIS, no date.

p. 338, Some data donated by Mies Elizabeth DAVIS. Lexington, Ky,



E3.6lr DA718 oontlnuad, eopied !{a7 1948«

SztxaotS fsom 70D0, PaSEER, & TOI^DSTER FAMILIES,

H&VtSf Wm* P.^{aai>t^} - Elizabeth Todd^
*  , Edtrtn S« •> Soae;ville At Meal,

, 15, I8M1.. p. 338,
Deo. 35i 1®70* P» 33s*

1>» Feh* 15, ISO,,
b. Jto* if -"
b. ApT4 4
b. Aug# 29
3m* 3

d» Deo. 3, IS85*
1^, d. tlar.21, 1861,
ISl^, d» Jul7 2, 1879
18h6, d. May 29
I8l8f d. max, 30
1881, d. Mar. 22
1821, d. Bfay 5
I869, d. lay 1

P4 339 & 3IW.
Betlf^ SATIS,
Allai « ,
Edwin " ,
Somexrille A* **
William Pi "
Mary DATIS Gi^ant, b. June l7
Elizabeth P.DATli, b. Hot, 22
Elizabeth lodd " , b. Jan* 19, *00?, u. -l-.
Elizabeth Heal " , and Wb. Todd DAnS, m, Oot.
Thoa. D, Qasaidy, b. JoflLy 1, 185b.
Louise SATIS oaae* wife of T.D.C., b. ̂ r. 17, 1873«
Mary B. DATIS, ^ b. Aug. Ih, 1785*
Wm. DATIS Qzant, b. June 17, 1881.
hvtcv JunhersOT DATIS, b. Apr* 1, 1S<('9*
Mary B. DATIS, b. Fab, 12, I855.
Eleanor DATIS Hood, d* Sept. 17, 14S»
Mary DATIS Stone, d* Apr* 11
Wo. Todd DAVIS. d. Sept. lA
LuoyJi DAVIS,' d. May gl^

191S*
1881.
190A.
188A.
1829.
A, 1871

1878.
1873*

.



Page 1. Copied Nov. 3, 19i|^,

K162x
HISTORY OF SHELBY GO. KEHTUGKY. By Geo. L. Willis,Sr.,

p.67. 1929,
5  DAVIS, H, G., pastor of Salem(Beecli Greek), Baptist Ghurch, ISSS-I90I.
69 " , George and Theodore, 2 of the S charter members of Buck Greek Bap.ch

,ld§ " , Sarah Ann,one of first pupils of Science Hill school. Mar. IS25.*
"  , John F., one of clerks of 1st. court, IS7O-ISS2, p. II5.

DAVIESS, Joseph H. (Ool;)'sonr.of Joseph Daviess ,17^0, Daugherty's Run. p,137
DAVIS, John F., Quartermaster in Gonfederate Army, p. 202
"  , Joseph W., Rep. lg65-lS67. p.21g.
"  , Edwin H,, Shelby Go. Judge, I902-19IO. p,221.

MARSEA^ST" ~
•\ DAVIS, John, a.nd Oharity Bryan mar, Dec. S, 1797* p.231.

"  , John, and Ra,chel Munsej'- mar. May I6, 1797- ' " "
"  , William, a.nd vjharlotte Glifton, mar. Jime 1, 179^» " "



f  1

y



Kl6lfn

Nicholas

DAVIS
H

tt

H

tt

H

tt

tt

tt

»

H

tt

i^ge 1, Copied Sept. 7, 19^8^
or Kl6le70 By Annie Walker' Bums

Bennings, R. 1, Box 119,
Washington, DO.

Oo,, Ky. Marriages Sb Estates,

Thomas, & Elisaheth Grosvenor, July 5» ISO^I', p. |
Rachel, St Solomon Ritchey, Sept, §, 1S()5, §
Margaret, <5;Rohert Beard, May 1, IFill, 5
SareJa, & Joseph Campbell, March 3, ISOS 2
Alexander,isHanoy Hamey, March IS, ISlS 9
Joshua, <k Leer Stitt, ''arch 10, 1S20 11
John, Ss Rachel Adair, Apr, 3^, 1S21 12
Elizabeth, & Samuel Dizney, Tlov. 3, 1S21, — 12
liary 3t James Parker, March 2S, 1S26, 17
Mary, St John Brown, Nov, 10, 1830, 23
William, & Sarah ?/ells, May 23, 37
IfeLvid, & Elizabeth Mann, Apr. 13, IShS ; 39

——SEGEA3SD - Ho BaT»-ls listed. _ ;



Vol. 2.
Bag-e 665

Mason CJo. I£ARRIAGES. lygg-l^OO

DAVIS
H

II

11

11

Samuel, m. Eliz. Smith Aug. 21, 1793
Philip ,m. Mary MoKenny, March 20, 179^
Alhin, m. Sarah Dean, March 20, 179^
Samuel, m. Nancy Flora, Apr. IS, 1799
Walter, m. Polly Boyd, Jan. 2S, ISOO

Floyd Go., laRRIAGES, ISOQ-lS^l^-

DAVIS Alfred m.

Edraon ra.

Elias ra.
Henry m.
James m.

James ra.

Jeremiah m.
m.

m.

ra.

ra.

m.

m.

John

John,Jr.
Richard

Thomas

Thos.

William

Nancy Gantrell, 3- 6-IS23.
Winny Sanders, 1- 9~1^27
Elizabeth Gurtis2-20-lS23
Polly Waters 12-16-1^15, by R. Hawes
Martha (Smothers?) 12- 7~^^^9, by Daniel Williams
Hannah Strother

Jane Keeton

Jemima Wheeler

Elizad. Nipper
Eleanory Reed
Olarinda Auxier
Elizab. Sellards
Mary Taylor

7- l-lgB2
2-22-IS7I
6-2g-lStO
6-lS-lg3^
S-31-1^35
9-27-1^19, by Sam Hanna
7-13-1^23
3-25-ISI9, by Reuben Giddens, J.P

I A 6 194^

Kl62e Hist. Johnson Go., Ky., by Mitchell Hall, 192g. Vol. 1.
Floyd Go. Tax List, Oct. 1^37

DAVIS,
Alfred
Elias ^ ^ ^
James - - -- - , - N " *
John

Thomas
ORIDER, John

Residents of Johnson Go/, Ky. when it was formed. Igilh-lgij-g,

DAVIS,
11

Elias

John

Michael

Richard

Thomas

Ki6Xfq or KI6X07X Record of WXliLS in KICHOLAS Co., Ky* same author#

DAVIS, Robert, Witness in Will of Dyran DaSiley, Prob. Feb. Gt., ISOlV
Date 12- 3-lg03

•* , Polly, (girl raised by Thompson) named in Will of Wm. Thorrroson,
Date 3- 2-1022, Prob. Apr. Coxirt, 1022



Page !• Copied Hov. 19W#

KI6X0
ABSTRAOTS OF EARLY KEHTtJOKY WILLS <Sb IHVSWTORIES, ^ 193341

By J« Eetelle Stew* King*

DAVIS, Williamson, ment. in WILL of Jeremiah Smith, Mar* 25, ISI7, proh.
my, ISIT* p. 5.

** , Sally, Admin* in WILL of Brooks A* Davis, Feh* 1^1^, inv*
my 7t Pf 25*

^  , Arthor^J^i^iMtppr* in WILL of John George, Jan* 14, 1S15» Pf 26*
^  , A*A. & A*H*,J.P* Apprs. in Inven* of Josiah Whitnel,May 17,1019»33«

Above names in Oaldwell -Co., Ky* Book A, IS09 ~"-

Christian Co., Book A, 1799 ISI^*

DAVIS, James, WILL Feb. 9, 1797# J«l7 1797* Wames wife Deborah, sons
William 0., AbrahM Miller Davis. Dans* Betsy, Sally,
and Patty* Witst Thomas MdJiforry, Abr* Miller, P, 3o#

CLARK CO. Book A. 1793 — IS09.

DAVIS, Solomon, Inv* July 10, ISOl. Apprs. Thos. Piokett, Matt Anderson,
Thos. Scott, Sarah DAVIS, Admr* 4?*

DAVIES8 CO., Book A. ISI5 — 1S42,

DAVIS, Baxter, Sept. 1, IS39, Wov. 1S39* Childrent William, Thomas,
Baxter, Ophelia Overall, Franois Young, Polly Ann Ramsay,
HjSaohei Overall| children of sons James A John DAVIS,
Baxter, Mary, John, James, Fletcher, and gr.sons Leondias .
DA'^S. Execrs* eons, William, Thomas, Baiter* Wltst
Obediah Gordon, Isaac Htidson, P* 52*

^  , Jacob, Jan. 23, ISI7. Mar. ISI7* Childreni Geor^, Jaoob^
Sally MoBeer, gr.son, John DAVIS, son of Sally McHeer,
gr.dau. Sfery Thrixton| dan. Druella DAVIS| sons,
Wilscn* Witt Benf* Ar<^il»LLd, John Johnson, P*

FAYETTE CO. Book A. Bo dates given*

DAVIS, Bathaniel, Inv. Mar. 13, 1^05* Apprs* Walker Overton, William^
Downing, William Dunlap. P* 5°.

HEBDERSOB CO. Book A* 1799 1^21*

DAVIS, Edward, ment* as Wit. in WILL of Sarah Bennett. Apr* 16, 1S16. 101
Exec. Dhole Gfliaa^esDlSVSS. P* 101*

"  * Robert A Charles DAVIS named as Wits., in WILL of Susannah
Bennet. Oot. 30, IS05, Bov. 1805. ,

»  James, WILL, Oct. 7, I8OO* Deo. 2, 18C^, Wifet Patsy* Children
not named* Exeot Wife, James DAVIS,(father) Thomas
Morton* Witst John DAVIS, Robt. DAVIS, Harrison BAVI^

^  . Charles, named as Exeo* in WILL of Adam Laurence,Sr. Jul. 21,
pSept. 1600*

KBOX 00. Book A.

* 10^*

1601 — 1642*

DAVIS, Rloliard, WILL, A^x. 19, 1815, Sept. H-, ISl?. Wife Eliza^,
one eon, Preston. Wames several sons-in-law, B Asner.
r M^eil, ? Sims, P» 1?®

LIHCWLW JO.7 Book A. IJSl — 1790<

DAVIS, James, niwied as Wit. in WILL of Alex. Hannatt(Hanna} July a.,17g5
Sept. 21, 1790. P*



El&Le ooatlnue&i
•a-" Ciopled Hov 28,19W«

a&DISOH Co., Book A, 1785 —• I8O6,

DAVIS, Edwaxd, Wit, in WILl. of Hathaniel Tides,Sr. Aug. 29,1798.
Oot, 179s, p. 167

C». Book A, 182>f 18J»5

DAVIS, David, pTOved WlUt of Jos, Faxant, Peb, 3, 1836, Jnne 26, I836,
Btmov^jative WIUi p, 170<!

MEROSR do. , Book A, 1786 — 1795.

DAVIS, Joseph, WILIi, WifeJennet. (Jhildrenj Samiel, John, Wm,. Joseph,
Robert, Jenny. Exeo. wife, eons, Robt, andJoseph,

p. 173.Wits, TO. Gates, James Gates, John DAVIS.

MOHLEH^aG 00. Book A, 1799 181'l-.

DAVIS, Henry, — Apr, 18(^, Wife! Fanny, Sons* Randall, Henry,
Dan. one ment, but not named, Ex| Any David, Wm, Tonng,
WitJ Lewis Einohloe, Henry DAVIS, Warren DAVIS, This
wnii was signed by Henry Young, P* 177.

,  Isaac, Saaed as Wit. in WILL of Lenox Rose, Aug, 28, 1806,
Oct. I806. P? ̂ 79.

,  Isaac Warned as Ex, in WILl of Riohard ̂ ler a^ Mary DAWS i8_
«  as Wit, in same WILL. Dee, 10, 1799, ̂ an, ISOO.p.iao,

DAVIS,
HEL80B CO,, Book A, 178'l- -« IS07,

Francis, Warned as Wit, in l^LL of James Bell, Aug, 6, ISd, _
Hov, 1805, _ ,, Pi ̂

Mary. Hamed as one of children in WILL of Henry Bray, mar, 7,
1798, July, 1799, P.

Jobn. Earned as Wit. in WILL of Jos, Hand, Jan, 8, 1793, May
179I-. P»

Travers, Hari»d as Wit, in WILL of Wm, Eencheloe, and Peg^ DAVIS
* named as dau, of Wm, Kenoheloe, Oot, 13, 1788,

Aug. 1797, El
Banoy, Earned as dau, of Rlohd, Milton in WILL, and James DAVIS

*  as son~invlaw» Francis DAVIS named, Deo, 31, ̂ 797g,
May, 1801, P, 186

EIOHOLAS do. Book A, 1800 IflBS,

DAVIS,

M

Robert, Hamed as Wit, in WILL of Bryan Dailey, Deo. 2, 1803,
Feb. I80h, ^

Elizabeth, Eamed as heir of John Heltraan, Deo, 12, 1812,Feb. IB15,

DAVIS,

DAVIS.,

OHIO 00, Book A, 1798 182h,

Peter, Eamed as Wit, in WILL of Daniel Holt, Hov, 2h-, 1803,p, 197.
SHELBY 00, Book B, 180h •— 1811,

Tho mas. Earned as one of Appre, in Inventory of Simon Ad^w,
Aug. 0,0., 1811., Earned as Appr,. in Inv, of Sills
Asbby, Aug. 3,3», 1810. P.

SPEHOER 00. Book A. I82l|. — 1533,

DAVIS,
a  *

r

Elizal^eth^ Allotment of dower, Jan* 2B, 1632* p» 2I&4
Wm# , Deo« 5» 1^33# Estate to "bros* Vinoent and David# p# 215*
P# 221, OOT#

Trnm CO#, Boofe A. 1820 1826.

DAVIS, William 0#, named as Ex# in WILL of Thomas Bronau^, Oot. 30,1820.
Deo. 15, 1820. p. 2«.



Kl6le Oontinued»
••3* C^ied Hov, 19^^

WARRE® 00» Book A* 1796

DATISy Jolm^ Earned as Wit« in WIliL of Thotsas Boyle# Sept# 14-^ 160$^
Oot# IS09# Pf 22£

FAXErm 00# IBDEX Book B.

f  Jasies H# DAVXS^ DAITIES^ Ann#DATIS, , James H# DAVIS^ DAIRIES, Ann# P# 67i

HEBIURSW CO# IM^X, Book B# 1S21-1^#

DAV1S| CharlesI, Baxter and John# p* 109i

WA8HIB050® (»# Book C# lgl6^1S23#

DAVIS, Jodbcfiok, and Thomas# p# 2^3 <



Copied JtHy H-,

Book Kl63a Kentuoky Heoorda^

HISTORXOlZi SKETCH of Mason Co., Ky» "by Lucy C, Lee,
MaysviUe, Ky^ 1935^

P* 12^ »lew house "built "by J» Rp MVISp

Book ia6le61 RECORD of MARRIAGES in MERCER Oo^t Ky# ISSB'-lSffip

P.
Kame of g]?oom Bride Date

DAVIS
tf

George B«,
William !♦,
SdhleTp
Bas il y
David,
Walker T* p

Lucy Vanarsdall
Martha Lillard
Elizabeth Mosely
Mary S® Montgomery,
Mary Terhune,
8?illy Moore,

p# 12#
DAVIS, Hannah M«

p. 17^
DAVIS, Luolnda

I* H» Pitman

John Ti. Wood

Above was copied July 1M-, 19^»

I2-23-IS53

5-^6-1S59
6*'26**1S5 i
12- -^'^1^3]
11-13-1^51

7- 5-1^59

V21^1S59

Place

Eldwade

Sal visa

Ten

Shawnee Hunn,

Pleasant Hill



-V

of MayavlUe, Ey», Vol» 1, Mason do. By 6* Olenn Qlift*

Oopied Septii 1, 194S.

?« 1? o* Ooyipgmoy. the name of ESnrl DAHS
r  1^2^ along with others as toying rial tedMason Oo« (May's hick}la DanleX Booae is named as one of the othex's*

70,
Rohert Davis signs petition to divide coimty of Bourbon^ in IJBJ,

Ps Ills
Samuel Davis named as one of voltmteer company of spies, 1792# (summer)

P. 119,
David Davis named as one of a group given authority of establlshMg the

town of Washington, Ky., In 1793, Dec. 19.

Pe 121.
Robert Davis, Peter Davis annledamllies came to Washington, Ky. o 1799•

P. 135*
Ensi^ tevid Davis given commission, Apr. 16, 1797^ ?ia.8on Go»

P.lii2,
David Davis named as a trustee of Washington, Deo. ISOO.

1^7*
H. L. Davis appointed delegate to DemooratlS Convention, Jan. S, lgJK)<

P. 202.
Hiohard 0. Davis helped fire dept. of Maysvllle. Ilarch 24, 1851 •

P. 211.
Rev. James R. Davis ordered to remove from Ky. within 7 days. 0X860.

Pa
James &vi8 helped organised Insurance Co. of Maysville. Feb. 23, 1889.

p. 2#.
Dri M.B. Davis one of founders of Farmers* Bank at Mayslick. l/fay 16, 1901.

P. 256.
Thomas Davis granted telephone privileges for 20 years. 1895»

P. 312.
James Davis named as private in War of 1812.

P. 321. WILLS of the Pioneers.
Hardaway Davis named in Will of Arthur Pox, of ?lason Co. Sept. 1, 1793*

P. 379.
tJicholas Davis. WILL. mentions son George H. Davis.. Wife, Rebecca

gets life interest. Oct. 24, 1804#.
976.

Garrard I^vis, husband of Elisabeth McDonald, mentioned in WILL of Francis
McDonald, Feb. 5> 1804.

P, 991.
GarrasstidDavis, WILL, wife Hancy, son Charles, son Kathan, son Reason, dau.
Carsa Hain, John Davis, son, son-in-law Joseph Spinner. Dep. l4, 1804.

HOBiHSOK.

P' 200. ^
James B. Robinson named as Grantor of 13 acres for cemetery. Maysville ,Ky»

P. 201.
James Robinson named as one of incorporators of business company.



Buck Oreek, Indiana.
May I)-, 1955.

Dear Relative:

I am sending you a lot of records whioh were copied from books which

I received from Institute of American Genealogy when I was a member,

and I am not sure that they will help you but you are to keep them.

Some 6f the pages are patched, but I had copied them on the same page

with my other families, which would not interest you. I cannot do

much typing, as I have been sick for three months,- high blood pressure,-

and am taking medicine every day, and will have to keep it up for 3 or

months, the Dr. said. Likely he will want me to keep on with the

medicine indefinitely.

Now, as to the other part of your letter, I will try and do what I can

and will help you, if possible. Getting these papers ready, that I

am sending, was about all I could do at one time. But I will help

you all I can. Hope you are not disappointed with this plan.

Most cordially.



K161a by Annie W. Bums. page.l Copied Jar .21,1948

RECORD OF MARRIAGES IF FAYETTE CO. Kentucky, 1803-1851. i

GROOM & PARENT

, Daniel
tt Benj,
w

Noble
tt

Jesse H.
n

Coliambus

Michael
«*

Garret
n

James
i»

Jesse H.
u

Dennis

n Jas.

James E.
1*

James
n Thos. C,

n
Thomas

»»
TOn.R.

ti
W.P.

t* W.R,
M F.A.W.M.

Harrison W,
«

Harrison W,
w

Martin
t»

Tim

Alonzo
»*

Alfred

Allen
u

Allen
«i Henry

Leonard
»»

Jnb.- M,
n

Jno.
»»

Jno.
»»

Jno.

Jno.
»»

Jno.

BRIDE & PARENT DATE & WITNESS or BONDSMAN]^

Mary Moore 6-26-1844 Robert Moore, fa.
Franky Adams ^-3-1813 Abra. Adams.
Cath. Lawson 6-17-1825 lify-ria Springer.
Mrs.Zerilda Sanders 6-11-1845
Maria True 3-14-1846 Robt. True, fa.
Hester Ann Keiser 11-26-1835 John Keiser.
Eliaa Pigg 4-18-1835

Lewis Pigg.
Mrs. Zerilda Sanders 5- 7-1845 George W. Morgan,
Jane McCandless 1-31-1817 Jas. Baxter.
Eliz. McCandless

Mary Petty 9-24-1818 Owen Gilroy.
Mrs. Catherine Pet^ty
Margaret Moore 6-29-1815 James Gowan.
Anna Adams 10-10-1835 Benj. & Margt. Davis
Ann Maria Carr 4-17-1834 Chas. Carr.
G. Carr J.C. Rodes,
Elizabeth Dickey 4-4-1803 Joseph Cassill.
Martha R. Carter 5-13-1847 Jas. Carter,fa.
Eliza P. Todd 10-14-1844 Wm. L. Tpdd, fa.
Mary A. Muir 9- 1-1849 T. D. Carr,
l(or T) G. Briggs 1-19-1826 E.L. Briggs, gdn.
Jane Moore 7-14-1840 James E. Davis,
Mary E. Gaunt 7-15-1845 John W. Gaunt,
Peggy Matterson 12-20-1821 Tlfoi. Eastham,
Anna Madison 12-27-1830 Harry J. Bedley,
Mary Nichols 9-26-1821 or 51 Mrs .Mary Nichols,
Rodley Hayden 1- 6-1834 Noah B. Spotes,
Polly Bums 4-04-1840 Anthony Blest.
Eleanor Young 3-31-1829 Levin Young, fa.
Susannah Harris 8-22-1805 or 23 Jesse Harris, fa.
Catherine Harris 3-22-1837 James Taylor,gdn.
Jane Hughts 3-28-1821 Peter Hughes
Henrietta Downing 6-12-1850 Jesse Davis,fa.
Matilda Curry 1- 3-1824 William Curry.
Jane Hughes 1-28-1821 Peter Hughes, fa.
Margaretta B. Randall 10-12-1831 B.G. Randall, fa.
Eliza Moore 10- 9-1844 Robert Moore, fa.



K161a - Aimie W. Boms.

2.

DAVIS CONTINUEDv,

DAVIS, Jno.

"  John

"  Jno.

Angelica Parr
Polly Lay
Matilda Curry

ALL WOMEN

4-14-1817

2-24-1814

1-3 -1824

Jas, Robinson.

George Lay,
William Curry, fa.

DAVIS, Susan Thomas Adams 5-12-1847
II Margaret
w Fanny Absalom Adams 12-14-1816
II Polly James Adams 7-15-1835
w Benjamin Adams
II Sytha James Conquest 10- 8-1839
It Margaret Mira Conouest
It Mary John Hulet 1- 9-1829
II Mary Nathan Hughes 12-23-1809
It Eliz. Wb. Jenkins 3-18 -1851
It Pelina Lorenzo Jones 11-11-1829
n Nancy John Luttrell 2- 8-1811
ti Mary C. David McCarthy 3-25-1843
11

Florence Saml. McCluer 5-16-1808
II

Gorilla Thos. Mcllroy 4- 6-1839
ti Nancy Wilson Moore 7-24-1844
II Mary Eliza Charles M, Randall 8-12-1839
It

Eliz. Wm. Sanders 9- 2-1819
It Mary Georgd '7. -tone 11-15-1834
u Mary B.Davis
It Nancy Vfci. Stewart 8-12-1809

IMa. Davis Lucy Stewart
It Mary Ann William Wilgue 1- 5-1814
It Jane Abraham Hendricks 9-26-1804
It Elizabeth Robert Hendricks 12- 3-1806
It Sally Robert Metur 3- 7-1817
It Rhoda James Slead 2-23-1808

James Davis I

I
A, T, Eastin. ii

Jenkins,Lewis &Margaret Davis.
'

Mira Conquest.
Peyton Johnson. *!,
James Mason. 1
John Davis, fa. |
Thomas Adams • |j
Garrard Davis. |

George Luttrell. |
Henry B, Franklin. |
James Davis.

Gamett Da vis, fa. !
Danl(?) Davis. j
James E. Davis.

H. Stevenson.

Joseph McAdams.

Dudley Robinson. j
^ Jno.Da vis •

Gerrard Davis i,
John Davis j
Todd David (or David, Toddl
Jos. or Ja Davis. !
John Davis. i

il



OCCGS REFERENCE ONLY

EDWARD DAVIS FAMILY

Information provided by Joan Revis MEGIE.

Edward DAVIS, bom around 1800 probably, Tennessee first appears in the poll book of
an election held in Vandalia Precinct, Fayette County, August 2, 1824. This portion of Vandalia
Township would later become Bear Grove Township. He died 6 Nov 1848, his wife, Elizabeth
preceding him in death, 7 Oct 1841.

Edward and Elizabeth CONNER were married 19 Feb 1828 in this county she the
daughter of Edward and Elizabeth CARTER CONNER. (The petition for bounty land made by
Elizabeth CARTER CONNER states that her husband Edward served in the War Of 1812 at
which time they resided in White Co., TN. They were married 15 Mar 1797 Anson Co., North
Carolina.)

Children of Edward and Elizabeth CONNER DAVIS.

1. James Thomas DAVIS b 27 May 1829 Fayette Co., IL d 8 June 1887 m 18 Dec 1852 1)
Idella Eveline MERRYMAN she b 19 Aug 1832 Bond Co., IL d 12 Feb 1861 Fay Co m
2) Frances HASTINGS, she b 1831 d 4 Apr 1895. James and both wives are buried at
Bethlehem Baptist Church Cem., also called Brushy Point Cem. James served in the
Union Army, Co. K. 152"^ IL Inf. He was the father of 4 children by each wife.

Children of James and Idella:

a. Eliza C. DAVIS b 5 Nov 1853 d 8 Jan 1858 Fay. Co., IL bu Bethlehem Cem.

b. Mary L. DAVIS b 11 Apr 1856 d 13 Jan 1858, same, bu Bethlehem Cem,

c. Rosetta M. DAVIS b Aug 1857 d 28 Sep 1888 Fay. Co., m Hardin BLANKENSHIP
She is bu Bethlehem Cem.

1)EmmitN. BLANKENSHIP b 5 Nov 1879 d 12 Aug 1884
2) Eva BLANKENSHIP m Samuel ELAM
3) Lillie Belle BLANKENSHIP b 31 Aug 1878 d 6 Mar 1953 m Lawrence

ELMORE.

4) Nellie BLANKENSHIP m Rollie BUCHANAN

d. JaneE. DAVIS b 3 Jan 1861 d 16 Feb 1863 Fay. Co.. Bu Bethlehem Cem.

FAYETTE FACTS, Vol. 29 No. 1 31

ORANGE county CALIFORNIA
genealogical society



DAVIS FAMILY

Children of James and Frances:

e. Lydia DAVIS b ca 1863 m C.A, WHITE
f. William A. DAVIS b Apr. 1864 m Dora MOREY, dau Hiram

1) Oral T. DAVIS b May 1887 d 1957 Mulberry Grove, Bond Co., IL m Anna B
LACE

2) William DAVIS b Aug 1889 Bond Co., IL m Anna NIXON
3) Lucy Morey DAVIS b Nov. 1891 Bond Co., IL
4) Perry DAVIS b Feb. 1894 Bond Co., IL
5) Dana Marie DAVIS b 13 Jan. 1898 Bond Co., IL
6) Ward A. DAVIS b 8 Jan 1901

g. Thomas Edward DAVIS b Jan. 1866 , 1) Almira WASHBURN she died 4 June 1889
age 23y 8m 9ds. She was the dau of Daniel G. and Martha ANDREWS
WASHBURN. m 2) Martha ELMORE b 28 Mar 1869, dau Hardin ELMORE.

1) Mary DAVIS b Jan. 1887 Bond Co., IL (Dau of Thomas and Almira) m
Darrow C. HARRIS

2) Lawrence Leroy DAVIS b 29 Sep 1891 Bond Co., IL m Irma MARTIN
3) Thomas Hardin DAVIS b Mar 1892 Bond Co., IL
4) Illinois DAVIS b 21 Sept 1893 Bond Co. m Fred MARTIN
5) Edna DAVIS b 9 June 1898 m POLAND

h. Isabelle DAVIS b ca 1874 m W.C. KOONCE

2. Edward DAVIS b 1832 Fay. Co., IL m 1) Mary E., she b 1838 m June, 1870, Fay. Co.,
IL 2) Henrietta (Hannah) MUSIC. We have names of 3 children.

a. Martha A. DAVIS b ca 1856

b. Amanda DAVIS b ca 1857

c. William DAVIS b ca 1858

3. Isabella DAVIS b ca 1834 no info
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DAVIS FAMILY

4. William H. DAVIS b Jan. 1838 Fay. Co. d 14 June 1904 Decatiir, Macon Co., IL bu
Greenwood Cem., there, m 8 Jan 1863 Fay Co., IL 1) Elizabeth Ann SCOTT she b 1846 d
1874 m 2) unknown m 3) 1891 Christian Co., IL, Anna PEPPERS she b 4 Jul 1845 d after
1916. William served twice in the Civil War enlisting in 1862 in Co. D, 68"^ Regt IL Inf.,
and in 1865 in Co. I, 150*^ Regt. IL Infantry. Military records describe him as 5'8", black
hair, hazel eyes, dark complexion.

a. John W. DAVIS b 9 Jan 1864 Fay. Co. d 11 Aug 1929 Forsythe, Macon Co., IL m
Mary Louise . Both bu Graceland Cem., Decatur, Macon Co., IL.

1) Delia J. DAVIS b 1886 d 1938 m Bert L. CLIRRY
2) James F. DAVIS b ca 1888 d 1948 m Elva V.
3) Charles DAVIS
4) Emma C. DAVIS
5) Minnie DAVIS
6) Harry L. DAVIS b ca 1902 d 1971 Decatur, Macon Co., IL m Elizabeth ,

they are both bu in Graceland Cem., Decatur. '

b. Josephine May DAVIS b 1867 Fay. Co., IL d ca 1899 Como Twp., New Madrid Co.,
MO m 1 Mar 1884 Benjamin Cleveland REVIS he b the son of Andrew
Jackson REVIS and Louisa Caroline BAIL.

1) Lawrence REVIS
2) William Lotharo REVIS b 29 Jul 1886 Fay. Co. d Lansing, MI m 1) Laura

m 2) Mary KEELEY. Ch: Benjamin and James.
3) Beulah May REVIS b 16 Sep 1887 d 1900
4) Willis Raymond REVIS b 13 Jan 1889 Fay. Co., IL d 16 Aug 1969 Detroit, MI

m 1) 1909 Nellie Mary PATTERSON in Herculaneum, MO m 2) 1940
Lenora Kathleen JONES, Detroit, Ml. Ch: Viola, Roy

5) Mary Myrtle REVIS b 24 Feb 1891 Fay. Co. d St. Louis, MO bu Festus MO
6) Gertrude Mary REVIS b 25 Dec 1892 Fay. Co., IL d 20 June 1975 DeSoto,

MO m Clarence TESREAU, he b 1 Oct 1884 d 15 Mar 1964 both bu
Crystal City, MO. Ch: Darwin, Clarence, Bette

7) Dolby (Dock) Wilson REVIS b 6 Apr 1895 St. Elmo, Avena Twp. d 27 Apr
1950 Northville, MI bu Mt. Olivet Cem., Detroit, MI m 17 May 1924,
Gladys M. EVANS she bom Oshawa, Ontario dau of William Benjamin
EVANS and Loretta Jane RYAN. Ch: Joan

8) Eugene Jackson REVIS b 7 Aug 1897 Wilberton Twp. Fay. Co. d ca 1979
Chicago, IL m Margaret BEYERS in Crystal City, MO.

c. Oscar DAVIS, no info.
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5. John Augustus DAVIS b 1839 Fay. Co., IL d 3 May 1865. He was wounded in the battle at
Blakely, AL, 9 Apr 1865 and died 3 May of double pneumonia at Sedgewick Army
Hospital. John enlisted Sept. 1862 Co. I, 97"' Regt. IL Inf. He is buried in Monument
Cem., Sq. 37 Grave 32,

FACTS WANTED

Barbara Berardi, 2302 Bay Colony Dr., Pekin, IL 61554 bberadt@dpc.net

EVANS Searching for Alfred EVANS, an early settler of Otego Twp,
LOVELESS/LOVELACE Also would like to exchange info on LOVELESS-LOVELACE,

Monica Elam Christiansen, HC70 Bx 4775, Sauharita, AZ 85629 iac mlec@hotmail.com

TAYLOR

FREEMAN,
PENDLETON,
DRAKE

I am looking for anyone researching Andrew Jackson and Mary
Susan TAYLOR FREEMAN. Andrew b Dec., 1852 IL thought
to be son of James D, and Emily PENDLETON FREEMAN.
Mary Susan TAYLOR FREEMAN was bom Nov., 1852 IL the
Dau of Nathan Edward and Martha F. DRAKE TAYLOR.

Andrew and Mary were m 30 Mar 1873 Fay. Co., IL. Known ch:
Nannie b ca 1875, Wess b Jul, 1881, Pearl b May, 1884, Edward.

Would like to find other descendants of Nathan and Martha
DRAKE TAYLOR. Known ch were Caroline A. m William
SANDY, Nathan who m 31 Jul 1880 Fay. Co., IL Jennie
HOOTEN, George W. m Louella STOMBAUGH.

Isabelle Christopherson, 4132 Twilight Dr., Rapid City, SD 57701-6286

ADCOCK, DAVIS
LEWIS, MOWRY,
OGLE, PASLAY/
PASLEY/PAISLEY

Researching the following surnames: ADCOCK, DAVIS, LEWIS,
MOWRY, OGLE, PASLAY/PASLEY/PAISLEY. Would like to'
exchange information on these Fayette County families.

FAYETTE FACTS, Vol. 29 No, 1
ORAMGE COUWTY CALIFORNIA
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
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DAVIS FAMILY SCAN

Allen Davis was born about 1812 in Randolph County, GA. His parentage has not
been established. He married Catharine Independence Durham about 1835 in
Randolph County near Cuthbert, GA (before marriage record keeping was started
in that county). Allen Davis, a school teacher, died in 1844 in Dale County,
AL where he had lived only a few years. (He was enumerated in Randolph
County, GA in the 1840 federal census and his third child was born 05 Jan 1841
in that county).

His wife, Catharine Durham, was called "Katy". She was born 04 July 1816 in
Georgia (probably Pulaski County), a daughter of John Durham, born in 1796 in
Georgia, and his first wife, Polly Yearty, born about 1798 in GA. John and
Polly Durham had two other children: James Durham born 27 Dec 1814 in GA,
died 10 Get 1899 in Winn Parish, LA and married Eliza (or Elisor) Crawford
Davis, Allen's sister, on 16 Sept 1838 in Randolph County, GA; and, Nellie
Durham who married Chesley Warren and lived at Atlanta, GA.

One report indicates that Allen Davis came from a very large family - 16
children - but information is available on only one younger brother, Henry
Davis, and the sister, Eliza Crawford Davis, mentioned above. Henry Davis was
born 15 Nov 1829 in Randolph County, GA, died 26 March 1912 at Quitman,
Jackson Parish, LA. He married twice: (1) Charlotte Galloway 10 Oct 1848 in
Randolph Co., GA - no children, and (2) Jemimah Elizabeth Kesterson 15 Sept
1855 at the home of her father, Samuel Kesterson, in Columbia Co., AR.

Tradition says that Henry's first marriage did not last very long before he
left Georgia for Arkansas where his Uncle Allen Davis lived - an Allen Davis
was enumerated with his wife and 12 children in the 1840 federal census for

Ecore Fabre Township, Union Co., AR. Henry Davis was listed in the household
of Dempsey Foster in the 1850 census for Lafayette Township, Ouachita Co., AR.
Henry Davis and Jemimah Kesterson had 10 children in Arkansas and Louisiana
and are the grandparents of Jimmie Davis, twice elected Governor of Louisiana.

Allen and "Katy" Davis had three children in Randolph Co., GA before moving to
Dale Co., AL, where their fourth child was born in 1843. After Allen's death
in 1844 in Dale Co., AL, James Durham, brother of Allen's widow and husband of
Allen's sister, was appointed administrator of the Allen Davis estate in
Randolph Co., GA and served in that capacity from 01 Nov 1844 to 02 March
1846. It is interesting to note that John Cox, a brother-in-law of Samuel
Jeffus through his first wife, was the first recipient in the Allen Davis
estate. This indicates that the families of Allen Davis, Samuel Jeffus, John

Cox and Caleb Cox were quite familiar with each other in Dale Co., AL.
Sometime after Samuel Jeffus married "Katy" (Durham) Davis, he was appointed
legal guardian of "Katy's" four minor children (by Allen Davis) by the Probate
Court in Ouachita Co., AR. Under this guardianship, Samuel Jeffus made a trip
to Cuthbert, GA and collected $336.49 on 27 Nov 1848 as the residual in the

Allen Davis estate.

The four children of Allen Davis and Catharine Durham were:

I. Mary Ann Davis (called Polly Ann) born 08 Sept 1836 (her tombstone and
obituary read 1837), died 03 April 1924 in Ouachita Co., AR, married
Albert James Wells 05 Oct 1856 in Ouachita Co., AR. He was born 05 Dec

1831 in Tennessee, the oldest child of Rev. John Livingston Wells and
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Mary , both being natives of TN. John Livingston Well's
father came to America about 1800 from County Cork, Ireland. Rev. John
L. Wells started several Methodist churches in southern Arkansas
including Liberty Methodist Church. Albert J. and Mary Ann Wells lived
in Boon Township, Columbia Co., AR when they first married but later
moved to Ouachita Co., AR where he was a farmer, merchant and
postmaster at Kirkland, AR. Albert J. Wells died 25 Nov 1921 in
Ouachita Co., AR. Husband and wife (H/W) are buried at Liberty
Cemetery. They had seven children:

1. John Allen Wells born 1858 AR, died 19A9 AR and married Laura
Elizabeth Dannelley 13 Jan 1880 in Ouachita Co., AR. She was born
09 Oct 1861 and died 05 Oct 1911. H/W are buried at Liberty
Cemetery. They had five children.

2. Murilla Frances Wells born 29 Oct 1859, died 28 June 1927 at
Stephens, AR, and married John W. Smith 24 Sept 1875 in Ouachita
County, AR. He was born in August 1834 in KY, died 19 May 1895 in
Ouachita Co., AR. (John W. Smith had been married previously to
Mrs. Maranda Smith, the widow of his elder brother, on 25 Oct
1865; Maranda Smith died 03 Feb 1873 v/ithout having children by
John W. Smith). John W. and Murilla Smith are buried at Liberty
Cemetery. They had three children and one foster daughter:

William Albert Smith born 03 June 1877, died 30 Nov 1943,
married Eve Rosetta Jeffus 26 Dec 1900 in Ouchita Co., AR.
She was born 11 April 1884 and died 25 June 1969. H/W are
buried at Liberty Cemetery. They had seven children.

b. Mattie Lee Smith born 07 Mar 1880, died 12 June 1950, and
married John Dillard Shirey 09 Feb 1897. He was born 27 June
1877 and died 24 Dec 1929. H/W are buried at Liberty
Cemetery. They had three children.

c. Lula Mae Smith born 16 June 1882 and died 13 May 1956. She
•  is buried at Liberty Cemetery.

d. Harriet Hodge (foster daughter) married Joel Sheppard Shirey.
He was born 31 July 1880 and was killed 09 Nov 1908 in ̂ a
cotton gin accident near Louann, AR on William Albert Smith s
farm. He is buried at Liberty Cemetery.

3. Cicero Daniel Wells born 03 May 1863, AR, died 16 April 1915,
married (1) Laura J. Goodwin 20 Jan 1887 in Ouachita Co., AR - she
was born 10 July 1867, died 20 Oct 1895 and they had two children:
Helen and Inice. He married (2) Mattie Lee Rivers who was born 09
Mar 1880 and died 12 June 1950; they had five children. Cicero D.
Wells and both of his wives are buried at Liberty Cemetery.

4. Samuel Joseph Wells died as a small child and is buried "on the
hill by Liberty Church".
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5. Isaiah Thomas Wells born 09 Jan 1870 AR, died 17 Aug 1957 AR,
married Mary Elizabeth "Lizzie" Shirey 29 Jan 1891 in Ouachita
Co., AR. She was born 31 Dec 1874, a daughter of Charles Leroy
"Tip" Shirey and Matilda Pittman. (See RO-CC Vol. 5, No. 2, pp 25
- 28 for Shirey Family Scan). H/W are buried at Liberty Cemetery.
They had seven children.

6. Louann Wells born 17 July 1873, died 19 June 1961 at Camden, AR,
married Robert Leroy Shirey. He was born 25 Dec 1871, a son of
Charles Leroy Shirey and Matilda Pittman, and died 14 Feb 1962 at
Camden, AR. The town of Louann, AR was named after Louann Wells.

When the Iron Mountain Railroad was being built through Kirkland,
AR, the construction crew was "smitten" with 13-year old Louann.
Shortly thereafter, when a small town "sprang up" along the
railroad just south of Kirkland, a porter suggested that the town
be called "Louann" after the young lady with the engaging
personality — it was. H/W are buried at Greenwood Annex
Cemetery, Camden, AR. They had five children who lived past
infancy:

a. Floy Lee Shirey born 21 Oct 1894, died 21 July 1900, buried
at Liberty Cemetery.

b. Vessie Ola Shirey born 20 Dec 1898, married (1) Clyde Edward
Allen, and (2) Carl Aubrey Cawthon. She lives at Camden, AR.

c. Mabel Pauline Shirey born 12 Oct 1902, died 26 Sept 1978,
married Kenneth Basil Hughes. She is buried at Greenwood
Annex Cemetery, Camden, AR.

d. Alton Jewel Shirey born 11 Aug 1904, died 18 Oct 1985,
married Freida Elizabeth Yarbrough. She was born 01 Jan 1907
and died 21 July 1976. H/W are buried at Greenwood Annex
Cemetery, Camden, AR.

e. Robert Wells Shirey born 07 Sept 1915, married Mary Arline
Smith and lives at Hillsboro, TX.

7. Jefferson Monroe Wells born 1877, died 1946, married Martha Jane
Shirey 17 Dec 1899 in Ouachita Co., AR. She was born 05 Feb 1883,
a daughter of Charles Leroy Shirey and Matilda Pittman, and died
in 1976. H/W are buried at Liberty Cemetery. They had eleven
children, including a set of triplets; two of the triplets died as
infants and are buried at Liberty Cemetery; the other triplet,
Wendolynn Wells married Barnes and lived at-Erescott,
AR. H/W are buried at Liberty Cemetery.

II. Cicero Davis was born 29 Nov 1838 GA, and enlisted 26 July 1861 at
Pocahontas, AR as a Private, Co. "G", 6th Reg't, Ark. Inf., CSA. He
was wounded at the Battle of Shiloh and was discharged 09 April 1862
and received Payment to Disch^axged Soldiers on 19 May 1862. He never
returned home.
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II. Allen Moy Davis was born 05 Jan 1841 GA and is believed-i:<>-1

killed in action at the Battle of Shiloh in April 1862.

IV. Nancy Jane Davis born 29 Jan 1843 in Dale Co., AL, died 12 May 1921 at
Greenville, TX, married Obadiah Houston Holcomb 17 Mar 1864 at Camden,

AR. He was born 20 Feb 1837 AR, a son of William Holcomb and Elizabeth
A. Driskill, and died 05 Dec 1880 at Lone Oak, TX. H/W are buried at
Point Cemetery, Point, TX. They had seven children:

'  1, George Allen Holcomb born 1865 at Hope, AR, died at
I  Commerce, TX. He married Cora Alta Williams in 1894 at Lone Oak,
I  Hunt Co., TX. They had two children: Joseph Ray and Mable.

2. Joseph G. Holcomb was born in 1867 at Hope, AR.

Twins

3. Flora Ann Holcomb was born in 1867 at Hope, AR and married Huel
Phillips 24 Aug 1893 at Lone Oak, TX. They had four children at
Lone Oak, TX before moving to Clyde, Callahan Co., TX.

4. Catherine E. Holcomb born in 1870 at Hope, AR, died in 1904. She
married Thomas Howard in 1896 and lived at Cumby, Hopkins Co., TX.
They had four children.

5. Nancy Dale Holcomb bam 23 May 1873 at Camden, AR and died at
College Station, TX. She married John Robert Edmonds in 1893.
H/W are buried at City Cemetery, College Station, TX. They had
two children:

a. John Robert Edmonds.

b. Moy Davis Edmonds born 14 ,Nov 1907 and married A1 Nelson.
They live at College Station, TX. No children.

6. Benjamin H. Holcomb was born 1877 at Lone Oak, TX and married
Constance Humphries in 1915 at Blossom, Lamar Co., TX. They lived
at Cooper, TX and had one child: Mary Helen Holcomb.

7. Mary Holcomb died from typhoid fever as a young child at Lone Oak,
TX.

Edison D. Jeffus

2980 East 56th Place

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105

12 January 1987

Mr. Jeffus wishes to thank the following

persons for contributing data to the fore
going Davis scan.

1. Mrs. Vessie Gawthon (nee Shirey) and f'lrs. K. B. Hughes* (nee
Mabel Pauline Shirey) 670 McCullough NW, Camden, AR 71701

2. Mrs. Arey Love Daniels, 723 Dora Street, Lake Charles, La. 70605
3. Avon Miller, 6423 Petadil, Dallas, TX 75227
4. Mrs. Eileen L. Nabors (nee Latham), 51^ N. Washington Avenue,

Mansfield, LA 7IO52

5. Mrs. A1 Nelson (nee Moy Davis Edmond.s), 8OI Hereford Street,
College'Station, X 77840

6. Mrs. E. M, Watson, 1009 Frances Drive, Rosenberg, ''X 77471

7. Mrs, H. J. Smith (nee Sadie Face])*,;,Rte. j, 133, I.ouaiU,|
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The Bell Family

Joseph D. Bell was born September 29, 1B23 in Indiana. Family
stories handed down tell us he was the son of Wesley and Caroline
Bell and that he had eleven brothers and sisters: Brett Adam
Nancy Caroline, Sally, Martha, Jim, Ned, Spencer, George, Bob!
Thomas, and infant child.

Joseph D. Bell was married on August 20, 1S42 in Harrison County
Indiana to Mary C. Bates (b. ca 1S22). To this union was born
five children:

I. John Edward Bell
II. Margaret A. Bell
III. George R. Bell
IV. Caleb S. Bell
V. Jospeh Dudley Bell, Jr.

It is unknown what happened to Mary C. (Bates) Bell. We assume
she died as Joseph D. Bell married again on March 23, 1^52 in
Harrison County Indiana to Mary Ann Cronk (b. 7 Get 1B31, Ind.).
To this union was bom twelve children: '

VI. James W. Bell
VII. Nancy Caroline Bell

VIII. Sam P. Bell
IX. Henry Clay Bell
X. Isaac Newton Bell
XI. Agnes A. Bell
XII. Thomas Jefferson Bell

XIII. Julie E. Bell
XIV. Mary Annie Bell
XV. Albert Bell
XVI. Mattie Bell
XVII. Sally (Sarah) Bell

About 1B$S Joseph D. and Mary Ann Bell left Indiana and started
West by wagon. Mary Ann was pregnant at the time. A wagon wheel
was broken while crossing a creek near the Two Bayou settlement
west of Camden, Arkansas. They were forced to remain there
until Joseph could cut a suitable tree, age the wood, and make
a new wheel. By this time winter weather was at hand and the
birth of the expected child too near for the family to travel on.
They had made friends in the area and were urged to stay. Joseph
was an excellent cabinet maker and carpenter; also a blacksmith.
They bought land and settled in the Two Bayou Community and helped
to build a church there. Later, they moved north of the original
home and established a Bell Community, Church and school about
nine miles from Camden.

Joseph D. Bell died December 16, 1553. Mary Ann (Cronk) Bell
died May 19, 1900. Both are buried at the Bell Cemetery.

The following is information about the seventeen children of
Joseph D. Bell.

n n A, f rr
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GREATGRAND MOTHER MATILDA "TILLY" MURPHREE DAVIS

by Mw. J. Hugh SMITH

\hy patvuMX, gfwvt* g-Lonrfmo^ct, UtxfiZdoi Mt/RPHREE UttA ths.
iaught^ oi a RtvoijMond/Ly uxm AoMii/L,; Vaxj-id MURPHREE, t. -6i
(hange, Co., N.C., 1760, and Aon oi UflivteE MURPHREE 6 Sakah ROWtAWO
UUi PHRlc. Hvi motkvi \Mk Jenvuria CORNEtlUS b. 1772 in S.C. ■ a doa,
oi t'lUXiam C CORNELIUS S Annz PHILLIPS CO WELIUS,

JO Juiy U06 tiatUdcL toxA fa. nea/t -towM oi Ande/uon, S.C. ̂  ■
PendEs/ton, V-tA-fuct.

I«08 KZJdOfidA $ iand ttonAOctcoitA Afww tJie Oau^ MURPHREE
iamlly itUl Oi S.C.

JSJO a.enAu6 aj Tn. aJioma Vaxtld in Rfaea Co., Tn.
J^72 Mcui uictfi En^totd.
JSJ4 Cteefe Ind-tan up/UA-cng ̂  A£a. Ind^onA bzing Kwoued opened

up iKtt QOUZAJvnwt land.
nv-izn Vavid mKPHRtE iarniiy ̂  JzHzJUon Co., Kta. In JSJ« .

6 1S22 VcLvid enlcAing goueAmznt land In ItkUkfi Co., Ala.
July 1822 MalUda m, to Benjamin ILASStTERln Jz^Hzuon Co., Ala.'

8 Vept 1823 Vaa. SeAena E. LASSITER fa. in Ala. 24 June 1827 dau.
Rebecca Jane OAUIS fa. Tn. I Vec 1828 ̂ on Vauid MURPHREE VAVJS fa. Tn.

IS30 aiten Treaty oi Vancing Rabbit C/teefe and TA.ejity o< Ponto-tflc
CftoctowA in South and ChlckoMcm in Nonth , tht HUiii^ippi TzmI-
toKy MttA opened uUth ixzz land aiten removal oi tht Indiana.

4 ApUl 1831 Vaa Edith PAonctA VAVIS fa. in Tn., 10 Feb. 1853 AOrt
MoAtin HeAman VAVJS fa, in *^n., 15 May 1835 Aon' bland ChtAttA VAVJS
fa. in Ma., 23 June 1837 dau. Elizabzth T. VAVJS fa. in Ma., 30 June •
IS29 dau. Jemona I4atilda VAVJS fa. ̂n ValcbuAha Co., M.A. 25
JS47 Aott Seafao/tn PoAcal VAVJS fa. in yatobuAha,Co., Ma. 25 Sepi TS42
dau Ma/igaAet Btihtnit VAVJS fa. in ValobaAha Co., Ma. 16 Man 1845 dau.
MoAtha Matena VAVJS fa. in ValobaAha Co., Ma. 77 Feb. 1847 dau. SoAon
MeJUnda VAVJS fa. in yaloboAha Cc , Ma. 26 Jan 1845 ̂ on JameA Solomon
VAVJS fa. in ValcboAha Co., Ma. 14 Moa 1851 oA 57 Aon AeexandeA ElAbuAy
VAVJS fa. in Vo^fauAfaa Co., Ma.

Matilda woA called "Tilly" oA "GAondm. Tilly" by ken iamUy and
iAUndA. Sht wttA a pAoduct oi keA timeA in a land oi Atocep^ changes
in ttAAitoKy, a civil woa and tht ReaonAtALULtlon VayA. TAoditcon
moAkA hcA OA a AtAonguklled peAAOh taith deep AtUgiouA belit{i and
iaith ujfiich helped heA meet each txpeAi<LAct uith itA cJiallengeA in a
poAitivt iM.y,''G'gma Tilly'' uxu one oi iUtelvt childAtn and they toete
a cloAt knit ianuly, at timeA Ateming almoAt clanniAh. HeA bAotheAA
iOCAt MoAtin, MJflO m, JA-t LeoH IMUCER m 2nd Fann^e BAI LEV and 3 Ad t rUly
Elizabeth CROZE; RanAom wJio m. HO'iy WAUCER, couA-ui oi Leah; Roland
JenningA toho'm; Polly STEELMOM in Ala.; Solomon who m. "PftanceA
Baowh oi TuAcalo/fAa"; Samuel MeAAitt who m. Pfaeofac NATIONS, HeA
AiAtexA (beAt Bethenit ox "Thenit" who m. William BARTON; MoAtha
Jemara. Icallcd PatAy) who m. AliAtcl Gallatin VJCKERV; and Editha who
m. a HEIMS OR HELLUMS. A Aon AndeAAon hoA been mentioned with TMyA
hAotheAA but OA nothing hoA been unitten oa Apoken o{ him, one may
conclude that he could Have been Aon oi MoAtin and Leah uho woA only
thAte when hiA motheA died.

At an eoAly agt G'gma Tilly had met SeaboAn VAVJS Ga. They
had ialliA in lovt and planned to be moAAied. He went away to ̂ ht
JndianA, thlA upAzt the young lady and with tht "izep wlAdom" oi a
iiitten yeoA old giAl Aht decided in hex iAuAtAoxion to moAAy Benj •
USSITER. HeA iathek Vavit I'.nA JuAicce oi Peact S Had to givt hiA
conAznt OA Aht woA a minoA. In Sept oi 1823, heA iOiAt child Sexena



E. LASS7TER uxu boKn, Uo <vt cjou/it KtcoAdL fuiue been ictmd (up
io now oi he/L dcvo/ice <>iom (ASStfERi b>i''o< feSl mAfUagt-to Seobm CAVIS)
Hew ̂ nei/ come ̂ ge^tke/t aja(m}^,pheAfi .we c^^onEi/ ̂ pecota^, bat the

wcth theA4 dittcteen and .

o— - -r-w ^""3 ^ Attgon" t%acn to tafee'
up trjid tn J'«ic6A. Eeom Tn» come -^e othfA ebfcls'bid dougM^ and
i!afflttce6 Mfuah Xttduded Se/xboAn dhci Tilly ajnd th<iUL z£til& {caUiy* . She
toued to tett hcA g^teat-gnand^ and g/tond dUldAzn o^ that jouMzy. Qoz* >
Etten Oieehono/te oX Calhom uXy peA^dfUUJty 'Ke&tzd lkU itoAg to me ' .
06 ̂ he /Lemembe/Led nea/Ung tt. > '

The jotvufiey tm by a mgon tAcUn (Adm Tn, td M6.- tMy follemd
Indian tfiaJUU, lomztbasA. haying lo ̂cleafi (f. Aoad fAo lHt bxzn daov/n
ukxqonA, the hcA6t&, cat^ and paisJi aniMJU, At'nibht Ihky odmped
neoA uJole/L, d/ieya the. «ttgon6..tnto.^ ct^icte odtng the cteo^ed bniuh -
to iiU in the emp^ Mo6t o< the tSne the oiuihoCs mAz dnhfzn
inbUz thz cJUtxiJU eipectoC^ iChe icoott mitgr have iound i^tgnA o< .
IndconA. Theif coohed ovch open ^Izpt ph .the g^eind oo tn thete \
wagonA, 'lohcte the men toofe tuAJ^A it,.night wdtehT. The<(: o^t^ toofe.'
dogA to A^t themAetveAf and the oniinatA, Manif timzti; thzy'had lo dAy .-
out theto bzlonging6 a^txA a Aoin cA hading to loAd a AivzA oA cAzzk,
Tkzy tcould btop to AZbt and.do thz icasfjinq^tf^z thz- ctbthzs we/te
pounded on £ldt Aocks CA a wooden block wdth a tfoodzn paddlz,' OA WXA
it catted'a- battling Atcchf Tkzy hoiiUuizd'thtik' pAzciJoub homemade-Aoop
ioA bathing and haix ikampcoing OA Apectot gif^mentA.. Sand and abhzb
wg/te uAed ̂ oA AzgaiaA iOabhidg^-- i _ ^ i: i, - ': _ ^

Sunday woa atmyb a diuf o{..heAt and ActtgtouA .A^vteeA mxz
head with pAeaching tz&^fyinjg' and lotb of gAoup.Ainging','*

Thi'agency' foA dUijJjui^ thz government land waa Act up at
PoutatOc'.' • F/tom thZAz mit^qi thz MURPHRElES bpA^ .out on cAzzkb and
AiveAi iouth of Poutatoc ini-thz cJiea of thz lateA Aetttement of
AiAmount, . •

SedboAn and Tilly, bettled. east of CoffzzviJUz and'about thAzt .
and onz hatf miles noAth and weAt of AiAmount in what i' s' now thz >
PitgAijn mt Cenmnity. . LateA thz VAVIS family tefitetzAy was begun
on o high welt dAoined biiiff across thz Aoad a few hundAcd yaads to^ry <
the NoAth-and East fAom tM- hooiesitz* '

The Aty. VA\ns sons and eight daugh^^^u weAZ bAOught up. to woAk
and shdAz^inrdn ottnospheAz-of stAict disc/Cp^z w^ 'Azi/gious
woAShip a toAgz paAt^of theiA social lifz'. Of couASt th.?Ae wcoe times
of ̂ lizfi heoAtaches oyzi^thz many pAobie/.s'as thz child<m gnew up.

PeoeccA^'Janz ploying and ju^fptng up and down on'thz bed whild nZA:,
motkeA was outsidz, fell.and impaled he^iptf on thz spinning whett -.o.-.r
spinuiz and was-thz fiyst child to diz»^^SeaboAn Pascal'who had. Izft ,
to fight in thZ'Chiil tiwi died in. Pec. 1B61'at camp neoA CumbeAlandc.-^
Gap scon dXtet entcAtment^ Hca motkeA, spoke of him saying, "^dv »
the boneA: of my dean one ties in old Kdiktuck"* "Oavid, mz oldest:
Aon had leaAned 'to play .a.iiddle which was stAictly 'a no^no along
with caAd playing OA dancing. How hz got thz fiddlz 'and whzAZ he .
leoAned to play it have no,idee, Onz day SeaboAn Aound thz fiddlz, -
hidden' undee hay in thz hayloft. Hz told' Tilly and'shz 7>ioceeded to
bAeak thz'inSt/vumznt .into pieczb. As d AZbuU Vavid Izft homz and hz
was not heoAd -fAom, until one day bAinging an infant, son
(*)hosz mothen. hod dted in AAkiansas. G^gtra Tilly nan to meet him,
teoAS" stLzamirtg andjbzgging f^-Kgivznz^ foA. dAiVing him- away'but :.
hz was cool. She begged hi.: to let keJt' take: thz boy and Aeouvhim as



Mi kt we/ie he/L cm. VavH iinaJUy conAztnJUd and umtt back tc Mk. This
gJtandson Seaboan Lynton VAVJS btcaat tht applt o{ hU' gnand poKwU cjyt
and he loved thm oa the only poMnls ht tvi/L knm Iho' hU g'faHieA'
died tchen he um about eight. Aftik 6he baokt^ ftou&efeeep^ 4he '
lived uUth Lymon {udio had mojuUed Bmta Jane- Rdf^RSOMI moot of the
time, and at otht/L times spending time at hek ehUtbtens homes, tt
must have been a, lonely tune ioa hea a(tee hen husbands death but
she had many memo/Ues of theift almost yeoM of moMiage, he
had been a good husband and ffltheA, provided mil and a public spi/uted
man. He diid 20 Pec 1B63 and uas bwUed in the family Cemetery,

In 1B60 Wditha Tnanees and- hen hiUband Alexander TABB left Valobusha
Co., Ms. foe Tx. They utene in a uugon tuUn headed by Samuel JOHNSON
Mho had moAAied IsabeJUta, daui of PoAis 8R0APSTRBBT. They had bnought
household goods, slaves, hoASes and com by flatboat to Neat Onleans,
then up Red lUvee to JeffeASon, Tx. Peom theAe they came west to Titus
Co. Settling in on nea/i Mt. Pleasant weAe, ̂ ditka 6 Sandy TABS, hen .,
bnotkea Roland ChesteA. VAVJS Mho had moAAied his siep'SisteA, Clementine
TABS and a^tcA. hen death had moAAled^ hchel Lenona ̂ OABSTREBT, ddughteA.
of PoAAJS and a sistxK to tie beloved Va. Sam BROAVSTREBT of Titus Co.,
Elizabeth VAVJS had come too and lateA moAAJbed a MogoneA ffum Ga.,
named John VAVJS. Being a spinisteA she alMays said that bhe liked the
VAVJS name so Melt she might neveA change it.

LateA the sisteAS MeAe joined in 1B78 by theiA sisteA IjkuUha
Malena called "Nell" Mho had moAAied Benjamin Thomas MURPHREE, heA fiASt .
cousin. Mho Mas a son of Vavid and Lucy Ann MOORMAN MURPHREE. Vavid,
son of MoAtin and Leah itiALKm. In 1BB2 Ben T. MURPHREES siSJ^ tbxAtha
Ellen Mho had moJUiied John BOVLE and theiA childAzn oAAlved^in TituS
Co. The John BOVLES MeAe my gAondpoAents. The cJhildAen attended theiA
fiASt school at Jones Chapel taught that yeoA by Leiais JACKSON and
helped by a visiting bAotheA iflinteA JACKSON all fAom Miss.

Susan Netinda VAVJS Mho had moAAied John B. NBiJMAN lived veAy
neoA Jones Chapel, foA my Uncle CuAt BOYLE said he used to go up to
the house at Access and atmys AcmoAked about Mhat pAetty. little ginls
the Nmms MeAe. A son AaIAua and John B. NBtiMAN oAC buAied at Union
Hill CemeteAy in Titus Co. Uncle CuAt said his fauuly and some
neighboAS Ment on a fishing tnip to sulphuA alvca, mcAa gone about
fouA OA five days. They oAAived home to iind John B. had died
suddenly and had been (niAJed Mhile they MZAt amy.

MiXh tAavel by tAoin making visits casicA and so many of hcA ^
childAen and gAond'childAen settled in Titus Co. and vicinity Tilly
made seveAol visits heee and at one time she lived heAe uUth the gnandson
Lymon and his family. My motheA Lucy Ellen BOYLE COKER said the flxst
time she AemenieAed seeing 6'm Tilly she Mas at a "gatkcAing" at
Jone6 Chapel. NeveA a demonstAotive man, my motheA Mas suApAlsei to
see G^iondpa Aush up and take Tilly in his oAms in a beoAhug and
give hcA a Aesounding hiss. Mamma said she Mas dAessed in black
Mith a yelloM checked apAon tied Aound hcA Moist and a matching
bonnet. That Mas hcA mess unifoAjifond just last yeoA J Mas told
that she MoAe the bonnets all oj the time because she Mas bald.

Each time she came to visit the daughtcAS^she had new buAial
clothes made. A black outfit in case she died in uUnteA, a Mhite one
foA a susmcA funcAol. In ne/t latsA yeoAS she kept a cane by heA
side and xhe chUdAen teoAned to keep out of the cane's Aeach,
especially if they had been teasing heA oa misbehav^utg. On one of
heA visits heA gAand-daughteA Maude and mj motheA Ment to see heA.
She Mas quite cool to them and infoAmed Maude that*Ben S his childAen
didn*t coAe foA heA'. To Mhick Maude Aeptiei,"Mell you've neveA



^o^ven Pa ioa aftzA Ma dUd and you'vt neve/i been to ua
a thna''.

I^ot taithUiandUng, iha vjoa gtMAouA to hzx chUxOiw, H tlmj nudzd
itnancAJoJi help on mMol A^jfpofit, and 6ht ielt th^ tnlvL to help thmr \
oetue^. One 6on, tn p Aticjula/L, had pcUd back kU toon as he. had be.en
able, bfhen he came, to make the paymejU she pftoduced the note he had
JbnAJUted on g^jjAjng hex, laXd the note on coalU In the itxef tace and
tell ing him to keep hU money uAe It oa he pleoAed oft. InveAt it Ao
he couid maJke moxe.

My {athex xemembeAA being left at "Gfiandma TUlyA" while hU
mothex node amy to attend a chunch Aexvlce, He had begged, cxied
and had Aevexal tempex tantxmA beioxe hU mothex teit, and when
Ahe xode away, he nan aftex hex. Tilly woa no doubt dlAguAted with
the way hex daughtex let him get away with Audi behaoiox JuAt becauAe
he WOA hex {avonlte. She "cottoned" him and tied him with a nope to
a poAt by the {xont doox. He pnomptly began to thxcw thlngA that
wexe In the outAlde cxackA oi the log houAe. itihen Ahe came to the doox
and A'ow what he had been doing, Ahe ondexed him to put all oi the
thlngA back, and li he didn't behave Ahe would give him a "tanning"
he would nevex ionget. He Aold ixom that day on Tilly only had to
look at him and Aay "ahnt". Papa Aold that one wond would nlng In hlA
eaXA ioxevex, and a thouAond nooA could nevex pack any mjf:z ioxce,
ox a conviction that "ahnt" meant that Ahe meant what Ahe Aold and
MiouJtd Atand iox no mlAbehavlox.

Seaboxn VAVJS ondG'ma Tilly have deAcendantA all ovex the United
StateA. Many {amlly xecoxdA, the loxe o{ txadltlonA pafiAed ixom
jamlly to jasrily have kept a cloAeneAA In the jamly. They could
take gxeaic pnlde In thelx deAcendantA, the VAVJS xecoxdA axe ̂
Incoxpoxated with thoAe In the MURPHREB Genealogical AAAoclation,

On 6, Aug 1896 Matilda MURPHREE VAVJS poAAed away at the home
oi hex daughtex ̂ kxgaxet {Maa) PATE neax Coiieeville, Ma, She
xeAtA In the VAVIS cemetexy beAlde hex Seaboxn a maxkex xeadA Almply:

MATILVA VAUJS
OJIPE Of SB\30RN PAVJS
3 10 July 1806
V 6 Aug 1896

It would be ImpoAAiole to poxtxay the pexAonality oi my Gxeat"
gxandmothex Matilda VAVir, one fiancOieot and Aeventy ioux yeaXA latex
{1806-1W] xitex hex blxth in S,C. to .c/t d<^ ninety yeaxA latex.
Hex ImpfUnt oi boAlc Aound valueA on hex iamlly, hex bel ieiA on
xellgion and iamily Aalldaxity Ahow hex to be thoxoughly human, not
olwayA undeAAtood but cJ,exiAhed in memoxtj.

Ji anyone hoA any xecoxdA fZA talnlng to Seaboxn and Tilly ox a
ffiivonlte Atoxy about them I would appxexUate heaxlng ixom you.

Thank you,
Winnie COfCER ( Mxa J. Hugh} SMITH
Rt 1 Box 382, Mt PleoAant, Tx,
75455

QUERY
HORN Need parents & brothers & sisters of Janes ThOi.ias HORN*

place & dates of birth, marriage & death. He was born
12 Jan 1865. Karen SKI0J1ORE, 1301 West 12th St., Mt.
pleasant, Tx. 75455



I DAVIS BIBLE hBC jrHi.'; ..

' ■ BZltTHS
SeaboMi P. DAVIS 10 Ucuf 1002, Ga. ■
ttamta. MURWtREE LASSITER OAWs 1« Juiu 1<0< cK ml. L.Z.
SzMm. E. LASSITER 0 Sept 1023, Ata.
Rebeaea. Jane. DAVIS 24 Jane 1027, Tenn. " '
Douid MuApA/iee DAVIS 1 Dee 1020, Tetin.
Bdithx FAoncet DAVIS ApecE 1031, Tern.
UoAtin Heemon DAVIS ID Fe6'IS33
RoEiuuf Che^teA DAVIS IS Mov 1335
BtCzabeth T. DAVI^ 23 June 1037
JemiiM Matc£(<e DAVIS 30 June 1339,. M&.
Seoboen PtucoE DAVIS 25 Ap^ 1241, Ate.
Moftgunet Betfcenee DAVIS 25 Sept 1042, Ui.
UofUha. tiatuia DAVIS 10 tfaucfc 1245, Ui.
Suion UeJUnda DAVIS 17 Feb T247, Mi.
Jomei Soiomon DAVIS 22 Jon 1249, Mi.
AEexemlen Etibu/i^ DAVIS 14 Ifa/ic/t 10—
Siuutdion'
SeaboAn b/mn DAVIS 22 Jon 1255, A«fe.

MARRIAGES
Dote oj moAiUage oi SeaboAn P. DAVIS Eo lMcZda. UUR.mEE LASSITER
unfenown et jweieitC; Feb. 1900
SeAJim E. LASSITER-to CojUomy HARBOUR, Bfe. A.bejoee 1046, pg 103, Vat. I,

VaJtobuifiA Co., Ui.
VeL\M UuAphAee. DAVIS to EZendeA INSXGN (oe E) eAAJty .itSO'i in Mt.
Editha. FAoneei DAVIS Eo AEexendee TABB 22, Sept 1250, Vatobuiha Co., Mi.
Ma«^ HeAmn DAVIS -to Suion MEELV 14 Feb 1067, Vatobuiki Co., Ui.
Etizabeth T. DAViS Eo Jofin DAVIS {(AoEe mknom.) Titui oA Camp Co., Tx.
Jemuna MotiEtts DAVIS to Tamei Laiayette (Fate) COKER 12 Moxclt 1066,

Vatabuiha. Co., Ui.
UoAgoAet Bethenie Mns tb'GeoAge (Ooihington PATE 2 Nov 1066,

yatobuiha Co., Ui.
UoAtha. UaJbem DAVIS to Benjamn Thoiwu MURPHREE 2 Oct. 1065, Votobuitui

Co., Ui.
Rotand ClieiteA VAVJS to Ctementine TA^ 24 Pec 1057
Suion UeJUnda. DAVIS to Jofin B. NBMAN 20 flo» 1070, Vaiobuiha Do., Mi.
Jamei Solomon DAV.IS to Uattie THORNTOM
Alexandea EJtibuAy DAVIS to Jennie louelta CAfOKPI 6 Jan 1075,- yatobuiha

Co., Ui.
GnanJion Seabonn Lymon PAVIS ,to Ema Jane R08ERSM <

DEWHS
Seobotn P. DAVIS 20 Dee 1063 Jemima .Uatitda DAVIS COKER-1 June
Uatitda (Ui DAVIS 2 Aug 1292 19^
SeAAna E. LA^iTER HARBOUR unbnouM . Seeboen PtUcaE DAVIS Dee 1221
Rebecca Jane'DAVIS young UaAgaAet 'Bethenie PAS/tS PATE,
Pa\Ud Muxpbeee DAVIS unbnoHM 37 Dee 7913
MoxEut H^iADion DAVIS 14 Feb 7907 MaoETtii MoEena DAVIS MURPHREE
Rotand CheitSA PAVtS 21 UaAdi 1092 -23 Foj 7227
EtczabeEb T. (DAVISI DAVIS 7920 Puion MeO/uIa DAVIS NBIIMAN 9 Uay
Jamei Sotomon DAVIS AlexeJUM EtibuAy DAVIS 25
EcIetTia FJUineei DAVIS TABB 23 Dee 7977 Feb 7947
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I.

THE BOCK OF DAVIS ANCESTRT

JOHN JOHN DAVIS, born about 1722, Phenrugarad, Wales.

II. DAVID JOHN DA VIS,born 17Sii> Phenrugarad, married
Mary Williams •

III. WILLIAN DAVIS, born 176U, Llminphelish, Wales, married
Nary Samuels .

IV. 1. WILLIAM WILLIAM DAVIS, born I830, Hurwain, Wales,
married Elizabeth Morgan, and immigrated to
Pennsylvania 1853-55.

2. REESE DAVIS, born l8lii, Einsgwimer, Wales,
married Margaret Walters and Susannah wakefield

3. DAVID WILLIAM DAVIS, born 1828, Iknruain, Wales,
married Charlotte Nott Jeremy, and immigrated
to Pennsylvania 1855.

V. 1. GEORGE DAVIS AND SARIAH THCMAS,

2. MARY ANN DAVIS AND LEWIS HUGHES.

3. WILLIAM GOMER DAVIS AND MARGARET A. HAWKINS,

li. HANNAH DAVIS AND BURIEY JOHN DAVIS.

5. DAVID PETER DAVIS AND ANN CAROLINE COXES.
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Compiled "by Helen F • Snow,
Genealogist,
Mungertown Road,
Madison, Conn*

THE BOOK OF D/lVI&.a.MCESTRr

I. JOHN JOHN DAVIS, born about 1722 in Phenrugarad, Llangattwg Par* and
Oberrugarad, Castelnd, If'feles. His children were;

L^* David John Davis, born March at Llwunphelish, Phenrhugarad•
2* Margaret, born 17S6, m. 1st Morgan Tf^lliams, 2d Thomas Edwards.
3» Gwennie, b,1768, m, 1st Morgan Williams, 2d Thomas Edwards*
U* John John, b. 1772, m. Elizabeth Jenkins.
5* Evan John b* 177i^j m* Elizabeth Rees*
6* l^lliam John, b* 1777, m. Mary Morley.
7. Charls John b. 1780, at Mirtidfil Par. Werngefertha* (Merthyr-Tirdfil.)
8* Isaac John, b* 179ii? Married Mary ?
9* Mary?

II. DAVID JOHN DAVIS, bom March 9, 179U, at Phenrhugarad Par* Llwunphelish,
died March 25, 1817, at Llangattwg old church, Wales, where he is burled* He
married Mary Williams of Dertan, Llangattwg Par* who died in l8l8. His children:

t^* liS.lliam b* April, 178U, in Llwunphelish, Glamorganshire, Wales, Penopo
Par* (Pendera?), who died in I8it8*

2* Annah, bom August 28, 1788, on old farm, died 1830, married John Powell*
3* Janett, bom May 7, 1791, di^ 1827*
U, Mary, born 1793, died I8u9, married John l^cholas?
5* David, bom Sept. 27, 1799, died 1853*
6. William, born 1799, married Mary Howells*
7* Nancy, bom l802, married David Jenkins*
8* Jenkins, bom Jan* li, 1803, died 1805*
9* Jenkins (2), born Nov. 21, 1805*

HI* WILLIAM DAVIS, b* April, 1781^, at Llwunphelish, Wales, d* December 25,
181*8-7, at Bbrwain, Penopo Church, Glamorgan, his father being David John Davis
and his mother Mary Tjiillianis * Ife married Mary Samuels bom 1793-96 of Llanbie
parish, Carmarthen, dau^ter of Reese Samuels (bom 17$k in Llanby Parish,
Carmarthen) * ffe is believed to have married first Mary Davis and then Mary
Samuels* Mary Samuels died March 3, 1868 in Drove, Utah, having come across the
plains in 1855 with her son Reese Davis and an adopted relative named Gwennie, then
age 16, Children of William Davis:

1* Roger William b* I8l3 at Llangattwy, Glanm*, Wales, died in May, i860* He
married Ann Morgan* He and hisbrother Reese are believed to be the children of
William Davis' first wife, Mary Davis* It is believed that Roger went to Atustralia*
Children of Roger William Davis born 1813;

(1) David Davis, bom July h, 1850, died in an escplosion at Scoville, Ut*
(2) li)8.11iam D* Davi', bom Nov* 11, 1852*
(3) Thomas, died with David in an explosion in the Scoville mines, Utah*
(1*) Samuel*
(5) Margaret Ann, came to Utah with her brothers David and Thomas, and

married William Pugh*



2.
2, Reese Davis, bom Apr. 2, iBlii, son of ViUiam Davis b. 1781*, died in

May, i860, Springville, Ut. He "sras bom at Einsgwimer, V*ales. He crossed the plains
■with Mary Samuels Davis in 1855 and lived in Provo. His first wife was Margaret
Walters, whom he married in Wales, and their children were:

(1) Mary, b. September ll*, l8Ui, m, Dan Stanton of Provo.
(2) miliarn b. Nov. 9, I8it5.
(3) John b. July 3, I8I48, said to be still alive around Springville, Ut.

about 19i*5®
(1*) Reese, born May lit, 1850.'
(5) Cathrain b. April ll*, 1853, died young.
(6) David.
(7) Joseph, a prize fighter.

Reese Da"^s b. I8lit married, second, Susannah Wakefield, in April,l860, after
"the dea-fch of Margaret Walters on Dec. 8, 1859, and had one child by this marriage;

(8) James David b. April 2k, I86I, who married Melissa Avery Huntingt^
and had one girl, Ethel, and Reese, Dee and Roy. Ethel married- d
Dollinger from Canada.

3. Da"7id William Davis b. March 28, 1828, at Hurwain, Breconshire, "Vfeles,
married Charlotte Mott Jeremy and had seven children. See IV.

U. Mary Da-vis, born I830, Yestradgunlais of Gangwuse, married Benjajasin Pugh.
(1) William Pugh bom Oct. 31, I8U8.
(2) Henry born Apr.19, 1850, died in Wales.
(3) Ann, born in January, lo5i*.
(U) Margaret Ann, married John E. InS-lliams oiMalad, where she died.

(Note: Da"vid Peter Da"vis said "that the mother Mary came to America with her
daughter, Margaret, but her husband died in Wales. Mary then married ^Hiara Davis
of Logan when she was about 60 and died around 1 65.)

5. Eleanor Davis, born about l83ii, in Wales, died Nov. 28, I8U6. She married
Le-wis David Lewis in I81i6. Da-vid Peter Da-vis said of her: "My fa-ther*s sister,
Eleanor, married Lewis Lewis in Wales and had Margaret Ann, Nephi, William, Catherine
Eleanor and Lizzie and one who died. All were bom in Aberaraan, Aberdare, Wales,"
according to Da-vid Peter Davis. However, the genealogy sheet lists only these:

(1) Nephi Lewis.
(2) I'^lliam D. Lewis.
(3) Helen Lewis (?)

6. Annah Davis, sixth child of William Da-vis and daughter of Mary Samuels,
was born about I836, at Hurwain, Wales. She married Jenkin Jones in 1826 in Wales,
David Peter Davis said: "Their children were Billy, Jacob, Le-wis and two girls,
named, I think, Alice and Margaret. Lewis lived in Pennsylvania—one of his arms
was cut off." The genealogy sheet lists only two:

(1) William Jones b. Dec. I6, 1852, died West Caldwell, Idaho?
(2) Lewis Jones, born June 3, 1850, of Pennsylvania. (?)

7* Margaret Davis, seventh child of l^Sllliam Davis, was b. in May, I838, at
Carcall, Llandeloswr, Carmarthen, Wales,and died November 12, l85l.

8. vailiam l^lliam Davis, bom I8U0, in Hurwain, Breconshire, Wales, died in
January, 1859o David Peter Davis said that he married someone named Dizzie in
Wales. "They came out to Iowa and he died. They had three children, two girls and
one boy, about the time of the Ci-vil War, between 1855 and I86I. William's -widow
came to Utah with her three children. One girl died in Birigham City, no family.
The other girl died around Phoenix two years ago. The boy died in Minersville.
These were all farmers. Billy Davis* wife died two years ago." Date was 191*5*



3.

9» Gwennie, born in 1839, in Wales. She came to Utah in 1055 with the family of
Reese Davis at the age of 16, She was adopted xdien shewas three days old. She marri
ed George Pryor of Spanish Fork, Utah. David Peter Davis daid: "Half Spanish Pork is
now related to us through the Pryors. Father said Gwennie was not a real sister but
a relative. He told me there was also a boy who started from Wales with the other
two, but he was lost—probably he was adopted, too."

IV. DA.VXD WILLIAM DAVIS, third son of IdUiam Davis and son of Mary Samuels,
was bom March 28, 1828, at Huj^wain, Breconshire, ̂ les. Parish of Pendera (one
gOTealogy sheets gives Hurwain as in Glamorgan but this must be a mistake). He
died Oct. 30, 1907, at lfi.lo,Idaho, and was buried Nov. 3, at Samaria, Idaho, his
old home. He was baptized about 1853• Dn July 18, 1853> he married Charlotte Nott
Jeremy in Wales, iJio was bom Dec. 10, 1828, at Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, Wales,
and died May 10, 1903• She is also buried at Samaria, May 13. She was the dau^ter
of Evan Jeremy, son of George and Ann Jeremy of Carmarthen, and of Eleanor Davies,
daughter of RiomasDavies, and was born at Llewengreen, Carmarthen, according to caie
account. She was endowed December, 1865> SLC, 3£e sheet copied from Mrs. Wfi.G.
Davis' record says Charlotte Nott Jeremy, whose uncle was Wm. Nott, was b. Dec. 10,
1828, at Llewengreen, Carmarthen, Vfeiles; that D. W. Davis died Oct. 30, 1907, at
Idaho Falls, Idahoj that Ellen Jane died Jan. 25, l86l, buried at Harmon side of M.
R. Cemetery Church Grave 767 from boat New Sam Gady. Hannah Davis Foster notes
from Wft. G. Davis said: D. W. Davis died Oct. 30, 1907 (or 20 in pensil) at Idaho
Falls, Idaho, buried Nov. 3, 1907, at Samaria, Idaho. The rest agrees except as
noted. David William Davis and Charlotte Nott Jeremy had three sons and h daughters:

1. David Peter Davis, bom May 29, l85ii, at Aberaman, Aberdare, Glamorganshire,
Wales, He came to Air©rica from Wales with his parents in 1855, sailing on the
"Chimborazo" for Philadelphia on April 17* In l86l they crossed the plains by
OK team and covered wagon. In 1868 they went to Malad Valley in Idaho i^ere with
three other Welsh families they founded the village of Samaria. His first wife
was Ann Caroline Coles, bom J^lay 7, i860, at Ampthill, Bedfordshire, England, and
his second wife was Cornelia Fowler (Green). See V.

2. Mary Ann Davis b. August 30, 1856, in Pottsville, Schuylkill County, Pa.,
married Leids Hu^es and lived in Samaria, Idaho. Ifer scai Lewis Hughes also lived
at Samaria, Idaho.

3« Ellen Jane Davis, born August 8, i860, at Alraatown, 111., died Jan. or
June 25, l86l, cai the way across the plains and was buried at Harmon, Mo. Grave
No. 267 or 767, on the side of M. R. Cemetery Church from the boat New Sam Gady.

li. Hannah Davis, bom June 23, 1862, at Provo, Utah, married Parley John
Davis and was living on her old farm near Idaho Falls 191*5•

5, V0.11iam Gomer Davis, b. June lit, 1865, at Logan, Utah, married Margaret
A. Hawkins, and lived in Salt Lake Ci-ty at 963 Lowell Avenue.

6. George Davis, bom Oct. 7, 1867, in Logan, Utah, married Sariah Thomas,
and lived in Idaho Falls, Idaho, 191*5*

7. Charlotte Nott Davis, bom March 9, I870, at Samaria, Idaho, died an infant.
* * *

IV. WILLIAM WILLIAM DAVIS, son of William Dgvis bom 1781*, and Mary Samuels
born 1783-96, and grandson of David John Davis born 1751* and Mary Williams. Accord
ing to Emma Helena Colton Davis, "William V/. Davis (was) born June 28, I830,
Breconshire, South Wales, died Jan. 16, 1857," and his wife "Elizabeth Morgan Davis
(was) born Feb. 27, 1827, Mill St., Abez*dare, South Wales, died . According
to the sheet compiled by Charlotte Davis Li(]dell he was bom inl8/*Q Tn Hurwain,
Breconshire, Wales, and died in January, 1859.
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William William Davis b, 1830 came to America between 1853 and 1855> possibly
on the "Chimborazo," on April 17, 1855, with his brother David William Davis, His
first two children were bom in Aberaraan, near Aberdare, South Wales, where David
Peter Davis was also bora about the same time as his cousins. He lived in Penn
sylvania awhile at first. He had four dlldren and after his death, his wife married
again. Her second husband and she then had two children: (Edward Henry Williams
born Aug. 1;, i860, at Provo, Utah, died Sept, 13, 1878, age 18; and Martha Leucretia
TA9.11iams, born June 21, 1863, at Provo, Utah, died at the age of one year four months,

Helena Colton Davis lists the following children of W, W, Davis and Eliza, Morgan:

1, Margret Davis, born March 7, 1852, Aberaman, South Wales, d. the same day,
2, Mary Jane, vdio m. a Croff, She was born May l5, 1853, at Aberaman, South

Wales, Helena Colton Davis wrote: "Mary Jane Croff's husband Ben died a few years
ago in El Paso, Texas, She never had any children but lives with Mrs, Maud Hatch, one
of Ben Croff's daughters by his second marriage, I have only heard of Mary Jane (not
Ellen Jane) through others for many years, I have written several times but she has
never answered my letters,"

3, Elizabeth Elinor Davis b, Nov, 19, 1855, Minersville, Pennsylvania, ra, a
Highley,

U. William Jacob Davis, born Eeb, 5, 1858, at McKeesport, Pa., d, Nov, ,1919,
at Minersville, Utah, probably, (In another place his wife says he was bora at
MinersviUe, Schuylkill Cq,^ Pa.) On Jan, 20, 1881, he married Emma Helena Coltcai,
idio was b, Jan, 20, l86it, at Salt Lake City, Utah, They had thirteen children, sik
of whom were living in 1939 when Helena wrote "this informaticn. She said: ̂ HJly hus
band, ̂ lliara, died in Nov, 1919, so I have been alone now for almost 20 years, I
lott one of my two dau^ters only last January 6th." The letter was from Minersville,
Utah, Oct. 2, 1939,

(1) William Henry Davis b, Jan, 7, 1882, at Frisco, Utah,
(2) Leon Davis, b, March 27, 1885, at Minersville, Utah.
; Owen Davis, b. Dec, 16, 1087, at Minersville, Utah,

Clementina, b. Oct. 19, 1869, at Minersville, d. Oct. 8, I898, age 9.
Emma Elizabeth Davis (Hardy) b, July 17, I89I, Minersville, died
Jan. 6, 1939.

(6) Flossie Davis, b. May 22, 1092, at Minersville, d, Dec. 16, 1893,
(7) Laura Davis (Sherwood) b, Feb. 3, l89it, st Minersville,
(8) James Victor Davis, b. May 7, 1096, at Minersville,
(9) Emery Davis b. May 8, 1098, at Ifinersville, died Sept, 17, 19l4»
(10) George Anthony Davis, b. June 23, 1900,
(11) Estes Davis, b. Oct, 31, 190ii, died vFeb, 27, 1905,
(12) Vesta Dgvis, b, April 27, 1906, d, Dec. 12, 1912,
(13) John Morgan Davis, b, Aug. 12, 1083, at J&nersville, d. at birth.

(This should be No, 2 above,)

In the same letter Ifelena said; "I do not know how Mary Davis Stanton is
related but she was a relative. She died several years ago in Salt Lake, Her
daughter, Mrs. Clara S, Moon, 535 Third East, could undoubtedly give you more
information. She also had four sons and a brother, John Davis, bf iEureka,"
(According to D, P. Davis, this Mary was the daughter of Reese Davis, older brother
of above Wiuiam William Davis: "Mary Davis married Dan Stanton of Provo and had
three or four sons and (»ie dau^ter, who married Moon of Salt Lake. Her daughter,
Mary, was the first bal^ born in Anaconda in I86U or 1065, Dan Stanton and Pat Daly
were partners,"

Of three brothers, Reese, David Villiam and William William Davis, came to
America, i^ile the children of the other brother, Roger, also came.

(3,

!l!



DAFYD W, DAFYS
.  YOU UftWN BERCHINOG Y LLYFER HUV (ON THE FLYLEAF)

EXCERPTS FRCM TIfJ DAVIS FAMILY BOOK IN THE SALT LAKE CITY GENEALOGY LIBRARY
WHICH WAS BROUGHT mCM WALES BY DAVID WILLIAM DAVIS CONTAINING A RECORD OF HIS

FAMILY (MSS. 1091), GIFT TO THE LIBRARY BY MARGARET H, DAVIS, WIFE OF XDCLLIAM GOMER
DAVIS, son of DAVID WILLIAM DAVIS, 963 S. LOWELL AVENUE, SALT LAKE CITY UTAH, March
19, 191*5. (Copied by DeEata R. Whitney, March 21, 19I40.)

First Page—Handwritten in Welsh,

"November "the first 1851* yr wif fi David W. Da vies the son of WmT Davies^yn
Esgrifenu Lluper Coxadwriaith om achau gan Lechrhau ar py Nad yr Ywh ei"enw oed
William Davies the son of"David J, Davies llwun^ielish gertlaw castellned and was
born "April 1," 1781* and beread in the 25 of December 181*8 "in hurwain by the chapel
of the Desinters called benepo glanmorganshire, Mary Davies is wife was bom in
Carmathinshire,

Rees Wm, Davies is son was'born^in cwmiied enusgenaer plwiflahgattwg April the
2 1811 baread i860, Margreat the wife"of they above"was Born in Healfedin Aberdare
baread 1850 Glanmorganshire and in the Parish of Aberdare on December I81I*—-
(end of first page)

'TDavid lifin,"Davies the son of William Davies llwunphelish t?as born in hirwain
in the Parish Penderain in Breconshire March 28 1828 and"married in July 18 1853 in
curhavon church glanmorganshire xdth"Charlotte Notte Jeremy the daughter of Evan
Jeremy"Carthmarthenshire Town and she was born in Carmarthentown in the 10th of
December 1828.

^avid Peter "Davies the son of David Wm, Davies by'Charlotte is wife was Born
in Aberaman in the Parish of Aberdare in glanmorganshire in Mar, 29, 1851*.

* * *

"Charlotte Nott Jeremy was bom at 6 rainnids pafs 12 oclock in the morning on
Wednesday December 10 1828 and shu was married with David Wn, Davies Aberaman,

DavidTeter Davies the son af Dd, Wm, Davies was Born in Aberaman "in the Parish
of Aberdare glanmorganshire on Monday May the 29 1851* 25 minnids before one oclock
after the middle of the Day,

December 16 I87I* David Wm, Davies "been Baptized for is brothers in law
George Jeremy, Thomas Jeremy, John Jeremy, George Jeremy,

*

(On back flyleaf partp.y torn"off,)
^D,W, Davi,;,,7 llufi idf y bedevar,,,tad eu William Davies,,,mufi a gefis fy

nf;enu,,,mlwuf penderwn yn.,, ar yr 28 ofawrth X,, ag a faowud u funid ag pa,,,
,, .weduDusgu Llower obu,T,Da a Drwg ag yn mined yn mlanmiw,, ,cinnud mawriag yr
oidwn wedu fy,,nhwun ei mewn yn ol trefyn y

DUSSNTERS
fy nad amman obliged,,,yr awunt hwu yn blongo wi sic,,Tn6 j7,,Ei gael mund eii
mlaen"am,,,coffadwriath yr oed Rus fe"mra,,Tclwead yr"efengel ag wedu efudau,,,udu
ag efe disdiolithod wrthom nu a,,,Roger ogredod ag axed anod Tellar funni wu,,,
hwu afudaus obliged"yf oedwn,,, yr efangel yr ws araser"m,,,tmdufun saint yn ol fe
nga,,,barais ami agefees distdaith ag,,.am yr ejcngel Jesu grist,,,hu7,r,,.

"Comment by Desta Whitney: Ihis book looks just like a museum piece. It is about
six by nine inches, moderately thickj with"a rust"colofed binding and"an old broken
brass lock on"the sidfe, TRe pages are loose"and yellowed idtK age. The handwriting
looks feminine and legiblej as though the person were educated. Part of the book is
all in Iftfelshj and tHe latter part is partly in liJnglish and partly in Ivslsh, (Possibly
written by Charlotte Nott Jeremy,) Officers of the Davis-Davies-David Family Organi
zation are: Pres, F, L. Davis, Sugar City, Idaho, Vice-pres, for Welsh branch.
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V. GEORGE DAVIS AM) SARIAH THOMAS

I. JOHN JOHN DAVIS b. about 1722 in Phenrugarad, Wales, II. DAVID JOHN DAVIS.
III. WILLIAM DAVIS b. 178ii in Llwunphelish m, Mary Samuels.
IV. DAVID WILLIAM DAVIS b. 1828, Hurwain, m. Charlotte Nott Jeremy.
V. GEORGE DAVIS, sixth child of David William Davis and Charlotte Nott

Jeremy, was b. Oct. 7> 1867, in Logan, Cache County, Utah, and resided in Idaho
Falls, Idaho, where he handled his oun real estate investments. On Sept. 28, 1888,
he married Sariah Thomas b. Miay 11,1870, at Samaria, Onelda Co., Idaho, and they
had nine children: (He sent the following information Uune 10, 19li6.)

1. GEORGE 1H0MAS DAVIS b. Oct. 28, 1880, Ogden, WebeA Co., Utah, d.Oct.30,1890.
2. MART ALICE b. Dec. 30, 1891, Samaria, Idaho, m. Louis Anthony Thomas (whose

name was legally ctenged from Thomselli), a Swiss, b. Apr. l5j 1885, at Zizars,
Graubunden, Switzerland; they had the following childreni

(1) Walter Thomas Thomas b. Nov. 28, 19l5> d. Nov. 7> 1932.
(2) Victor Alois Thomas b. Aug. 3, 1917> d. June 17> 192U.
(3) George Russell Thomas b. Sept.26, 1919> w. Marjorie Elizabeth Bentz.
(k) Andrew Gilbert, b. Dec. 11, 1922, d. Aug. 9, 1923-
(5) Louis Raphael Thomas b. July 20, 192U, d. 19Uii.
(6) Alice Ruth Thomas b. Jan. 131 1927*

3. VERA CHARLOTTE DAVIS b. Nov. 28, I89I1, at Idaho Falls, Idaho, m. on April
6, 1916, George \dlliam Charlesworth b. Sept. 10, I878, at Leicestershire, England.
Children: (l) George W. Charlesworth b. Feb. it, 1917> at Idaho Falls, Idaho, m.

Julia Darrow on April 26, 19hO.
(2) Mary Clarissa Charlesworth b. Sept. 2ii, 1919, d. Sept. 25, 1910*
(3) Jack Charlesworth b. July 2, 1921, d. May 3, 1925.
(It) Robert Keriden Charlesworth b. July 26, 1925, living.

ii. ELSIE DAVIS b. March I8, 1899, m. on May U, 1917, John Albert Zitting, b.
Jan. 8, 1896, at Far West, Utah, son of August Frederick and Susanna Crane Zitting:
Children: (1) John Davis Zitting, b. Sept. 28, 1918, d. Sept. 29, 1918.

(2) Elsie Lucille Zitting, b. Sept. 5, 1920, m. George Allen Goodwin.
(3) Betty Loreen Zitting, b. May 9, 1922, m. Earl John Fosse.
(U) John Albert Zitting, b, June 10, 192o, Seattle, Wash.
(5) Harold Leroy Zitting, b« June 18, 1928, at Seattle, Wash.
(6) George Fredrick Zitting b. Sept. 2, 1931, at LeGrande, Oregon.
(7) Carl Edward Zitting, b. Jan. lU, 193ii, Seattle, Wash.

5. LEDA DAVIS, b. June 7, 1901, m. Lester (Lewis?) D. Hunt, b. Nov. 18, 1901,
at Ora, Idaho, son of John E. Hunt and Caroline Andrews, and had these children:

(1) Lester Bale Hunt b. Nov. 9, 192li, Idaho Falls, BonneTille Co., Ida.
(2; Dorothy Hunt, b. March 15, 1926, ra. Elmer Rasmussen.
(3) John I&rvey Hunt, b. Sept. ii,1930.
(U) Leda Carolyn Hunt, b. April 21, 193U.
(5) Ruth Hunt, b. . She was b. 5 Oct. 19iiO, Idaho Falls, Ida.

6. Alta Bell Davis, bom J^ept. 5, 1903 ', sixth child of George Bavis and
Sariah Thomas, married Charles Stephen Nixsono son of Charles Henry &. Mary Ann Newman

7. EDRA RUTH DAVIS, b. Oct. 21, I906, m. Artie Lee Marler, 1 Sept.1927.
8. GEORGE GENE DAVIS b. Jan. 12, 1910, an invalid.
9. SETH EMRIS DAVIS, youngest child of George and Sariah Thomas Bavis, b.

Sept. 17, 1912, m. Genie^e Bell Johnson, 23 March,1933, of Twin Falls, Ida.
Address 19U5, Route 3, Buhl, Idaho. Child: Montie Bouglas was b. 26 April,1935,
Blackfoot, Idaho.

10. DAVID WALTER DAVIS b. 2h Nov. I896, at Vflielton, Bingham Co., Idaho, ra.
Emily Lorraine England b. 11 Oct. I900, dau. of Joseph Henry Ehgland and Hilma
Bemston. Children: Emily Elaine b. 2 Dec. 1918, Logan, Utah, m.Wm. Hubbard Ashton,
30 Bee. 1937; Walter, Junior, b. 13 May, 1921, Idaho Falls, Ida. m. 22 July,19ii2,
Myrle Cantrell; James Merritt b. 6 Dec. 1923; Joseph Warren b. 2lt May, 1926; Ralph
George b. I6 Feb. 1928; GeraldEngland b. 2 Feb. 1932.

Above Alta and Edra were born in Idaho Falls. Mrs. Artie Lee Marler lived in
19U5 at P.O. 165, Buckeye, Arizona. Mrs. C. S. Nixon's ch. were: Charles Richard
Nixon b. 6 Sept. 1928, and Jack B. Nixon b. 31 July, 1932.
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V. mRY ANN DAVIS AND LEWIS HDCHiES,

I. JOHN JOHN DAVIS b, about 1722 in Phenrugarad, Wales♦
H. DAVID JOHN DAVIS b. USk at Phenrugarad, Wales, ra , Mary Williams.

III. WILLIAM DAVIS b. 178U, at Llwunphelish, Wales, d. l8ii8-7 in ^
IV. DAVID WILLIAM DAVIS b. 1828, Hurwain, m, Charlotte Nott Jeremy b. 1820.
V. MAHT ANN DAVIS, second child, b. Aug. 30, 1856, at Potts^lle, Pa. and

died Inarch 2h, I89U, at Samaria, Idaho, being burisd March 27, 189a, at Samaria,
Idaho. She was bapt. Nov. 22, 1877, and christened Aug. 30, 1856. She lived in
Samaria, Oneida County, Idaho. Just before her family crossed theplains to 1051
a daugerrotype was taken of the mother and two girls, Mary and Ell^ ane
Davis, who died in l86l,at Harmon, Missouri. On Dec. 1, 1875, Mary Ann married
Lewis Hughes at Brigham, Utah, son of James ftighes and Margaret James. He was b.
May 3, 1856, at ^^her (Merthyy), Glamorgan, South l^les, baptized April 1, 1869•
They had nine children. ., n x. tj 1-

VI. 1. DAVID JAMES HUGHES, b. Oct. 11, 1877, at Samaria, Oneida County, Idaho,
died March 28, 191ii, at , Samaria, being buried March 31, at Samaria. He was bapt.
Apr. 1, 1886. On Jan. 28, 1901, he m. Mary Ann Waldron, b. Feb. 28, 1882, at Sama
ria, daughter of tovi Savage Waldron and Bevine Elizabeth Roderick. She( was bapt.
Aug. 6, 1891, and endowed Apr. 10, 1910, sealed April 10, 1910. She had two other
husbands—Elias C. Morse and Edward Bavid Richards. David James Hughes and Mary
Ann >feldron lived to Samaria and had seven children;

VII. (1) Lewis W. Hughes, b. May 28,v 1902, at Samaria, d. 12-6-1902.
(2) Leda b. Aug. U, 1903, at Samaria, bapt. 3-9-1911, m. Simmon

Delon Jones, son of Simmon Jones and Lula Jones. She was
bapt. Sept. 3,1911. They resided at Blackfoot, Idaho. Oh;

VIII. i. Claude Delawn Jones b. Nov;6,1920, Samaria, Idaho.
ii. Vern Jay b. Aug. 27, 1923, Pocatello, Bannock Co., Idaho,
iii. Leda Larue, b. Apr. 20, 1926, Gibson, Bannock Co., Idaho.
iv. Eldon Glen b. Apr. 8, 1927, Blackfoot, Bannock Co., Ida.
V. Leo Dean b. May 2h, 1929, at Blackfoot, » "

vi. Dirl Glide b. Apr. 18,1931, at Blackfoot
vii. Theo Jones,

viii. Theona Jones,
ix. Leanor Jones.

(3) Okell Hughes, third child of David James Hughes and Mary Ann
Waldron, b. Jan. 0, 1906, at Samaria, bapt. June 7, 1912. On
Aug. 29, 1927, she m. Lewis Ray Burnham, bom Feb. 6, 1906, at
Richmond, Cache Co., Utah, christened May 6, 1906, bapt. Feb.
2U, 191ii. They lived in 19U5 at Dairy Creek, Oneida Co., Idaho.
Children:

i. LyleRalph Bumham b. March 2, 1928, Dairy Creek,
Oneida Co., Idaho, baptized Aug. 2, 1936.

ii. Beverly b. Oct. 2, 1931, Dairy Creek, Idaho,^
iii. James Lewis Bumham b. Sept, 2h, 1933, Samaria, Idaho.

iv.Bernice b. Sept. 27, 1936, at Malad, Oneida Co., Idaho.

(U) Levi Waldron Hughes, fourth chili, b. Dec. 28, 1907, at Samaria,
, bapt. 3-9-1916, christened March 1, 1908, at Samaria, i^ere

he resided. On Dec. 20, 1933, he married at Logan, Cache^
Co., Utah, Orilla Lurtoda Berry, dau^ter of James Francis
Berry and Julia Dorothy Robbins, b. Dec. 3, 1907, at Firth,
Binghara Co., Idaho. Children:
i. Edwena Mae Hughes b. March 28, 1935, Malad, Oneida Co.Ida.
ii. Dorothy, b. Jan. 7, 19iil, Malad, Oneida County, Idaho.
iii. Marcene Lurtoda Hughes b. Nov. , 19U5, Malad, Idaho.

(5) Mary Ann b. Oct. 8, 1909, at Samaria, ra . Gerald Franklin Hobbs.
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VII.(6) Ralph Hughes, sixth child of David James Hughes and Mary Am
Waldrm, was b. July 26, 1911> at Samaria, Idaho, christened
Sept. 3, 1911, and lived in Samaria in 19u5* On Oct. 28, 1933,
at Burley, Cassin County, Idaho, he m. Alice Stocks, b. Sept.
12, 1917, at Le^dston, Utah, christened Oct. 7, 1917, at
Lewiston, daughter of Clarence Stocks and Maiy Edna tewis. Ch.:

VIII. i. Ilene Janette Hu^es b. June 26, 193h, Malad, Ida.
ii. Alice Marie b. Apr. 5, 1936, Malad, Oneida Co.
iii. Clarence, b. Nov. 23, 1936, Malad.
iv. Kay b. Apr. 28, 19iiO, at Malad.
V. Lois Jeneal Hughes b. June 29, 19it5, at Malad.

(7) ELIZABETH HUGHES, seventh child of David James Hughes and Mary
Ann Waldron, was b. Samaria, Oneida Co., Idaho, June 30,1913,
christened Sept. 7, 1913, and baptized Aug. 6, 1922. On
Jan. 18, 1936, at l-falad, Oneida Co., Idaho, she marriedHarold
Ballard, and lived in 19h$ at Rupert, Minnedoka Co., Idaho. He
was bom June 19, 1912, son of Harry L. Ballard and Grace Lee
Stines. Children:

i. Robert Harold Ballard b. Oct. 22,1936, at St.
Anthony, Idaho, d. Nov. 30, 1936.

ii. Carol Roberta b. Nov. 20, 1937, at Gooding, Idaho.

VI. CHARLOTTE DAVIS HUGHES b. Aug. 9, 1879, at Samaria, second child of
Maiy Am Davis and Lewis Hughes. She was bapt. 1888 and married Gene Anderson.

VI. 3. LEfIS DAVIS HUGHES, third child of Mary Ann Davis and Lewis Hughes,
b. June 26, 1881, at Samaria, Idaho, christened Aug. 27, I88I, baptized Nov. 2,
1889, endowed Feb. 27, 1907. He resided in 19U5 in Samaria, Oneida Co., Idaho.
On Feb. 27, 1907, at the Logan Temple, he married Emma John Smith, daughter of
Edward Vihitfield Smith and Am John. She was b. July 27, 1877 at Logan, Cache
County, Utah, christened Aug. 15, 1877, baptized Aug. 6, 1885, endowed and sealed
to husband Feb. 27, 1907. Children:

VII. (1) Lewis Edward Hughes b. Apr. 19, 1908, at Samaria, Oneida Co.,
Idaho, died July 6, 1908.
(2) Emma S. Hughes, b. Sept. 28, 1909, at Samaria, died Mar.30,1910.
(3) Stephen James b, Apr. 2, I9II, at Logan, Cache Co., Utah,

bapt. June 17, 1919, end. June 6, 193it, christened Aug. 6,
1911, at Samaria. In 19h$ he resided at Samaria. On June 6,
193ii, in the Salt lake Temple he married Margaret Jones, b.
June 26, 191^4, at Malad, Oneida Co., Idaho, christened Oct. 27,
191U at Malad, baptized Aug. 6, 1922, endowed June 6, 193^4,
sealed June 6, 193U. Her father was Albert Davis Jones and
her mother Margaret Fairlie Jenkins. Children: (Stephen James
Hughes is a farmer and carpenter in Samaria where his father
operated a farm in cooperation with him. he Jones faily were
also farmers of Elalad, Idaho.)

i. Carole VaEois Hu^es b. Mar. 29,1935, Malad,bapt.
July li, 19li3.

ii. Kema Diane b. Feb. 22, 1938, Mialad, Idaho,
iii. Stephen Lagoria b. Oct. 19, 1939, Malad.
iv. Lewis Neal b. Jan. 5, 19^41, Malad, Iddio.
V. Michael Ray b. April 30, 19U5, Malad, Idaho.

(U) David Earl Hughes, fourth child of Lewis Davis J^i^es and
Emma John Smith, was b. March 28,1915, at Samaria, Ifept.
June 3, 1923*
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VI. ii. mRGARET DAVIS HUGHES, fourth child of Mary Ann Davis and Lewis Ifiighes,
was b. May 2?, 1683, at Samaria, Idaho, bapt. June 2, 1892, and m. Frank Atkinson.

5. EVAN DAVIS HUGHES b, Apr. 6, 1885, Samaria, d. Jan. 26, 1887.

6. Maria Davis Hughes, b. Mar. 31, 188?, Samaria, bapt, June 5, 1895,
married Lorenzo Anderson.

7. MART ANN HUGHES, b. Mar. 7, 1889, at Samaria, bapt. July U, 1897, Logan;
christened Aug. 25, 1889 at Samaria. She resided in 19U5 at 260 1/2 E. Caress,
Burbank, Calif, two sons and one daughter living in San Bernardino, Calif, On
Nov. 19, 1908, she married Charles Mack Boweh, of Ogden-y Utah, who was bom Sept. 7,
1889, at Brigham, Utah, son of Charles Mack Bowen and Florence A, Thorpe. Children;

VII. (1) W^nda Lucille Bowen b. June 12, 1910, at Kimball, Bingham,
Idaho, baptized Sept, 17, 1918, m. Phillip M. Tarran.

(2) Artie Ray Bowen, b. Nov. 29, 1911, at Malad, Ida. bapt.
May 16, 1920, married LaVerle Mayhan,

(3) Charles Vern Bowen May lit, 19lit, at Garland, Boxelder Co.,
Utah, bapt. July 16,1922, married Gertrude Larson.

(U) Don Mack Bowen, born May 19, 1918, at Garland, baptized
Feb. 5, 1928, married Marjorie Spotswood.

(5) Wayne Haghes Bowen, born Oct. 29, 1919, at Garland, bapt.
Feb. 5, 1928, married AliceV, ̂ fest.

(6) Glenn I^ghes, b, Feb. 12, 1923, at Ogden, Weber Co., Utah,
died Feb. 12, 1923.

(7) Mary Afton Bowen, b, Nov. 9, 1925, at Ogden, Weber Co., Utah.
(8) Lewis Ted Bpwen, b. Dec. 8, 1926, at Ogden, bapt, Oct,3,1936.
(9) Bob Earl Bowen b. June 9,1928, Og(3en,bapt. March 10, 1936.

8. WILLIAM DANIEL HUGHES, eighth child of Mary Ann Davis and Lewis Hughes,
was bom Feb. 8, I89I, at Samaria, Idaho, and died July 28, 1900, bapt. May 7,1899.

9. ELLEN JANE HUGHES, b. June 17, 1893, at Samaria, died Aug. 3,1893.
* * *

WILLIAM GOMER DAVIS AND MARGARET A. HAWKINS

V. WILLIAM GOMER DAVIS, fifth child of David miliarn Davis and Charlotte
Nott Jeremy, was b. June lit, 1865, at Logan, Utah. TrJhen he was three years of age,
his parents moved to Samaria, Idaho, from Logan, and there he lived until he grew
up. When he was 25 years of age, he married Margaret A. Hawkins on May 20, I890, in
Logan, Utah. She was b, Nov. 25,1873, in Samaria and was the daughter of l\3.11iam E.
Hai^ins, a pioneer of 1853, and Margaret Thomas (born l85it in Farmington, Utah). Her
family was one of the pioneer families that settled Samaria together with the Davis-
family. "t^-lliam Gomer Davis was a missionary to England 1906-8, and 1st Counselor to
Bishop L.W. Bobbins at Burley, Idaho. He was "founder, president and manage* of the
Bur ley Opera House." He and his wife resided inl9U5 at 963 Lowell Ave., Salt Lgke City
Children;

1. William Ray Bavis.
2. Eva Davis, married D. H. Eccles,

res. 8U53 Otis Ave., South Gate,
Calif.

3. Pearl Davis.
km R\ilon H. Davis.

5. Lyman H. Davis, died.
6. Margaret Davis.
7. Seldon H. Davis.

William Davis is mentioned in two books "Pioneers and Prominent Men of Utah," and
the "History of Southeattern Idaho," by M,d. Beal. Following is from History of
Samaria Ward and Deseret News, 17;101.— "In I868 John E. Price, James Thomas,
David W. DAVIS, Thomas R. Roberts, Richard Morse, W. E, Hawkins and Tellies sin
Hughes located among the Indians in the Samaria district. Most of the settlers of
Samaria were Welsh converts and they were quite zealous in their religion. In I87I1
they formed themselves into the United Order as a means of promoting the general
welfare."
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HANNAH DAVIS AND PARIET JOHN DAVIS OF IDAHO

I. JOHN JOHN DAVIS b. about 1722 in Phenrugarad, Wales.
II. DAVID JOHN DAVIS b. 17ih at Phenrugarad, Wales, married Mary Williams.
III. WILLIAM DAVIS b. 1781*, at Llwunphelish, V7ales, m. Mary Samuels.
IV. DAVID WILLIAM DAVIS b. 1828, Hurwain, m. Charlotte Nott Jeremy b. 1828.
V. HANNAH DAVIS, fourth child of'J)avid William Davis and Charlotte Nott

Jeremy, was bom at Provo, Utah,1862, the year after her parents crossed the plains
in 1861. In 191*5, age86, she was living on her old homestead in Milo, Idaho, with
her sons Parl^ J. Davis and Evan. Before 1861* the family moved to Logan, Htah,
where they lived several years, then in 1868, David William Davis and his family
with three other Welsh families from Logan went to the Malad Valley and founded the
town of Samaria, Idaho. Just before taking up a homestead in 1883 near Idaho Falls,
Hannah Davis was married to Parley John Davis, and they went together with her
brother, David Peter Davis, from Samaria to the new homestead in covered wagons,
idiere they took up adjoining quarter settions of land.

Parley John Davis was bom May 27, 1857, at Tredegar, Monmouthshire, Wales,
and died Oct. 16, 1932, at Idaho Falls, Idaho. He nas the son of John Edmont Davis,
born Feb. 25, I8l5, at'" Victoria, Wales, died Nov. 10, at Malad, Idaho, and Margaret
Edwards, bom June 30, 1820, whose ftther was Thomas Edwards and her mother Phebe
Price.

John Edmont Davis was the son of Evan Davis born in Wales in 1793, died
January 10, 181*9, who is buried in Biina Church, and his wife Martha Williams, of
Brecon, Wales, who died Nov. 28, 1866, at Salt Lake City, U"fcah. Evan Davis was
the son of Evan Davis, Sr. bom July 12, 1757, in Wales,

Following are the children of Hannah and Parley John Davis, ncaie of idiom left
descendants except Charlotte R, Campbell and possibly Mary Ann Bird, Caroline Oisen
and Malinda June Larson:

VI, 1. Charlotte Rachel Davis, born 1881*, Bingham County, Idaho, married
Hyrum L. Campbell,

2, Parley John Davis b. Feb. l6, 1887, at St. John, Oneida, Idaho, lived
at home with his mother, unmarried.

3, Margaret May Davis, bom Jan, 21, 1889, at Mflo, Bingham Co., Idaho,
died July 1, 1903.

1*. DeHannah Davis b. July 3, 1891, at Milo, Idaho, died I898.
5. David Evan Davis, born March 29, 1893, at Mflo, Idaho, lived at home

in 191*5, unmarried.
6. Miaiy Ann Davis, b, March 3, 1895, died March 21*, 1921*, married Lewis

R. Bird.

7. Caroline Davis b, March 29, 1897, married Richard J. Olsen,
8. Lewis Ephrain Davis b, March 3, 1899, died Oct. 6, 1899*
9. Ellen Sariah Davis, b. Aug. 7, 1900, d. Bee. 12, 1900,
10. Malinda June Davis, b. June 8, 1902, married Raymond Larson.
11, Gomer Watkins Davis, born April 26, 190l*, died Sept. 19, 1901*.
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MVID PETER DAVIS AM) ANN CAROLINE COLES

I. JOHN JOHN DAVIS born about 1722 in Phenrugarad, Wales.
II. DAVID JOHN DAVIS bom 175U at Phenrugarad, Wales, m. Mary Williams.
III. WELLIAI4 DAVIS b. 178U at Llwmphelish, Wales, m. Mary Samuels.
IV. DAVID WILLIAM DAVIS b. 1828, Hurwain, Wales, m. Charlotte Nott Jeremy.
V. DAVID PETER DAVIS, bom May 29, l85it, at Aberaman, near Aberdare, Glamorgan

shire, Wales, died 12 August, l^iiS, age 9k 1/2 years, at Idaho Falls, Idaho. He
married Ann Caroline Coles on October 8, 1875, at Cedar Fort, Utah, and was endowed
Nov. 3, 1897, in the Logan Temple. Ifi.s marriage certificate says he was then five
feet seven inches tall, weighed 165 pounds, chest iiO, and had grey eyes and brown
hair. He came from Wales at the age of nine months on the ship "Chiraborazo,"
sailing for Philadelphia on April 17, 1655- In this year the grandmother, Mary
SamuelDavis and the Reese Davis family went on to Utah, but David l^BLlliam Davis and
his wife stayed in Pennsylvania awhile, in Pottsville® They crossed the plains in
1861 with two small children, David Peter, the oldest, and Mary Ann. A little
girl, Ellen Jane, born at Almatown, Illinois, died June 25, I86I, on the banks of
the Missouri. They lived in the public square in Salt Lake City while the father
helped to build the old Salt Lake Theatre, after which he farmed on the Provo
bench one year, then went to Logan, Utah. In 1868 David William Davis, with three
other Welsh families of Dogan, Thomas Roberts, Telly Hughes and James Thomas, moved
to the Ma lad Valley and started the village of Samaria, Idaho. At the age of 17,
David Peter went out to earn his own living, working as a miner in Montana, Utah
and Nevada, later going to Cedar Fort, Utah, where he "burned coal," made coke, in
hilvS own furnace. Here, at twenty-one, he met his wife, Ann Caroline Coles, and
was married. They took up a farm in Samaria, Tdiile David Peter hauled frei^t from
Nevada to Montana in his spare time, in a covered wagon with six horses. About
June of 1883, he took his family to the Snake River Valley, together with his

sister, Hannah, and her husband. Parley J. Davis, and his brother-in-law, Thomas
Coles. When they arrived, only two other families were in the region—Heaths and
Jacksons, idio had come three years before. There he cleared the sagebrush and
developed a l60-acre farm in the Milo district, which is about 13 miles northeast
of what was then Eagle Rock and.is now Idaho Falls. Eagle Rock was then nothing
but a toll bridge run by Jack Anderson, with his house and a store for supplying
freighters going to Oregon. When his family were grown, he divided the old home
stead among them and bought some real estate in Idaho Falls, where he lived the
rett of his life.

Ann Caroline Coles, born May 7, i860, at Ampthill, Bedfordshire, was the
daughter of Reuben Coles (born at Steppingsly, Bedfordshire, Feb. 1, l8iil, baptized
Sept. 9, 1861 at Deansanger, Bedfordshire), idio married ifennah Terrell in September,
1858. (Hannah was bom at Wfchen, Northampton, England, Dec. 3, I8I4I-2, bpt. at
Densanger, Manitonshire, England, Sept. 9, 1851, and died Nov. 9, 1918, at Shelton,
Idaho. Her father was Jeremiah Terrell, born Nov. 16, 1810, at Wichen, i^o also
came to Idaho. Her mother was Mary Ann Webb. Jeremiah's father was Tobias Terrell,
bom 1781, at Wichen and his mother Mary Clark, born 1779 at Wichen.) Hannah and
Reuben Coles crossed the plains to Utah in 1862, arriving in November, with a baby,
Thomas, nine months' old and Ann Caroline, then about two. They walked the two
thousand miles with an ck to carry their belongings. They lived in Cedar Fort
twenty years where Ann Caroline married David Peter Davis in 1875. Her father's
family also moved to Idaho and took up farms adjoining those of the Davis family.

Aberaman is near Aberdare and Hurwain and near Rhonda. Merthyr was represented
in Parliament 1856-1915 by James Keir Hardy, founder of the Independent Labor
Party.

Ann Caroline Coles died of dropsy at Shelton, Milo, Idaho, and was buried in the
Shelton cemetery. She d. Nov. 30, 1903, weight 195, chest liit, height 5"7', black
hair and eyes.
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The obituary of David Peter Davis was printed in The Deseret News, Aug* 13>
19li8, saying hewas bom Abenant, Glanm., Vfeiles 29 May, 1851;, farmer and stockman,
raising sheep, 5 ft. 7 inches, weight 165,chest 1;0, grey eyes, brown hair. He was
Il6 years on crutches and had Bright'sdisease in middle life. "The family first
settled at Pottsville, Pa. and ihen in l86l, when Mr. Davis was seven years old,
settling at Prove, Utah. Thou^ just a youngster at the time, Mr. Davis recalled
seeing Johnston's Army at old Ft. Bridger. At 17 years of age, Ifr. Davis left the
family home and worked as a miner in Utah, Montana and Nevada. He later settled at
Cedar Fort "tdiere he engaged in the coke business, making coke in his ofwn oven. Ife
was married to Caroline Ann Coles at Eagle Rock in Oct. 1875* The couple lived in
Samaria until 1883 ̂ en Mr. Davis filed on an 160 acre farm just northwest of idiat
is now Idaho Falls. Hig was me of "Wie first settlers in -ttie Snake River Valley. In
addition to pioneering roads and canals in this area he was also a cattle grower and
sheep raiser. Going into partnership with John F. Shelley in 1893, Mr. Davis founded
the first merchandise store at a spot nine miles south of Idaho Falls, ̂ at spot is
now known as Sh^ley, Idaho. He was survived by 21 grandchildren and 33 great
grandchildren ."

Ann Caroline Coles b. Arapthill, Bedfordshire, 7 May i860, went to school at
Cedar Fort one year only. She was very pretty as a girl and a photograph of her
exists at about age 16. David Peter Davis was a very handsome young man, and in
the last years of his life retained his sturdy physique and all his faculties.^ A
photograph of him wiih the three other oldest pioneers of Idaho was published in^
The Deseret News, Aug. 23, 19U6, vtien he was age 92. During the years before his
death he lived with his youngest son, David Peter, Jr. at 269 G. St., Idaho Falls.

David Peter Davis and Caroline Ann Coles had eight children, but only four lived
to grow up and the only son died unmarried. Parley Davis.

1. GKACE DAVIS, bom August 21, I876, at Cedar Fort, Utah, died March 1,193^,
at Idaho Palls, Idaho, and was buried March 5, 1935, st Harlem, Montana. She died
of a goiter operation in the hospital at Idaho Falls, Idaho. She married Hugh
Thompson Rowley Oct. 9, 1901, who lived in Harlem, Montana, in 19i;5*

2. PARLEY DAVIS, born July 17, I878, at Cedar Fort, Utah, in the house his
parents rented from someone named Wilcox, and died, unmarried, Sept. 20, 19i;3, at
Idaho Falls, Idaho, idiere he had lived with his old father. He was buried at Shelton
Cemetery, Lot 26, Sec. 3, Grave No. 1;, (the Davis plot at Ririe). He was known for
his great strength and did all kinds of farm labor, etc.

3. HANNAH DAVIS, b. Nov. 21, I880, in Samaria, Idaho, died in 1952.
On June 29, 1906, she married John Moody Foster, born Nov. 5, I88O, died Mar. 1,
I9U8, of cerebral hemmorhage. After graduating from Stanford University in 1905, he
taught at the Hicks Academy, Rexburg, Idaho, for a year and then in the Branch
Normal School 3 years. He then lived in Chicago where he took a degree in law from
the University of Chicago, after which he returned to Idaho for some years. Hannah
Davis Foster was 5 ft. U inches in height, weight lUO pounds, chest 36, eyes brom
and hair almost black. She was Secretary c£ the Hed Cross and Home Service 13 years,
and active in the Women's Club, etc. Before marriage she taught at the Ricks
Academy in Rexburg and was Secretary of the office.

U. DAVID REUBEN DAVIS, b. Feb. 2, 1882-3, at Samaria, Idaho, died on June 9,
1895, at the age of 12 years. Hannah Davis said there were two years and two months
between her and Reuben and that he was five months old i^en they moved to the Idaho
farm. He died of lockjaw at Leorin, Idaho.

5. EVAN DAVIS, born Jan. I888, died an infant, March, I888.
6. CHflRLOTTE DAVIS b. Feb. 1, I886, married Frank Liddell. She was a teacher.
7. POLLY DAVIS, died an infant. She was the youngest child.
8. AN INFANT, unnamed, was bom and died bttween Reuben and Charlotte Davis.



12.
David Peter Davis married as his second wife, Cornelia Effie Fowler (Green),

a widow, and iiiey had two children, David Peter Davis, Jr. and Naina De Esta Davis.
Accordingto De Esta, her mother was born May 7 or 27, 1876, at Beaver Gity,Utah,
and died in Idaho Falls, Idaho, in 1913^ being buried at Ririe, Idaho. Her father
was Seth Moroni Fowler, born March 23, 1837, at Avon, Livingston, New York, and
her mother was Sarah Jane Haddon, born Oct. 21, 1839, at Adams County, Illinois,
and buried at Mt. Pleasant, Utah. Seth Moroni Fowler's parents were Samuel Fowler,
bom Dec. lit, 1790, and Sarah Marie Roades. Sarah Jane Haddon's father was Alfred
Sidney Haddon. Cornelia Effie Fowler's first husband was named Ed. Green and they
had three children, Olive, Pearl and Ruby. She married David Peter Davis at
Gardner, Montana, on 19, 1909.

9. DAVID PETER DAVIS, JR. was born January 31, 1911, at Idaho Falls, Idaho,
where he lived for many years, but was residing in 19^5 in Powell,Wyb. at 382
North Street. As a child he lived with his sisters or with his father. He attended
school in Idaho Falls, then lived awhile with Charlotte and Frank Liddell. He
then took a business course, and was later employed at the Rogers Seed Company in
Idaho Falls for many years. His first wife was Bernice Boyenger, whom he married
in Idaho Falls, but was later divorced. They had two children, who lived with the
father and his second wife:

(1) Robert Dee Davis, born July 21, 193it, at Idaho Falls, Idaho.
(2) Richard Leroy Davis, born Feb. 23, 1936, at Idaho Falls, Idaho.

David Peter Davis, Jr. married as his second wife, Bessie B. Casper, bom
Oct. 11, 1916, at Lewisville, Idaho. Her first husband, Sheppard, from whom she
was divorced, was the father of her son Oscar Stanley Ross Sheppard, born Feb. 22,
1938, who lived with the mother and David Peter Davis, Jr. The children of Bessie
^erniece Casper and David Peter Davis, Jr. were:

(3) Roger David Davis, bora Feb. I6, 19itO, at Idaho Falls, Idaho.
(It) Lynn Reuben Davis, born April I9, 19U2, at Idaho Falls, Idaho,
(5) Marilyn Jean Davis, bora January 18, I8it6.

10. NAINA DE ESTA DAVIS (ROBINSON), youngest child of Cornelia Effie Fowler
Green and David Peter Davis, Sr., was born Feb. 8, 1913, at Idaho Falls, Idaho.
As her mother died when she was about six months old, she lived for a time with
her sister Hannah, and was then legally adopted by Hannah Stanger Robinson, a
friend of her sister Hannah, and her hasband, Eben Jay Robinson. In 1932 she
married Bowlus Olcott Chauncey ofPhoenix, Arizona, but was divorced in 1933,
On Aug. 20, 1936, she married Delmar Alonzo %itney, son of Nellie McCarthy and
William ̂ lls Whitney of Tremonton, Utah. He was born in Ciarkston, Utah, May 8,
1911, They resided on "ttieir own ranch at Bancroft, Idaho, Fax 93. Children:

(1) Julia Marie Whitney, born July 2U, 1937, at Brigham City, Utah.
(2) David Laurence Whitney, born l^y 19, 1939, at Brigham City, Utah.
(3) Arlene Whitney, bora Sept. 12, 19li2, at Brigham City, Utah.
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GRACE DAVIS AND HQGH THOMPSON ROWLEY

VI. GRACE DAVIS, oldest child of David Peter Davis and Ann Caroline Coles,
was bom Aug. 21, l87o, at Cedar Fort, Htah (formerly known as Camp Flpyd, which
is where Johnston's Army campedj it is southwest of Salt Lake City and near Lehi,
Utah.) At the time she was bom her mother was living with her own mother in the
Reuben Coles house in Cedar Fort. Later her parents took Grace and Parley to Samaria,
Idaho, where they lived until 1883, ̂ en they homesteaded the old farm near Idaho
Falls, Grace was baptized Dec. 5, 1895, endowed Oct. 9, 1901, and sealed Oct. 9,
1901. She died March 1, 1935, at Idaho Fal35, Idaho, and was buried March 5, 1935,
at Harlem, Montana, On Oct. 9, 1901, Grace Davis married Thompson Rowley, at
Salt Lake City,Utah, swi of John Thompson Rowley and Jane Paul. They had 5 children:

1. HUGH FRANCIS ROWLEY, b. June 30, 1902, at Shelley, Bingham Co., Idaho,
baptized June lit, 1913 (S. to P. Oct. 9, 1901), married Erma Thornton. They had
five deceased and five surviving children and lived at Harlem, Montana:

(( 8) Noland, b. June 7, 1935.
(9) Lawrence, b. _____
(10) John, b.

1) Opal Rowley, b. Feb. 11, 1927*
(2) Doris, b. May lU , died twelve

hoiirs after birth.

(3) Francis, died in infancy.
(it) Eimia Mae, died young.
(5) Hugh, died young.
(6) Walter Rae, died young.
(7) Milande, b. June 12, 193it.

2. DAVID WILLIAM DAVIS, b. Nov. 2lt, 190lt, at Shelley, Idaho, bapt. June lit,
1913, endowed Sept. 2li, 1930 (S. to P. Oct. 9, 1901), married Lillian Alcom July
lii, 1927. Res. 237 South Meeker Road, El Monte, Calif. Children:

((1) Grace Harriet Davis, born Sept.
20, 1928, m. Eugene Smith,
res. 9Ul Keyport Drive, San
Pedro, Calif.

(2) David Alcom, b. Aug. 27, 1929.
(3) Douglas Alcorn, b. Dec. lU, 1931#
(it) Ralph Alcorn, b. April lit, 1932.

5) Clayton Alcorn, b.Oct.6,1933*
(6) Marjorie Ann, b. Oct.28, 1936.
(7) Hugh Alcorn Davis, b.Jan.29,1939•
(8) Sharon Lee Davis,b.May llt,19lt2.
(9) Grant Alcom Davis b.June 26,

19lUt

3. VERDA MAY ROWLEY, b. Mar. 25, 1906, at Sugar City, Fremont Co., Idaho, bapt.
July 31, 1915, endowed Dec. 5, 1928 (S, to P. Oct. 9, 1901). She married Bert
Lund Murphy and lived in Chinook, Montana. Three children:

(1) Bert Thomas Murphy.
(2) aieldon Rowley Murphy.
(3) Virginia Lynn Murphy.

U. EMERSON ADIS ROWLEY, b. Sept. I4, 1909, at Milo, Bonneville Co., Idaho (S. to
P. Oct. 9, 1901), married Sarah Woodward. Residence—Harlem, Montana. Children:

(1) Viblet Grace Rowley. (h) Donna Jean Rowley.
(2) Arthur Rowley.
(3) Buddy Rowley

5, mLTER ILITH RGWIEY, b. Dec. 8, 1911, at Idaho Falls, Bonneville Co., Idaho,
endowed July 26, 1933 (S. to P. Oct. 9, 1901). He married Lois Evelyn Chapman July
30, 1938, and resided at Harlem, Montana. Children:

(1) Wanda Mae Rowley.
(2) Walter Rowley, Jr.



THE JEREMT FAMILS: OF CAHmRTHEN

I. GEORGE JEREMY, ham about 1761, at Llwynguyn, Llwengwen, Llanogwad Par,,
Carmarthen, Wales, died 20 October, 1833, and was buriedat Aberquilly on "the old
farm," He married Anne , who died June 22, 1839, at Aberquilly {hy son George).
Her name is thou^t to have been David. Children:

1, Mary, d. 2^ May, 1829, Aberquilly, leaving six children.
2. Evan, idio married Elinor Davies. One reference says he died P^ay 11, 1835 •
3« Margaret, who died 23 Nov. 1838, leaving six children. She m. Evan Davis.

One reference says she was of Aberquilly, Wales,

II. EVAN JEREMY, son of above George, married l5 «Jan. 1822, Elinor Davies,
aau^ter of Thomas Davies of Neath. One reference says they were married at
Llwanllwch and that shewas born July 6, l802, near Clyneath (on the rock road, a
siill), daughter of Thomas and Mary (?) Davies, She died Feb. 11, 181|3, at Llanorth
or Llanlluchearn (Store?) , Lamas Street, Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, Wales,
Evan Jeremy operated the Cid Bear Inn atCarmarthen. Children:

1. David Peter Jeremy, 29 Nov., 1822, Swansea, buried 12 Nov. 1853* His first
wife was named Eleanor and the second Margaret Mathias. (One reference says he was
bom in Carmarthen, Wales.)

2. George b. 1 June, l82U, at Lamas Street, Carmarthen, was buried 30 Jan. 18U5.
He md, Suance and had a child Norster Jereny buried near Granville, Ohio,

3. Thomas b. 18 Dec, 1825, d. 8 Jan. 1826, One reference says he was bom
at Lamas Strett, Carmarthen,

ii. Mary Ann b. 28 Nov, 1826, m, James Jones, On May 1, 1877, she was living
at Ferndale. There was a Thomas Jeremy at St. Peter's Street, Carmarthen, also.)

5# Charlotte Nott Jeremy b. Dec. 10, 1828, m. David William Davis. Charlotte
Liddell said in ano"tiier place she was born 1829 at Carmarthen.

6. Thomas b. lit Feb. 1833.
7. John, b. 13 July, l835> went to Australia.
8. Peter b. 16 Aug. 1838, went to Australia.
9. Maria b, 18 Feb. I8it3.
10. Daughter, died 30 Mar, iDltit.
11. George b. 7 ;^pril 7, 18U5, believed to ha®e died in Pennsylvania. (An

earlier statement by Mrs, Liddell said he was named by requAst of dying brother,
and went to Australia.)

Above Mary Ann married James Jones lit Aug. 1850, and had children; Charlotte
b. 1 June, 1853, at Aberanum, Glanmorgan, Wales, and Joseph.

The above ancestry was sent by Charlotte Davis Liddell, idio did the research.
She sent two different reports, not quite identical.

There is an old book of the David Family in the Genealogy Library in Salt Lake
City, brought over by David William Davis, Ife. 1091, and it has this entiy:
"Charlotte Nott Jeremy was bom at 6 minnids pafs 12 oclock in the morning on
Wednesday December 10 1828 and she was married with David Wk. Davies Aberaman.
December l6, 187U. David Wm. Davies been baptized for is brothers in law George
Jeremy, Thomas Jeremy, John Jeremy, George Jeremy.

An old letter from Mary Ann Jeremy who married James Jones has been saved,
dated "Ferndale, May 1st, 1877. Dear brother and sister. I received two letters from
you and soe was very glad to hear from you after so long a time and I got four child
ren. Josep is maried Peter is home with me here. Charlotte and Maria is home with me
The work's very bad here, hundreds out of work. You ask me about my brother David s
widow, I have not this last twenty years I have not heard from nqr brother Peter since
I buried James my husband The last he was in New South Wales Mulm an (cannot read)
city...I do keep pigs and fowls, I do get plenty ofeverything of necessarys of life."
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plentiful in his day. He Joined the Confederate Army, and was
taken prisoner to Point Lookout, where he died in l864. His
daughter, Sallie, married John H. Mathews, in I867. Loula mar
ried Sam Hill, and had issue: Sam, Robert, William, Lucy, Lou
la, Thomas, Lodowick, Catherine, and Overton,

Pocahontas Craghead married John Coleman, and had issue;
James, Alf, Harrison, Loula, and Ethel,

Ruth Angeline was married in I870 to Morgan A. Cole-
man of Henry County, and had issue: George, Robert, Thomas C.,
Bruce, Sallie, Ida and Alice.

George married, and had issue: Burwell, Clyde, Ruby,
and Alvis, He died young,

Thomas C,, married Azzie Davis in 1912.

Sallie married Joseph Bassett of Charlotte, North Caro
line; Ida married T. C. Mathews, of Martinsvllle; Bruce married
Essie Hodnett, of Reldsville, North Carolina; Morton married
Lottie Hundley, of Pittsylvania; and Alice married G. C, Pratt,
of Martinsville.

Mrs. Walter Craghead of Jetmore, Kansas, in her re"
search work in Missouri, says that John, born in 1805 had a bro
ther Charles, b. July 13, I8IO, in Virginia who died Jan..7,
1886 in Missouri, and he married Elvira Ann Saunders, in Vir
ginia, and had issue: William, who remained in Bedford County;
John; Sallie, who married a Mr. Holland; Fannie, who married
Thomas H, Halley, and died in Virginia; Cornelia Anne, who mar
ried a Mr. Gooldy; and Charles P. Jr., who married a Miss Hat
cher. Also John and Charles Sr., had a sister Nancy, who mar
ried her "double cousin", William Craghead, May 13, 1822, Frank
lin County, and went to Missouri to live.

In "Marriage Bonds of Franklin County, Virginia the
following marriages are listed:

Craghead, John & Elizabeth Hale, April 3, 1789
Craghead, John & Jane Martin, Jan. 1, l842
Craghead, John & Julia Smith, dau. William, Dec.

18, 1830
Craghead, John B. & Sally Hale, dau. James T.,

Oct. 28, 1823
Craghead, Robert & Nancy Powell, Nov. I8, I892
Craghead, Timothy & Mary Agee, Dec. 6, l802
Craghead (Craighead), Townsend & Sarah Bernard,

dau. peter, Jan. 14, 1824
Craghead, William & Susannah Maxey, March 4, I828
Craghead, William & Nancy Craghead, dau. John,

May 13, 1822
Craghead, William & Jean Dunn, dau. Thomas, Jan.

13, 1800

THE DAVIS FAMILY

The will of gdward Davis, wife Mary Davis, probated
in Charles County, Maryland, July 21, 1736, gives the child
ren as follows: Richard, Edward, David, Henry, John, Peter,
Ann, Elizabeth, Susannah, Mary Garden, William, James, Edward,
the-younger, Thomas, and Luke.

The will of the third son. David Davis, was probated
May 23, 1770, in Charles County, Maryland,. This will shows that
l^vid Davis" wif>-vfa«^nn Davis, and their children were Joseph
Waters, David, <5harle^ Elizabeth, Ann Barker and Susan.

The history and genelogy of the descendants off^rles )
Davis, third son of David and Ann Davis, will be followed in' ^
this section. The following record was received from the orig
inal Charles County, Maryland records, in Trinity Parish:

"Charles Davis was the father of Peter, Benjamin, Thomas,
Eleanor and Ann Davis. Their mother, second wife of Charles
Davis, was Ann Dent.

"Charles Davis's first wife was Sarah Moreland, mar
ried May 11, 1762. Moses Davis, son of Charles Davis and Sarah
Moreland, was born April 29, I763. Sarah Davis was born Sep
tember 26, 1764. Issac Davis was born April 9, 1766. Lydia Davis
was born March 14, I768. Joshua Davis was born April 28, 1770.

"Eleanor Davis, daughter of Charles Davis and Ann Dent,
was born April 7, 1777. Benjamin Davis was born September 9,
1778, Thomas Blackburn Davis was born August 23, I782.

"I hereby certify that the above is a true copy from
the registry of Trinity Parish, Charles County, Maryland, given
under my hand this 20th day of August, I787,"

"Teste: James Waters, Registrar."

"I certify also that I have agreeable a letter placed
the age of Peter Davis, (son of Charles Davis and Ann Dent, his
wife) on the above register born August 13, I786.

"Teste; James Waters, Registrar."

Ann Dent, wife of Charles Davis was one of nine child
ren of Hatch Dent and his wife Ann Dent of Charles County, Mary
land. That Charles Davis, with his wife and children, went in
to Henry County, Virginia, is shown by a will which was probated
July 27, 1807.

That Charles Davis served as a private in the Revolu
tionary War is shown by the records of the Adjutant General's
office of the U. S. War Department. His pension commenced Sep-
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teniber 4, 1789* iinder the act of Jvine 7, 1785 of the Virginia
agency pension. This record shows that Charles Davis' appli
cation was destroyed in l8l4, and gives the date of. his death
as February 1, I807,

The Incomplete history of Peter, Benjamin, and Thomas
Davis, three sons of Charles Davis and Ann Dent Davis, will be
given here.

Benjamin, son of Charles Davis and Ann Dent Davis,
married Nancy Hvird, daiAghter of William Kurd. Their ten child
ren were:

William Davis, married Lucy Craig
Mary Da"firis, married Woodson Ramsay
Betsey Anne Davis, married Tansy Ramsay
Winnie Davis, married Thomas Ramsay
Peggy Davis, married a Minteer
Jane Davis, married John Nunn
Charles Davis, died at the age of 21 years
Nancy Blackburn Davis, died at the age of 16 years
Benjamin Davis, married Eleanor Hicks and moved to

Georgia
Jesse Kurd Davis, married Susan A. Roger

Jane Davis Nunn and John Nunn are the parents of Wil
liam Riley Nunn, who married Mrs. J. M. Davis, widow of J. M.
Davis, in 1921. The children of William Riley Nunn by his for
mer wife are:

George Dann Nunn, married Hattie Ramsay—12 children
Ruth Niinn, married Ernest Hvird—2 children
Susie Nunn, married Tom Turner—5 children

are:

The children of Jesse Hurd Davis and Susan A. Roger

John Benjamin Davis, married Betty Stovall
Gillie Coleman Davis, married Haley W. Ramsey
Pinckney G. Davis, married Lucy A. Jones
Rufus P. Davis, immarried
E. J. Davis, married (1) Sally Davis, and (2) Minnie

H. Davis
Lloyd T. Davis, married Emma Jamerson
D. W. Davis, married Mary Shumate. They live in Hen

ry County, Va.—3 children.
Lulu E. Davis, married N. S. Goode
Peter Davis, son of Charles Davis and Ann Dent Davis,

married May Hurd, daughter of William Hurd.
She lived to a ripe old age, and was uffectionatley
called "Old Aunt Polly Davis". Their children
were;

^3

Jonathan Davis, married (1) Turner, (2) Turner, and
(3) Smith

Laban J. Davis, married Letisha pettlgo
Thomas B, Davis, married Martha Coleman
Peter Perkins Davis, married (1) Emily Wade, and (2)

Mary P. Holland
William H. Davis, married Betsey A. Naoier
Benjamin Dent Davis, married Draper
Jane Hickey Davis, married Jesse Lavinder
Margaret C. Davis, married Jos. Jones
David Davis, married (l) Nancy G. McGhee, and (2)

White

Davis are:

The children of Peter Perkins Davis and Emily Wade

John P. Davis, married Mary Jane Mitchell, daughter
of John Mitchell and Elizabeth Napier Mitchell. Their children
are:

Emily W. Davis, married E. L. Relly
J. Mitchell Davis, unmarried
Mary Elizabeth Davis, unmarried
Sarah Jane Davis, married Jos. W. Relly—issue tfery

Davis & Emily Ball Davis
Charles Peter Davis, married Rate Decottes—issue Chas,

Peter Davis
Anne Ursula Davis, unmarried
Robert Davis, unmarried, died March 13, I918.

The children of Peter Davis and Mary Holland Davis
are:

R. E. Davis, married Lillian Trent
Sallie E. Davis, married E. J. Davis
T. H. Davis, married Lillian Hurd
C. W. Davis, married (1) Ida Townes, and (2) Virginia

Grantham

Fletcher Davis, unmarried
Prank Payne Davis, married Ellie Walker—issue Prank,

Pond, and Sarah
Harry Holland Davis, married Lena Seward—issue Le-

wellyn and Everette H. Davis
Maud Wall Davis, married Sidney P. Childers—issue

Mary Anne, Sydney P. and Vincent
Jesse Guy Davis, married Audrey Dickerson
John Peter Davis, sheriff of Henry County, died, while

serving his third on Pebruary 17, 1898, aged 45.

John Mitchell Davis, son of John Davis, succeeded his
father at the age of 24.

D. S. Davis, son of Benjamin S. Davis and Anne Hunter
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Davis, has been elected to the Office of Treasurer of Henry Co,
for seven successive terms.

James P. Davis, son of Benjamin S, Davis and Anne Hun
ter Davis, moved to Kokorao, Indiana, He has represented his
covinty in the Legislature and Senate, He was the nominee of
his party for Congress in 1928.

E, L. Davis, son of Laban J, Davis and Letitia Pett-
igo Davis, lives in Martinsville

Everette J, Davis, son of Jesse H, Davis and Susan
Koger Davis, also lives in Martinsville, and is engaged in the
tobacco business,

Beverly A, Davis, son of David H, and Nancy G, Davis,
lives in Rocky Mount, David H, Davis served as a Confederate
soldier. He died in 1907> at the age of 76, Beverly A. Davis'
first wife was Nettie Barrow, daughter of Benjamin Barrow, The
one child of this marriage is Mrs, W, S, Morris, At his second
marriage, Mr, Davis wedded the daughter of Mr, G, D, Gravely,
Pour children have been born to their marriage: Mamie, the daugh
ter, is the wife of Owen Reynolds of Craig County, The sons
David H,, Beverly A, Jr., and Russell are all associated with
their father in the law profession,

Thomas Blackburn Davis, son of Charles Davis, married
Louvica King, daughter of Stephen King in l805-issue as follows:
Julia, Louania, Betsey, Mary, Lucinda, Sampson J,, and Louis,

Julia Davis, married Charles Smith—eight children,

Louania Davis, married David Mavity, and moved to In
diana, They had a large family, and Dr, Mavity of Fowler, In
diana, is the son of this union. Betsey Davis married George
Goode—issue: Julia B. Goode and Lizzie Goode. Julia married
Jonas Goode, She has a large family, Lizzie Goode married James
Stone, She, too, has a large family,

Mary Davis, married Jonathan Davis of Henry Co. Their
one daughter, Louvica Davis, married William Hurd, She died in
1887.

Lucinda Davis, married Jos, Doss,
A, Doss, lived in Franklin,

Louis Davis, died when yomg.

Their daughter, Julia

Sampson J, Davis, born in Franklin County, November
28, 1812, married Basheba Turner,and died Iferch 9# I880, His
wife was born October 18, I8IO, and died September 21, I885,
Their children are:

Adeline Mildred Davis, born September 3, 1837* was
married on November 4, I869, to Samuel S, Good, and moved, first.

^5

to West Virginia and later, to Lexington, Nebraska. There- were
seven children (1) Sam Good, married in Californiaj (2) Nannie
Good, married William McCarter, and now lives in California—
issue: Nora McCarter, married in California, and has two child
ren; (3) James Good, married in California, and has one son and
one daughter; (4) Lulu Good, married William Decker, and now
lives in Berkley California, She has one son, Harold; (5) Lon
Good, married Emma Decker, Lexington, Nebraska, They have four
children: (6) William Good, married Phoenie Anthony, in Lexing
ton, Nebraska, They have four sons; and (7) Elbert Good, mar
ried in California, and has a family, Samuel S, Good died June
19, 1893. Adeline Good died at Lexington, Nebraska, April 9,
1915. ^. ^

Louvica Anne Davis wa y Ugpnr^September 3'J l839< She
married Thomas H, Nunn on Noveralter 3, I87O, Two CBi3tdren were
born: Ruth Ellen and John Sampan, Louvica Davis Nunn died
March 7, 1913. T, H, Nunn died July, I92O,

Elizabeth Sarah Davis was born July 2, l84l. She mar
ried James A, Pyrthle, March 13, I861, They had eight children.
In 1868, they moved to West Virginia; in I875, they moved to
plum Creek, now Lexington, Nebraska.

Solomon King Davis was born January 11, 1843. He vol
unteered in the services of the Confederacy, He became orderly
Sergeant, and was accidently killed in May 1864,

Lucinda Loutisha Davis was born August 25, 1844. She
never married. Died May 2, 1904,

hood.
Julia J. Davis was born March 8, 1846, Died in child-

George T, Davis was born October 25, 1847, and died
in childhood,

Benjamin Franklin Davis was born J\Ane 1, 1849. He
was married October 15, I875, to Syrilda May of West Virginia.
Five children were born.

Nora Montery Davis married Dr, Leonard Harter—issue:
Helen, Doris,and Stuart, Edgar Davis married Seville Passmore
—issue: three sons and one daughter. Edgar P, Davis died at
Long Beach, California, February 15, 1929, Willie Davis died
August 10, 1897.

Dr. Everett Davis married in Los Angeles, California.

The Benjamin Franklin Davis family lived at Lexing
ton, Nebraska, for twenty-five years, then removed to Long Beach,
California, Syrilda Davis, wife 6f Benjamin Franklin Davis,
died my, I906, in Long Beach, California, Benjamin Franklin



Davis married again in California.

James Marshall Davis was born December 1, I85I. He
was married, January 20, I878, to Letha Matilda Nunn. On Novem
ber 7, 1879, a daughter was born, Befctie Davis; she died January
6, 1691. James Marshall Davis died December I8, 1917. Letha
Matilda Nunn Davis married William R, Nunn March 19^ 1920.

Ruth Matilda Davis, was born June h, I856, She was
married, December 7, I879, to George W. Goode. George W. Goode
died in May, 1882, Two daughters were born: Julia and Georgia,
Georgia Goode married George Hilton. She died in 1904. Julia.
Goode married William M, Alexander, and now lives in Fleldale,
Virginia. She has six children: Dorothy Matilda, Mary Ruth,
Albert Richard, Martha Lyle and Louise.

Callle Ruth Hilton, daughter of Georgia Hilton, married
Walter Adam. Mary Ruth Alexander married Dewey Cecil Gordon,
August 4, 1923. Dorothy Matilda Alexander married John A. Bryant,
November 15, 1919--issue: Dorothy Marie Bryant, Jacqueline Dale
Bryant, and Doris Ruth Bryant.

THE DILLARD FAMILY

The Franklin County Dillards trace their lineage to I660,
when George Dillard, 26, from Wiltshire, England, appears in the
militia enrollment at Jamestown.

James Stephen Dillard, son of George, was born in Eng
land in 1658, married a Miss Govans or a Miss Page (record not
clear), and settled in James City County.

James Dillard, son of James Stephen, was born in 1698,
and married Lucy Wise in 1724. Issue: Thomas, Nicholas, James,
Stephen, John, William Terry* Mary and Sally.

James Dillard, Jr. born in 1727* settled in Amherst
County where he and his wife lived, died and were burled.

Of the children of Janes Dillard Jr. (1727-1794), a
son Capt. John Dillard, came to the Franklin area during the Rev
olutionary period, and bought land on Horsepasture Creek, now in
Henry County. He was born in 1751, married Sarah, daughter of
George Stovall of Plttsylvania, and is d issue: Janes, George,
Ruth, Pattie, Jane, Athey, Elizabeth, Mary Ann, Peter Hairston,
and John (known as General John),

Robert Hairston, son of Peter Hairston, a Scotsman of
Albemarle County, lived near Capt. John Dillard, and married Ruth
Stovall, sister of John Dillard's wife. Captain Dillard gave his
brother-in law's family name, and in this way that the name Hair
ston first came into the Dillard family.

James Dillard, eldest son of Captain John, was bom in

1779, married Lucy Moorman in I809, and died in 1859. He was
the father of John Henry Dillard, a Judge of the Supreme Court
of North Carolina, who was born in I0I9, and married Ann Isa-
belle, daughter of Gen. Joseph Martin. General Martin was the
founder of Martinsvllle.

George Dillard, son of Captain John, married Elizabeth
daughter of William Hill, and settled in Missouri where he has
numerous descendants.

Ruth Dillard, eldest daughter of Captain John, married
John Spencer, son of Moses Spencer, who was a soldier in the Rev
olution.

John Dillard was born in 1783, and married Matilda
Hughes, daughter of.Col. Archelaeus Huges and Mary (Dalton) Dil
lard. Issue: Peter Francisco, John Lee, James Madison, and
George Penn. Of the children of John Dillard: Dr. pefcer Fran
cisco Dillard married Elizabeth Hairston. Issue: Dr. Peter Frai
Cisco Jr., who became a physician, and settled in Mississippi
soon after the Civil War; John Jr., who moved to West Virginia;
Lula, who died unmarried. Dr. Peter Francisco, Sr., died early
in life, and his widow married John Reamey and had other chlldrei
John Lea, second son of General John, married Isabella Jones, an<
died without issue. He was a Lieutenant Colonel in the Confede

rate Army. James Madison, third son of General John, died un
married. Dr. George Penn Dillard, son of General John Dillard,
married Miranda Brooks, and had issue: George; Matilda; Miranda
Wilthem; Sarah, who married Nicholas Hairston; Matilda, who mar
ried Shelton Penn; Mai*y; Jenny, who married William Watkins; and
Ann, who married Dr. Richard Watkins.

peter Hairston Dillard married Elizabeth, daughter of
MaJ. John Redd. She was born in 1792, and died in 1837. Her hui
band died 30 years later. Issue: John Redd, Overton Redd, Mar
tha Ann, Sarah, Mai^, Lucy, and George Penn.

Overton Redd Dillard married Sallie Martin; Martha Ann
married Col. Hughes Dillard; Sarah married William P. Watt; Mary
married Harrison Spencer; Lucy married Lewis Williamson of Char
lotte, North Carolina; and George Penn married Nancy Penn.

pattie Dillard married Capt. Peter Shelton, a soldier
in the War of I812.

Jane Athey Dillard married a man named Mays.

Elizabeth Dillard married, first, peter Hairston and,
second, Capt. John Dillard.

Mary Ann Dillard died unmarried.

Archelaeus Hughes Dillard settled in the Western part
of Plttsylvania which later became Patrick County. He married
Mary, a daughter of Samuel Dalton of Patrick County, and had issi
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(continued) inquiry on 19 Sep 18^ statS^olTad Sad!son''cty Ty,To1
™nTn T r rr ivst"^. aT. isae Madison Cty NY a.ed T3 a res

DAVTsf^'wiluSl'^ pTnelope, W22895, RI Line, sol d 13 ^27 sol TT^wfTa^l 19 Jun
Penelope daughter of James Round on 21 | sStulte RI at' enl
1837 Providence Cty RI aged 77 a res ̂of F . ^ Benjamin Davis & he m Eliza-

y/illiam, Elizabeth, 1122903, RI Une, soi ^ ̂ 3 P ' ^ jj Kingston RI & their m was recorded
beth daughter of Francis Tanner on 19 Mar 1780 b"'" J Coventry HI
in East Greenwich RI, wid ^PPj ̂  Feb 1837 y Chester Dist SC, sol

William, S31641, SC Line, appl 20 ® ggg nioved to Fayette Cty GA
v^as b near the VA line in state of fC o^ ̂ 8/®° D st'sC at enl, sol m Martha Spence in 1783 or 84

WUliam, Martha, W8653, f at the home of her son Thomas
in York Dist SC & sol d there 24 Nov 1820 S hiS ° 1^87, John b 19 Sep 1788,
Davis in York Dist SC, children were; ^ ̂ 8 Jr. b 20 Sep 1795, Josiah b
David b 8 Get 1790 & d 4 Get 1817, fs sll ^'I^o T said George Washington Davis
7 May 1797. George_ Washington fi lartW^n^^^ ^ ^ 28 Apr
d 22 Yov 18^0. i^uiza of Louisa .IcKan^ie b _ be'-n" of li'iisflf "1 other surviving heirs,
1807, sol's son Col Thomas Davis °PP^„ i" M,.rTn'7:ie Louisa M. Davis & Col Thomas Davis

Coche Cty TN S sol appl there 29 Aug 1832 aged 70 =°1 ̂ enlWillla., 88277, VA 2^-1^8. ̂ a^. ^ if the ,8
WilUam, SI0521, VA T.ine, sol was of Lewis Cty 1A, the ori,,^ p p ̂iiuam, SI0521, VA Une, sol was of Lewis ut/ v.i, uit. y y ^
Dist Attorneyfo^TrSTTA^r^

cove AL, sol d 19 Aug 1848 Alle^hanv Ctv VA sol was b in 1756 in MD, sol lived in

t^

men^ ^n 8 Jan 1844, sol lived in Logan Cty VA | iTFeb 1819, wi^d appl for BLW 2 Get
had m Mary Taylor the m license was issued m PloV V ^g,jg gppj^ for pension on1836 PiKe Cty KY aged 63 - 18 Feb 1856 c":sterf£d1ourthouse Jn Ta. sol had app'l'l7 8ep 1832 in
Togarc^ylA'S 85% sia.ed hS lived on 'the KY side of the Logan Cty Line but nas nearest to the

Oct 1791 assignee Jacob aingman, also BLV1 f333-60-55, srv as a Pvt in the
VA Line, see yuiliam Davis S284 .rnctpari in Amherst Ctv VA in 1787 & she was onlyWilliam, Benedicta, W6973 VA ^^"^'J°!,^^/|SrDav s^Telns Ttf older than she was. they had child-
aged about 16 or 17 & TpThefecaS seve^^^^ them, towit; Betsey, Polly, Nancy &
ren of which one Walter Sandioge stated h Amherst Cty VA), wid appl 16 Nov
millar., Jr. (the said Walter Sandidge was aged J„118M Fayette Cty VA aged 77
1848 Fayette Cty VA aged 78, sol d 20 Jan enl & later moved to Loudoun

William, Jane, W10309, VA Line, sol lived m Prince William Cty VA at eni & lai^^^
Cty VA, 301 appl
about 73, sol-v. Jane King 22 Sep 1T97 in aater'became Montgomery Cty) MD

& sol appl there 17 Sep 1832, in IbJJ so ....luvan Ctv NY aged 76 in May 1832 a res of
wmiarn S., S8278, NY Line, sol appl 4_0ct 1e32 Sumvan NY ag®
Mamakating NY, sol lived at Andover in y .,g3^ (prob death date)
children (not named) rec'd f^nal ?Jt a m uL Tol li?ed at Madbury NH at enl, sol appl 4

Tfinthrop, Sarah, W22898, BLW ,,3759-160 o5, * Sarah "Sally" Evans on Thanksgiving Day
Get 1819 Strafford Cty NH aged 53 a res 1842 at New' Durham NH at the home of
in Nov 1785 & both were of Madbury hH sol d 8 Aug 8 1 or ib4^ strafford Cty NHin Nov 1785 & both were of Madbury hH, so. a o strafford Cty NH
Miles Chesley 6 bis 1655 p'e^obscority'TE aged 86 a res of How-
aged 74 a res of New Durham NH_, w_id Cnn rpiationshit) stated), a son Asaland MB 6 a Charles 6 Stillman - ^ tti'^'^th
Davis was living in 1819 a ° pgyig ^ved at New Durham KH in 1824 with his wife (not
TmedfTS\^rdT'sor;ndr:wTo-« a son Eleazer Davis was living in 1825, a son Samuel
Za<;hS, "sTeeT pTLlne,''appl 12 Mar 1833 before "tMs hl'had Uved 7n ShreSury' Tw^'shp M"'
1760, sol uved in "^Callister Twnshp PA at enl & before this ,hen moved to Powell's VaUey
York Cty PA & after the Rev War sol moved to TN, on 26 Jul 1841

L^l S mTe^d^ t^o° "Tein^TUrs tLre to live with his chUdren (not
named) who were settled in East TN nim^prland Ctv ME aged 77 a res of Minot ME, sol was b

TT55 arCapeTnn'MA's'Sve'S'there at'eol in 178^2 moved to mnot in Dist of ME now state of HE,sol d 8 Aug 1838 & his chUdren rec'd final payment on ̂ 3, Apr"i.1^0p - ■ '; v / y pQ^ "
ru SOCIETY
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1932).
Scott Court House (1813/7-1822/S, also known as

Hoquesin Gap); Snowflake (1889-196], formerly Big Branch)
Speer's Ferry (1871-1954); Stock Creek (1833-45, name
changed to Rye Cove; 1845-70, formerly Rye Cove); Stony
Creek (1847-59, name changed to Fort Plackimore).

Tunnel (1884-91, name changed to Horton's Summit).
Valley Creek (1884-1907).
Wayland (1858-66, 1871-1935); V'elchburgh (1882-1905);

Whiteforge (1885-1907); Wood (1884-1955).

DAVIS FAMILY RIBLF

MARSHALL/ FAUOUIER COUNTY/ VIRGINIA

Contributed by John K. Gott
Arlington, Virginia

John C. Davis Born Apr. 27th 1783
Susan Davis " June 17th 1783

Children

Francis B. Davis
Caroline M. Davis
Eliza Davis

William Davis

Thomas T. Davis
John W. Davis
Susan J. Davis

Hamilton J. Davis
Lucy A. Davis
James C. Davis
Juliet A. Davis

Born Dec. 18th 1804
"  Feb. 11th 1806

"  June 23rd 1808
"  Sep. 29th 1810
"  Apr. 28th 1812
•• Sept.* 7th 1814
"  March 1st 1817

Sept. 10th 1818
»• Sept. 21st 1820
•• Oct. 25th 1822

"  Feb. 5th 1827

James C. Davis died July 12th 1890
John W. Davis died May 8th 1891
Hamilton J. Davis died Nov. 28th 1892

This page from the family Bible of John C. Davis was
given to the contributor by Miss Elizabeth Johnston, his
great-granddaughter, in 1958, The marriage bond of John
C. Davis and Susanna Brown was issued 27 Feb. 1804 in
Fauquier County with Francis Brown as security. Marriage
bonds of six of their children are also of record in
Fauquier County.

•ft
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PRINCF WILLIAM COUNTY/ VIRGINIA

ORDER ROOK 1759-1761

ttt4

(Continued from V. 22, p. 64)
■1

Page 239 [24 March 1761].
Mrssrs. Macrae 8 Douglass ve. Francis Purnell. Incase. It is considered that the defendant do give special

bail before he is allowed to appear in this suit. John
Baylis Gent, entered himself special bail. Then the
defendant by his attorney craves oyer and he hath it.

Mrssrs. Macrae 8 Douglass us. Thomas Thornton. In
debt. It IS considered that the defendant do give
special bail before he

Page 240.
is allowed to appear in this suit. William Fllzey entered
himself special hail. The defendant hath a special
imparlance granted him.

Messrs. Macrae fi Douglass us. Thomas Boggess. In case.
Ihe defendant came not. Judgment is granted against the
defendant and Mason Bennett his common hail for what
shall appear due.

TV Macrae f| Douglass us. Thomas Machen. In case.Ine defendant came not. Judgment is granted the plaintiff
for what shall appear due.

Present: Allan Macrae Gent.
John Farrow us. Nathaniel Overall. In case,

defendant hath a special imparlance granted him.
Benjamin Bland us. Bertrand Fwell. In case,

defendant hath a special imparlance granted him.
James Ingo Dozicr us. Henry Peyton Gent. In case

The defendant came not. An alias capias is ordered to
issue.

William Haggard us. John Kempster a.nd Henry Wingate.
In debt. The defendant came not. An attachment is
ordered to issue.

William Haggard us. Henry Wingate and John Kempster..
In debt. The defendant came not. An

The

The

Page 241.
attachment is ordered to issue.

John Baylis Gent. us. Nathaniel Overall. In case
The defendant in custody of the .Sheriff hath a special
imparlance granted him.

Grandjury us. William Farrow. On presentment. It
IS considered that the defendant be fined 15 shillings.

Grandjury us. Thomas Keys. On presentment. It is
considered that the defendant be fined IS shillings.
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Levlngston.
Moore, Bej .
Trotter, Isaac
Brooks, Georg
Grove, Jacob
Wolrine, Phill

Brattan, Jno.
Campbell, Jno. Junr.
Brown, William
Campbell, Andrew
Campbell, Alexander
Gillaspie, James
Hart, William
McClure, Josiah
McCulloch, Thos.
Moses, Saml.
Moody, Robt.
Peerey, James

Reach, Archibald
Brooks, John
Rodeers, William

Anderson, James
Cook, William
Duck, Thomas
Barns, William
Bailey, Robt.
Cox, Jacob Senr.
Coil, David
Donahoe, Peter
Davis, William
Chapman, James

Donaldson, Robt.
Hawk, Henry Junr.
Hawk, Jacob
Hanger, John
Hanger, George
McCorkle, Robert
Williams, Alexander,

THE VIRGIHIA GEltBALOGIST

Insolvent
Rem.

Do

Insolvent
Do

Dead 8 estate
insolvent

Remov^
remov*^
Constable
removed
Do

Removd in April
Insolv^ 8 Rem^
Twice Charged
remov'i
Insolvent
Dead (a single man)
Twice Charged in
Trotter's B.

remov"

Do

Hxemted By order
of Co^.

removed Mare
a Taylour Dead
Insolvent
Ditto

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto
Do

Removed or not
known

Constable
Ins.

Do

Do

Do

Removed

1- - >  . .

1- - - 3- 5-
1- - - 3- 5-
1- - -  . _

2- - - 4- 1-

2- - - 4- -
1- - - 3- 6-
1- - -  2- -
1- - -  _ _

1- - - 4- 2-
2- - - 3- 3-
1- - - 7-18-
1- - - 1- -

1- - - S-2I-
2-1- - 6-10-
1- - - 1- -
1- - - 2-12

1-3-1- 4-12
1-1- -11-10-
1- - - 2- 6-

1- -

1-1-

1- -

1- -

1- -

1- -

1- -

1- -

1- -

1- -

- S- 9-

-  - 1-

1-

1-

5- 1-

1-

1-

1-

1-

1-

1-

1-

1-

-  - 5-10-

- - 1- -

- - 1- -

-  - 3- 1-
 Insolvent .

Thl? Augusta County February 19th 1788.
f!l P4 i! Insolvents in the Taxes for 1786 Amountineto Eighty one white Tithables above 21 years seventeen
slaves above 16 one ditto under 16, onrhJndrerr"??/
three horses and two hundred § twenty eight Cattle and
one Ordinary Licence being returned by^thon^MuItoe
to'be'c^r Ifier'"' V th^ CouJrLd oJde'^edlo oe Lertitied. a copy Teste J. Lyle jr. D.C.

1

^^80HE DELINQUENT TAXPAYEBS, 17B7'1790 283

A list of Insolvents given in by Anthony Mustoe in June
Court 1787, being Insolvents for 1786 Tax for Augusta
County
[Columns at right: 1) White tithables; 2) Slaves above
U6 years; 3) Slaves under 16 years; 4) No, of Horses;
'5) No. Cattle; 6) Stud Horses.)

Insolvent'William Jones 1

.V

Thomas Margrave
Hugh Tifney
"Wm. Williams
Saml. Bell

'Wm. Davis
John Hagerty
Saml. Lamme
John McCord
Andw. McClure

Thos, Parker

John Surfice
James Shackleford
David Clarkson
Thos. Griffin
Wm. Hutcheson
Wm. Henderson
Saml. Wright
Joseph Kerr
Danl. Ray
Jas. McLoney
Joseph Ray
James Creaton

James Forest

Wm. Hill
Patrick Butler

Wm. Brooks

Richd. Brown
Alexr. Cummins
Danl. Fitzgerald
Wm. Fitzgerald
Thos, Garvin

Henry Moul[?l
Adam Froxall
David Trout

Wm. Brown

John Coulter jr.
Wm. Brown
Joseph Buth [Butt?]
George Kimm
John Carr
Joseph Gillis
Aron Silver

Removed
Do

Do

Over charged
Twice charged
Insolvent

removed

Do

Kentucke
Knowlechuckey
Rockingham"
removed
Insolvent now

remov'd

Do

Do

Do

Do

Over Charged
removed
Insolvent

Do

Do

Do

Not Known

removed
Insolvent
Insolvent

Do

Do

removed

Insolvent

Do
Kentucky

Twice charged
Insolvent

Do

removed
Do

Insolvent

4- - -10-16-1
2-1-1- 4- 6-
1- - - 3- 2-

1- 3- - -

2- -1- 4- 6-
1- - - 3- 4-
3-4-2- 8-18-
1-1- - 4- 2-
4-3-2-12-27-

1- - - 1- 2-
2- -1- 4- 6-
1-1-2- 6- 3-

2-2-1-
1- - -

2-1- -
1- -1-
4-3-4-

2- - -
1-2-1-

1- - -

1- -1-

1- - -

1- - -
1- - -

1- - -

1- - -

1- - -

1- - -

1- - -
1- - -

2-1-2-

1- -1-

1-1- -

1- - -

1-1- -

2- -2-
1-1- -

1- - -

1- - -

7-10

3- 5-

8- 9-1
2- 4

8-14-
4- 3-

2- 1-

3- 4-

1- -

2-
1-
1- _-

1- -

1- 1-
1- -

1- -

4.- 6-

3- 2-

1-

2-

1-

4-

5-
4-

1-

3-

8-1
3-

1- 2-
1- -

2-1-2- 4- 6-
1- -1- 1- 2-
1- -0- 1- -

r  At a Court held for Augusta County June 19th 1787.
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on^condition that if John Cheshire be of pood behaviour
to all his Majesty's leipe subjects a year and a day,
especially to James Scott, then to be void.

Present: James Scott.
John Southerland vs. John Hiphwarden. In trespass.

Jury. Lewis Reno Junr.. Robert Lindsey. Israel
William Ashmore, John Hancock, Joseph Thurman, Francis
Kenner, Nathaniel Williams, Joseph Smith, Josias Stone,
William Watkins and George Thayer, withdrew to consult

Daniel^Triplett having attended one Jay as a witness ;
for Bertrand Ewell Gent, at the suit of George Hunter, •
ordered Bertrand pay him for the same, also •
travelling from Fauquier County to this Court fifty ,

The persons appointed to agree with some person to ,
repair the bridge in Dumfries failing so to do, ordered ,
that Simon Luttrell, surveyor of the road from Quantico
Run to Powell's Run, agree with some person to repair

^^^Elias Ward vs. Rebecca Ward, executrix fic of
Ward. In case. It is considered that the plaintiff
recover £28.12.2. o , i i.

Adjourned till tomorrow morning 8 o ciocK.
Henry Leo

Page 345.
At a Court held 26 August 1761
Present: Bertrand Ewell, James Scott Clk., Howson

Hooe and John Linton, Gent., justices. i
Richard Higgins vs. John Smallwood. In case. Con

^^"^Richard Hailey ue. Daniel Lessly. In chancery. Con-
^^"jlmes Ingo Dozier us. Henry Peyton Gent. In case. ;

- The defendant hath a special imparlance
John Baylis Gent., assignee of ̂ ^^hard

James Scott Clk. In debt. The defendant filed his plea
and time is given the plaintiff to consider the same.

Alan Macrae Gent. us. William Feagin.
is ordered that the defendant give special bail before
he is allowed to appear in this suit. Robert Scott .
entered himself special bail for the defendant. The
defendant hath a special imparlance granted him. .

Hamilton Parish Churchwardens us. Ann Smith. In debt.
The defendant came not. A plurias capias is ordered

^^^Israel Folsom us. Jesse Murphey. In debt The :
defendant came not. A plurias capias is ordered to issue
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William Farrow va. Bordwine Waters. In case. The

defendant came not. A plurias capias is ordered to issue.
William Carr Gent. us. Thomas Randolph. In debt.

The defendant came not. A plurias capias is ordered to
issue.

William Brent us. Robert Qbbins. On scire facias.
The defendant came not. It is considered that the
plaintiff ought to have execution for £4.18.- and 56
pounds of tobacco and 7 sh. 6 d. or 75 pounds of tobacco.

Baylis § Company us, William Ashmore. In case. The
defendant hath a special imparlance granted him.

John Bland vs. James Bland. In case. The defendant
hath a special imparlance granted him.

Baylis and Company us. Isaac Norman. In case. Dis
continued.

Daniel Brown us. Scarlet Maddin.; In debt. The
defendant craves oyer of the writ and hath also a special
imparlance granted him.

Edward Elsmore us. John Jackson. In trespass, assault
and battery. The defendant hath a special imparlance
granted him.

Thomas Lawson Gent. us. John Randolph. In case.
Agreed.

Page 347.
Ivdmond Homes us. Tliomas Botts. On scire facias. The

defendant came not. An alias scire facias is ordered to
issue.

Benjamin Grimes Gent., assignee of Richard Graham,
us. George Reeves. In debt. The defendant failing to
appear, an attachment is ordered to issue against his
estate.

Thomas Chilton us. John Chapman,
and battery. The defendant came not
is ordered to issue.

Edward Elsmore us. John Jackson,
defendant hath a special imparlance granted him.

Thomas Bailey us. William Davis. In trespass, assault
and battery. Agreed.

William Davis us. Isaac Davis, executor 8c of William
Davis. In chancery. On the motion of the complainant
time is given him to file his bill.

John Fristow us. Bordwine Waters. In debt. The
plaintiff did not come, is nonsuited.

Joseph Watkins us. John Ballendine. In case.
Ewell, common bail for the defendant, hatli a special
•imparlance granted him.

^  Joseph Watkins us. John Ballendine. In case.

In trespass, assault
An alias capias

In case. The

Bertrand

Bertrand

Ewell, common bail for the defendant, hath a special
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By

HERMAN S. FREY

.  . . The past is dead; let it bury its dead, its hopes and its aspirations;
before you lies the future—a future full of golden promise; a future of
expanding national glory, before ivhich all the world shall stand amazed.
Let me beseech you to lay aside all rancor, all bitter sectional feeling, and to
make your places in the ranks of those who will bring about a consummation
devoutly to be wished—a reunited country. —from the last speech of
Jefferson Davis. COHp^TV Ql\\
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Varina Howell Davis, wife of Jefferson Davis. Photograph courtesy of Beauvoir.
Front cover: Jefferson Davis. Library of Congress photograph.
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HERMAN S. FREY

The birthplace of Jefferson Davis, Fairview, Kentucky. Library of Congress photograph.

The tenth child and the fifth son of Jane Cook
Davis and Samuel Emory Davis was born on June
3,1808, and was named Jefferson for the President
of the United States. The birth took place in Chris
tian County, Kentucky, in that part which is now
Todd County, a few miles north of Tennessee, in
a comfortable four-room log house on a six hun
dred acre farm. Since that time, the town of Fair-

view has come into being at this place and Bethel
Baptist Church has been built over the spot where
Jefferson Davis was born.

Davis was descended from early American stock
who had come over from Wales and originally
settled in Philadelphia and thence to Georgia. His
father and two of his father's half-brothers had

fought in the War of the Revolution, and his father
had been a captain of infantry at the seige of
Savannah.

In 1811, before Jefferson was three years old,
his father sold his farm in Kentucky and headed
south to Louisiana to make his fortune in cotton.

Malarial mosquitos forced the family in 1812, to
move to Wilkinson County in Mississippi near
Woodville five years before the Mississippi Terri
tory became a state.

Samuel built a fine house to settle here as a

cotton planter and the place was called "Rose-
mont." At this time the War of 1812 broke out

and three of Jefferson's brothers went to war.
At the age of five, Jefferson commenced his

schooling in a log cabin school house. After two
years, his father decided that Jefferson needed a
better education and decided to send him to a
Dominican school in Kentucky near Springfield.
Since there were no railroads nor steamboats on

the Mississippi nor coach travel available during
those years, it would require several weeks of
travel on foot or horseback. He went with Major
Thomas Hinds and his family as they were going
to Kentucky at this time and Hinds was a friend
of Joseph Davis, Jefferson's older brother.
Major Hinds had fought at the Battle of New

Orleans with General Andrew Jackson, and when
the party arrived in Nashville they went to the
"Hermitage," home of Andrew Jackson and visited
with him for a time. Years later Davis recorded
impressions of his visit:

The whole party was so kindly received that we
remained there for several weeks. During that period
I had the opportunity a boy has to observe a great

Copyright 1984, by Herman S. Frey.
Copyright in Great Britain 1984, by Herman S. Frey.



Rosemont, the boyhood home of Jefferson Davis at Woodville, Mississippi. Photograph courtesy of Mr. Percival
Beacroft, the current owner.

man—a standpoint of no small advantage—and I
have always remembered with warm affection the
kind and tender wife who then presided over his
house.

It is recorded that Davis entered Saint Thomas

College on July 10, 1816. Students came from afar
to be educated there. Courses were offered in

Greek, Latin, French, English, Reading, Writing,
Arithmetic, Algebra, Geometry and Geography.
The attendance at Saint Thomas gave Jefferson a
strong background for higher level work at college
at a later date. The Dominicans ran a strong aca
demic school. Throughout his life Davis was to
have fond recollections of his days at Saint Thomas
College.

After two years, Jefferson's mother wanted him
home as she missed him so much. He went to
Louisville with Charles B. Green, who acted as his
guardian. There they boarded the Aetna, one of
three steamboats that had recently been put into
operation, and which would take them back to
Mississippi.
The experience of Davis in those two years was

most unusual and surpassed anything the majority
of adult population in the United States had ever
experienced. In those two years he had travelled
through the West by land from Mississippi to Ken
tucky through Indian territory; he had visited for
a time with the most worshiped and respected
hero of the day, Andrew Jackson; he had received
tutelage unsurpassed anywhere in America under
the Dominicans; he was going home by way of the

Mississippi River on one of three new steamboats
which was one of the newest innovations of travel

of the day; and he was seeing all of the West as
it was then. What a remarkable formal and in

formal education for a boy of no more than ten
years of age.

Davis was next sent to a school in Adams Coun

ty, Mississippi, known as Jefferson College. It was
presided over by James McAllister, who was con
sidered to be a man of great learning who taught
more advanced pupils.

When the County Academy of Wilkinson County
opened in Woodville, Jefferson returned home and
went daily to school there. A scholar from Boston
by the name of John A. Shaw was head of the
school. Davis, years later in his biography, re
marked; "He was a quiet, just man, and I am sure
he taught me more in the time I was with him
than I ever learned from anyone else." Here Jef
ferson stayed until he was sufficiently advanced
to be sent to college at the age of thirteen.

Transylvania University in Lexington, Kentucky,
was one of the outstanding universities of the day.
and it was decided that Jefferson would get his
education there. He arrived at a time when the

university was at its zenith under the able leader
ship of the nationally known Unitarian Reverend
Horace Holley, who had come there from Boston.

While he was at Transylvania, Jefferson made
many friends of the townspeople and among the
student body he was well-liked. He became an avid
reader and rarely participated in sports, and it is



iiil

The Briars, near Natchez, Mississippi, home of Varina Howell, and where she married Jefferson Davis. Photograph
by Mabie Lane of Natchez.

recorded that by the end of his first year he was
head of his class. Davis said of Transylvania:

There I completed my studies in Greek and Latin,
and learned a little of algebra, geometry, trigonome
try, surveying, profane and sacred history, and natu
ral philosophy.

At Transylvania, Davis became friends with
Henry Clay, Jr., and he often visited "Ashland,"
the Clay estate outside of Lexington. Through this
friendship he came to know the great statesman
who was the father of his friend.

At the end of his third year at Transylvania,
Davis learned that his older brother, Joseph, had
used his influence to obtain an appointment for
him to the United States Military Academy at
West Point, New York. This honor was greatly
sought at this time when there were less than 300
cadets and a large number of applicants for each
appointment.

Jefferson was not enthusiastic about the appoint
ment; he wanted to graduate from Transylvania
and then go to the newly founded University of
Virginia at Charlottesville. Joseph prevailed upon
him to accept the appointment for one year with

the idea that if he did not like it, he could then
go to Virginia. At the end of the year he decided
to stay for the full four years at the Academy.
When Davis entered the Academy he was able

to renew his friendship with Albert Sidney John
ston, who had preceded him from Transylvania.
Another friend was Leonidas Polk. Robert E. Lee

and Joseph E. Johnston entered the Academy one
year after Davis, and later Joseph E. Johnston
would become a Confederate general and a severe
critic of Davis.

Davis did not have a distinguished record at the
Academy. He was almost dismissed for some of
his escapades; and at one time court-martialled. He
graduated 23rd out of a class of 33.
Some writers say that it was at the United States

Military Academy that Davis became instilled with
the idea of States' rights and the right of secession.
This idea was supposed to have originated from a
textbook by William Rawle: A View of the Con
stitution of the United States.

Davis graduated from the Academy in 1828, and
was commissioned a second lieutenant of infantry.
He was given a long leave and proceeded to Mis
sissippi to visit his family. 3



The children of Jefferson and Varina Davis—Jefferson, Margaret, Winnie and Billy. Library of Congress photograph.

First White House of the Confederacy at Montgomery, Alabama. Alabama Historical Commission photograph.
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Inauguration of President Jefferson Davis of the Southern Confederacy, at Montgomery, Alabama, February 18,1861.
Library of Congress photograph.

His first duty station was Jefferson Barracks.
St. Louis. After a short time he was transferred

to Fort Crawford on a site which is now the loca

tion of Prairie du Chien, Wisconsin. While there

he had a close call with the Indians and barely
escaped.
From 1829 to 1831, Davis was stationed at Fort

Winnebago, and then was ordered again to Fort
Crawford under the command of Zachary Taylor.
At Fort Crawford he met and fell in love with

Sarah Knox Taylor. He became engaged to her, but
Colonel Taylor opposed her marriage to a soldier.

After two years of being engaged, Sarah Knox
stated to her father that she would marry Davis
without his consent. She left for her aunt's home

near Louisville, Kentucky to be married to Davis.
After the marriage Davis resigned his army com
mission and returned with his bride to Mississippi.
Three months later both Davis and Sarah Knox

became ill with malarial fever and she died. Sorely
grieved, Davis went into seclusion for a number of
years thereafter.

In December of 1843, Jefferson met Varina
Howell, who was a Christmas guest of his brother.



Confederate White House in Richmond. Davis resided here from July, 1861 to April* 1885. Today it is the Con
federate Museum. Library of Congress photograph.

Joseph. On February 26, 1845, Varina and Jeffer
son were married at the home of her family, "The
Briars," near Natchez, Mississippi.

Davis became a candidate for the United States

House of Representatives in 1845. He won the
election and was sworn in on December 8,1845, in

the 29th Congress. He made a most favorable im
pression. After hearing Davis speak, John Quincy
Adams told his friends: "That young man, gentle
men, is no ordinary man. Mind me, he will make
his mark yet. He will go far."
In June of 1846, Davis resigned from the Con

gress to go and fight in the Mexican War. He was
made a colonel and placed in command of the
First Mississippi Regiment known as the "Missis
sippi Rifles." Davis and the Mississippi Regiment
distinguished themselves at Monterey and Buena
Vista, where Davis became a hero with national
and international attention.

When Davis returned home he was appointed by
the Governor of Mississippi to fill a seat in the
United States Senate left vacant by the death of
Senator Jesse Speight. He took his seat in the 30th
Congress on December 6, 1847.
Speaking in the Senate on June 27, 1850, Davis

indicated that he never desired secession: "If I

have a superstition which governs my mind and
holds it captive, it is superstitious reverence for
the Union."

In 1851, he resigned from the Senate to run for
Governor of Mississippi and lost; but after two
years he was appointed by President Franklin
Pierce to be Secretary of War where he left a
distinguished record.

In 1857, Davis again took his seat in the Senate.
During this period people of both North and South
held high regard for Jefferson Davis. On October
11, 1858, Caleb Cushing introduced him to give a
speech at Faneuil Hall in Boston:

.  . . here among us is a citizen of the Southern States,
eloquent among the eloquent in debate, wise among
the wisest in council, and among the bravest in the
battlefield. . . .

Mississippi seceded on January 9, 1861, and
Davis resigned from the Senate on January 21,
1861. He made his last speech to a packed Senate
Chamber and an overflowing visitors* gallery. After
a few days he left Washington for his plantation in
Mississippi.
On February 10, 1861, Davis received word that

he had been elected to be President of the Con

federate States. He was inaugurated on February
18, 1861, at Montgomery, Alabama. On May 20,
1861, it was decided to move the Confederate Gov

ernment to Richmond, Virginia.

For four long arduous years the battle raged
between the North and the South and finally came



Beauvoir, the last home of Jefferson Davis located on the Gulf near Biloxi, Mississippi. Photograph by Triplett.
Courtesy of Newton Carr.
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The largest funeral the South had ever seen. The funeral procession of Jefferson Davis on Royal Street in New
Orleans, Louisiana, December 11, 1889. An astonished North looked on in amazement. Library of Congress photo
graph.

to an end on April 9,1865, when General Robert E.
Lee surrendered at Appomattox, Virginia. Davis
fled south with members of the Confederate Gov

ernment, but was captured near Irwinville, Georgia
on May 10, 1865. He was sent to Fort Monroe,

Virginia, and was imprisoned on May 22, 1865.
Here he received very ill treatment under the direc
tion of Major General Nelson A. Miles, and was
for a time put in irons and received other cruel
punishment.
Davis was set free on May 13, 1867, and finally

all charges against him were dropped on February
15, 1869. Prominent men from the North had come

to his defense.

Never again did Davis hold public office al
though he could have. He spent most of his remain

ing years at "Beauvoir," the home of Mrs. Sarah
Dorsey on the Gulf of Mexico near Biloxi, Missis
sippi. Here he wrote his two volume work: The
Rise and Fall of the Con/ederate Government, and
also a Short History of the Confederate States.

Jefferson Davis died on December 6, 1889, in
New Orleans at the home of one of his friends.

His funeral was the biggest the South had ever
seen. People came from all over the South and
some from the North. He was buried in Metairie

Cemetery in New Orleans until May, 1893, when
he was removed to Hollywood Cemetery in Rich
mond, Virginia.
As Adams predicted, he had made his mark; he

was no ordinary man. He has been relegated to the
back shelf of history by the historians; Jefferson
Davis deserves better.

8



JEFFERSON DAVIS FAMILY TREE (PARTIAL)

I  Evan Davis m. Mary
c. 1716

II Evan Davis m. Mary Emory Williams
c. 1755

III Samuel Emory Davis m. Jane Simpson Cook
(1756-1824) 1783 (1760/61-1845)

(Ten Children)

IV 1. Joseph Emory (1784-1870)
2. Benjamin (1787/88-1827)
3. Samuel (1788/89-1835)
4. Ann Eliza (1791-1870)
5. Isaac Williams (1792-1860)
6. Lucinda Farrar (1797-1873)
7. Amanda Jane (1800-1881)
8. Matilda (1801-Died as an infant)
9. Mary Ellen (1806-1824)

10. JEFFERSON FINIS (1808-1889)
m. Sara Knox Taylor
1835 (1815-1835)

m. Varina Banks Howell

1845 (1826-1906)

(Six Children)

1. Samuel Emory (1852-1854)
2. Margaret Howell (1855-1909)
3. Jefferson Finis, Jr. (1857-1878)
4. Joseph Evan (1859-1864)
5. William Howell (1861-1872)
6. Varina Anne (1864-1898)

Courtesy of Ernesto Caldoira of Rosemont Plantation, Woodville, Mississippi, where a complete genealogy
of all descendants of Samuel and Jane Davis is being compiled.
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Jefferson Davis Memorial Monument at Fairview, Kentucky.
Photograph courtesy Kentucky Division of State Parks.
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]hoii(3 in 1920, president of the Eielimond Clearing
f. House Association in 1921, member of the Executive

Goinraittee of the American Acceptance Council in
5^. 1921, member of the Virginia Executive Committee of
I' the National Currency Association in 1914-15, and
l- was a member of the Virginia Liberty Loan Executive

Committee during the war, and in 1918 director for
> Virginia of the National War Savings Campaign,
i'. Mr. McAdams served with the rank of colonel on

the staff of Governors Claude A. Swanson and William
Hodges Mann from 1906 to 1914. He is a member of

^ the Phi Kappa Sigma and an honorary member of the
i- Plii Beta Kappa, was potentate of Acca Temple of the
-Mystic Shrine in 1909-10, worshipful master of Eich-

°X mond Lodge No. 10, A. F. and A. M., in 1909-10, high
^tpriest of Eoyal Arch Chapter No. 9, E. A. M., in 1909,
B and in the same year eminent commander of St. An-
|];,drew Commandery No. 13, K. T. He is a member and
fc.was president in 1917-19 of the Country Club of Vir-
^^Vginia, is a member of the Commonwealth Club, Vir-

ginia Boat Club, Eichmond German Club, of which he
^j.was president in 1919, is a member of the Bankers
g;^Giub of America in New York and the University Club

New York, and belongs to St. Paul's Episcopal
E^illhurch.

October 9, 1906, at Charlotte, North Carolina, Mr.
B'McAdama married Miss Edna Harris McLure, of Ches-
p^jfer, South Carolina. Their family consists of four
||;Mn]dren, Edna Wylie, Louise Brockenbrough, Juliet
B'/Sill and George Brockenbrough McAdams.

-  ■ *

Jackson' Davis. A citizen of Eichmond who has
K;?'.fof some years been an important factor in the edu-
^^cational life in the state is Jackson Davis, the field
pkg'ent of the General Education Board of 61 Broad-
ftway, New York, founded by John D. Eockofeller.
^il. Mr. Davis was born on the old family homestead,^''■Little Eock," in Cumberland County, Virginia,
»§eptember 25, 1882, a son of William Anderson and
gSallie Wyatt (Guy) Davis. His mother was born in
ffGoochland County, Virginia, in April, 1851, and died
R'ih''January, 1911, at "War Hill" in James City
aGounty, Virginia. She was the daughter of Samuel
»4'i^and Amanda (Jackson) Guy, and a sister of the
®late Jackson Guy, a prominent attorney of Eichmond.
p^;^fi;'William Anderson Davis, who now lives in the
&.0ity'^of Eichmond, was born in Cumberland County,
^Virginia, October 5, 1850, a son of Jeduthon and
gsSarah (Anderson) Davis, both of whom were nativesf; Virginia, the mother a daughter of Dr. Joseph

Anderson of Amelia County. William A. Davis
Rafter his education in McCabe's School at Peters-

Virginia, returned to Cumberland County, where
Sfe, engaged in farming, removing to GoochlandB^fipnty in 1900 and later to Henrico and James CityP^unties. Of his family of ten children Jackson is
»  order of birth and one of eight survivors.^Pjhe others are Amanda Jackson, Mrs. James E. Gar-

ef Powhatan County, Virginia; Wortham Guy,1;^-. ^erfolk, Virginia; Azile, Mrs. Beverly Burette
Macon, Georgia, and Cartersville, Virginia;
A., Jr., who died 1909; Louise, Mrs. S.

iii Hall, of Easton, Pennsylvania; Sally Guy,tVpv. Poochland, Virginia; Mary Eanson, of Easton,
®"^eylvania; John Henry, who died 1911; Francis

Lynchhurg, Virginia,
itft-i ̂ ^•e^^son Davis was prepared for college by private^°d in 1898 he entered the College of William

Mary, and from this historic institution was
with the class of 1902, with the degree of

• ®*^bsequently attended Columbia University,which he received the degree of A. M. in 1908.
SFIfo V of the Theta Delta Chi, a national
EBfif- fraternity, and also a member of the Phiyear after leaving college he
Panfl ^ a.s principal of the Williamsburg public school,same length of time was principal of the

on High School in Smyth County. Between these

two appointments he was assistant secretary of the
Young Men's Christian Association at Eoanoke, Vir
ginia, and in 1905 he was elected superintendent of
schools of Henrico County. Mr. Davis administered this
office so ably and efficiently that in 1909 he received
appointment as a member of the State Board of Ex
aminers in the State Department of Education. In
1910 ho was appointed state supervisor of rural
schools by the State Board of Education. In this
position he had the direction of the state's activities
for Negro education. This work soon attracted the
interest of the other Southern States, and with the
financial cooperation of the General Education Board
similar work was gradually inaugurated in all of these
states. The appreciation of the excellent work car
ried on in this position by Mr. Davis was indicated
wlien in April, 1915, he was appointed the general
field agent of the General Education Board and made
the representative of that board in the field of Negro
education. Mr. Davis maintains his office in the
Chamber of Commerce Building, Eichmond, Virginia.

Mr. Davis married at Bluffton, Georgia, May 9,
1922, Miss Corinne Mansfield, a native of Georgia,
who was graduated from Brenau College at Gaines
ville, Georgia, with the degree of Bachelor of Arts.
She is a daughter of John E. and Mell (Singleton)
Mansfield, the former of who3n is an extensive planter
near Bluffton. Mr. and Mrs. Davis have two
daughters: Helen Mansfield, born October 16, 1912;
and Euth Elizabeth, born September 4, 1921. The
family resides at 3907 Seminary Avenue, and belongs
to- the Ginter Park Methodist Episcopal Church,
South.

Mr. Davis is a.member of the National Educational
Association, the American Country Life Association,
the Executive Committee of the Cooperative Educa
tion Association, the State Committee of the Young
Men's Christian Association, the Commission on Inter-
Racial Cooperation, and the Sons of the American
Revolution. On July 7, 1914, he was appointed by
Governor Stuart a member of the Board of Visitors
of the College of William and Mary, and served until
March 1, 1920.

Edmund Brice Addison, wlio died in Eichmond
May 31, 1922, just after passing the eighty-eighth
milestone in his long journey of life, had moved to
Richmond at the beginning of the war between the
states, and following the close of the war for more
than half a century was associated with business
affairs of the largest scope and importance. He was
one of the executive officers in the Virginia-Carolina
Chemical Company, one of the largest industrial and
manufacturing coi-porations in the United States.
He was a constructive business man and a citizen
deeply interested in modern affairs, but he also pos
sessed the culture and traditions inherent in a family
conspicuous for learning and eminent service in the
various professions.

He was in the seventh generation of descent from
Colonel John Addison, who was an uncle of the fa
mous Joseph Addison, one of England's greatest
literary figures of the seventeenth century. One
brother of Col. John Addison was a chaplain to the
Duke of Marlborough. Col. John Addison, like other
members of his family, was a whig in politics, and his
signature is found on an address of congratulation
to King William. Col. John Addison came to Amer
ica in 1667, and in 1692 was a member of his
Majesty's Council and presiding judge of Charles
County, Maryland. He served as an officer in some
of the Indian wars, and was the leading commissioner
in establishing St. John's parish and in building
Broad Creek Church, and also a trustee of King Wil
liam's School. Col. John Addison died in England,
where he was temporarily engaged in business affairs,
and loft a large landed estate in Maryland. His
wife was a daughter of Eev. William Atkinson, the
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him as a resident of Eichmond. They had four chil
dren : Isaac H.; and Rose, Frances and Rebecca, ■who
live -with their mother.

Isaac H. Goldman attended the public schools of
•Hampton, and after graduating from the high school
•entered Bandolph-Macon Academy at Bedford City,
Virginia, where he remained two years and completed
the preparatory course. He then spent one year at
the Virginia Polytechnic Institute, following which he
•.entered the Medical College of Virginia, at Richmond,
And graduated with the degree of Doctor of Medicine

" in 1912. For one year he was interne in the Retreat
for the Sick Hospital, and for two and one-half years,
chief resident surgeon at the Memorial Hospital, after
'which he became anaesthetist at the latter institution
" and continued as such until July, 1917, when he en-
bated in the Medical Corps of the United States Army.
•Qn July 16 he was commissioned a first lieutenant and
was sent to Camp Lee, where he remained at the base
'hospital for eight months. He was then transferred to
the University of Pittsburg for a month's course of
instruction in surgery, following which he returned
toUamp Lee Base Hospital for one month and then
•w^t to the Officers' Training Camp at Fort Ogle-
thorpe, Georgia, where he remained until May 28,1918.
"Sent to Hoboken, New Jersey, he was ^signed to
•'transport duty and went overseas three times, after
which he became statistical officer for the Port of Em-
'^bafkation at Hoboken. He received his honorable dis-

■  charge May 10,1919, and returned to Richmond, where
for one year he was chief resident surgeon of the

.. ••Memorial Hospital. He has since been engaged in the
general practice of his profession at Eichmond, special-

-  izing, as before noted, in anaesthesia.
In 1919 Doctor Goldman became associated with

the Johnston-"Willis Hospital, where he has since been
anesthetist, and in the same year became an assistant
instructor in surgery at the Medical College of Vir-
ff inia, a post which he still retains. He belongs to the
-Medical Society of Virginia, the Eichmond Acad-

|y -iemy of Medicine and Surgery, the American Medical
■'rt-iissociation, the American Association of Anes-
i^'.^thetists, the Interstate Association of Anesthetis^
Ayand the Southern Association of Auestlietists. Politi-

^caliy he is a democrat. He attends Beth Abadha
^Congregation. He is a thirty-second degree Mason,
'.belonging to Fraternal Lodge No. 53, A. F. and
^A: M.; Temple Chapter No. 32, R. A. M.; Dalcho
vCbnsistory No. 1, A. and A. S. R.; and Acca Temple,

A-^.-A. O. N. M. S., and also holds membership in
Sichmond Lodge No. 45, Benevolent and Protective

'..Orders of Elks, in all of which he has numerous
rfnends, as he has also in his profession. Doctor
.-Goldman is unmarried.

• - John Staiqe Da^vis, M. D. In the midst of these
-epoch-making times the recognition of the work of

• the medical profession has come to a fresh and even
. tlmlling distinction. Through its skill and knowledge
that wonderful machine, the human body, is not only
rehabilitated, but oftentimes reconstructed. Med.ical
science is elastic, its boundaries far-reaching, but it is
at all times held firmly in the grasp of the intelligent

i'ti '.^eu who uncover its mysteries. Not only, however,
"" is.the physician called upon for material assistance,

. \but the ideal medical man irradiates the sickroom
- ydth the light of his cheerful presence, lifting his

|. .,-patient out of the slough of despondency into the•- • lugher plains of sane thought. Many of the most
•eminent physicians of today not only render inval
uable service in the practice of their profession, but

.^also serve in an equally important manner as instruc-
,  tors in one or other of the branches they have already
Ly,- ' .uiastered, and as authors of authenticated medical

works.
Albemarle County has the distinction of havinge'U-I^oduced some of the most eminent medical men of

" .S;.^^Sinia, and one deserving of more than passing
■"•r'-mention is Dr. John S. Davis, professor of the practice

of medicine at the University of Virginia, one of the
most successful practitioners of Charlottesville. He
was born at Charlottesville in 1866, a son of Dr. John
Staige Davis, and grandson of John Andrew Gardner
Davis, professor of law in the University of Virginia,
who was killed in a riot of students in 1840, at which
time he was chairman of the faculty. Dr. John
Staige Davis, Sr., was a pupil and life-long colleague
of Dr. James Lawrence Cabell, and for nearly forty
years was a first full professor of anatomy in the
University of Virginia, and set the pace for his school
which has been so admirably maintained by an un-
•broken line of accomplished successors. He was always
eager to discharge what he conceived to be his whole
duty, not a part, and this above aU made him a care
ful, painstaking teacher of bis subject. This he did
"with an exposition so luminous, an enthusiasm so
contagious, and a treatment so pointed, so direct and
so impressive," that it was said of him"'by Doctor
Cabell that he seemed to have the power of trans
ferring his own clear ideas to the minds of his pupils
by a sort of mental photography.

Dr. John Staige Davis, of this notice, remained
at home until 1889, and was graduated from the Uni
versity of Virginia with the degrees of Master of
Arts and Doctor of Medicine. From the fall of 1886
until the spring of 1887 he was an instructor in Latin
and Greek at the University of Virginia. For four
teen months after leaving the University, in 1889,
he took special medical courses at Berlin and Vienna,
and then, returning to the United States, was engaged
in the practice of his profession at New Orleans,
Louisiana, from 1892 to 1893. In the fall of the
latter year Doctor Davis returned to Charlottesville
as an instructor in medical biology and pathology in
the University of Virginia. O'wing to the sudden
death of the professor of anatomy some re-arrange-
ment of subjects was necessary, and hygiene was as
signed to Dr. Davis. In the spring of 1894 he was
made adjunct professor of patholo^ and hygiene, a
position he continued to hold ■until 1901, when_ he
was made professor of the practice of medicine,
which chair he is stUl filling. In addition to that
subject those of nervous diseases and pediatrics are
incorporated temporarily under this professorship.
Doctor Davis is the author of a splendid history of
the Medical Department of the University of Vir
ginia. He is a vestryman of the Episcopal Church.
A man of the most scholarly attainments. Doctor
Davis is more than learned, for he possesses, as did
his father, the talent for a practical transference of
his knowledge to the minds of his pupils, and the
inspiring of them with his love of study, and his
practical utilization of it in an every-day practice.
In 1923 he served as president of the Medical Society
of Virginia.

Isaac Teipp Gorsline, M. D. A leading mem
ber of the medical profession at Richmond, who has
been in active practice in this city for almost two
decades, is Dr. Isaac Tripp Gorsline, a general
practitioner in medicine and surgery. He is a man
of high personal as well as professional standing,
and is a valued member of many scientific bodies. _

Dr. Gorsline was born near Picton, in the province
of Ontario, Canada,. August 20, 1870, which was the
home of bis parents and grandparents. It is an
agricultural district, and both father and grandfather
were farmers throughout their lives. In tracing the
paternal ancestry Dr. Gorsline has found that it
originated in Holland, and that one of his grand
mothers was that noted woman in Holland^ his
tory, Annaka Jane. The Qorslines were early immi
grants to settle on Long Island, New Tork, and his
great-grandfather, who maintained a loyal attitude
to the English throne at the time of the Revolutionary
war, removed to the Dominion of Canada and be
came a fai-mer in Ontario.

■ i" f \ 5 ♦' "1/ A pr^-M
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MLt control, and the day is practically at hand
Pii'iicer and other maladies of a like order will be
iWhod and easily cured. Such results have, come
l asffressive and self-sacrificing labor, not only

nart of the few who come into public notice, but
profession as a whole, for no other band of

e' .truly work together as do tliose who are devot-
H^honiselves to medical science. One of the men of
^inond who stands high among the physicians and
^gdns of this cla.ss in Virginia is Dr. Jolin Doherty

dinian;

psMm Doherty Hinchman was born at Richmond,
Ww 24 1884, a sou of Dr. John H. Hinchman,
fcb'elongs to one of the old families of the South,
We'Hiuchinans were settled in Virginia by English
istoTS who came to the American colonies at an
f-^'day. Doctor Hinchman's grandfather, on his

side was born in Virginia,'and died at Rich-
5-before the birth of his grandson, having-lived
M'.'eity practically all of his life. Doctor Hinch-

grandfather, Jolin E.'Doherty, was
Th'the vicinity of Lake Killarney, Ireland, and-he,
ai'ed at Richmond. Coming to the United States
iing manhood, he located at RichmCnd, where he
Jd one of the leading and best-known ''merchant
lb of tlie city, and was familiarly called the
^'ce Tailor of the Soutli." During the^war be-
mthe North and the South he made three fortunes,
%v.e all of his wealth to the Confederate'cause.
Jnfe,, whose first name was Nora, was' born in

and died at Richmond.
""^J^.-iJohu H. Hinchman was born at Richmond in
hipd died in this city in 3938, all of his useful
foiipred life having been spent within the environs
tfC'Capital of the Old Dominion. In 1875 he
mted from the Medical College of Virginia at
^hd with the degree of Doctor of Medicine, and
filtered at once upon the practice of his profes-
Kn which he became a distinguished physician
^rgeon, and was still engaged in an active prac-
^t'the time of his death. He was a_ democrat in
mpiitical sentiments, and active in his party, for
D^years serving as chairman of the Electoral Board
Wo' City of Richmond. Botli by inheritance and
p^ction he was a Roman Catholic, and he gave liis

a devout support. During the late war he
],e,d prestige to the medical board of the City of
J^ihoud by serving on it, but the work involved in

which embraced the examining of the ve-
men and work on the questionnaires, was too

■"|i\,.for a man of his years, and without doubt his
^^iptie endeavors hastened liis death. His life was
ttificed to his country's welfare just as truly as
ffigh'he fell in the trendies, a victim to the enemy's

poison gas. He married Mollie E. Doherty,
imjave of Richmond, who survives him and still lives
W^ichmond. ^ They had fi ve children, as follows:plpavJnez, who is unmarried and resides with her

Harry Borton, who is also a physician and
Pigeon-and a partner of Dr. John D. Hinchman,
l^fldjiated from the Medical College of Virginia with

of Doctor of Medicine; Jeb Stuart, who
at Richmond, is a veteran of the World war,

record is given below; and Francis Ernest,
a physician, is practicing medicine at Rich-

he, too, is a graduate of the Medical Col-
l?a.'?:^r'^"ginia, with the degree of Doctor of Medi-

Stuart Hinchman, like the idolized Con-
cavalry leader for whom lie was named, was
soldier, and entered the United States Army

l>eginning of the war period, and continued
He was trained at Camp Lee, Virginia,

transferred to Chicago, where he was placed
of the distributing station at that point, and

^ ̂  were very onerous and complicated.Hinchman, of this notice, attended the
of Richmond through the second year

school course, and then became a studentaint Michael's College, Toronto, Canada, and

remained there for a year. He then entered Rock Hill
College, Ellicott City, Maryland, and was graduatedtherefrom in 1904, with the degree of Bache or of
Arts and iu 1907 received the degree of Doctor ot
Medicine from this same college. Doctor Hinchman
left Rock Hill College and entered the Medical Col
lege of Virginia, and was graduated tlier^rom in
1907 with the degree of Doctor of Medicine. For post-
fi-.ichiate work Doctor Hinchman served as ambulance
Mirreoh of the City of Richmond, and as chief interne
of the City Hospital of Richmond from 1907 to 1908
inclusive, but since then has carried on a_ general
medical and surgical practice at Richmond, in which
he has been more than ordinarily successful. In all
of Ills work Doctor Hinchman lias not neglected the
interests of his home city, and his efforts and goodindgment have largely contributed to its well being.
The charitable work which he accomplishes, in Ins
quiet, unassuraiug way, is highly, indicative of the
man for he does these many acts of kindness from
the very fullness of liis heart. He is a man whom one
cannot help but honor, for he has always looked his
conscience straight in the face, read its dictates, and
then, seeing his course of action marked out, has fol
lowed the path of right living. . ^ ^ .. .

Doctor Hinchman is a democrat, but aside from
voting the straight party ticket, has not entered poli
tics. He owns his modern residence and omce at ^bUU
Hanover Avenue, a very desirable home in an excel
lent location. He, too, is a member of the ^luan
Catholic Church; and belongs to Richmond Council
Nmmber 395, K. of C., and to the Medical Society of
Virginia. In addition to his practice Doctor Hindi-
man fi nds time to act as a director of the Capitol
Building and'Loan Association of Richmond, founded
by his father, who served it as president for many
VO«lTS

On October 31, 1917, Doctor Hinchman married at
Richmond Miss Mary 0. Donahoe; born at ..Danville,
Virginia, whose education 'was-, fi ilished at -Samt
Joseph's Academy, Richmond. Doctor and Mrs.
Hinchman have two children: Mary Ei'ina, .whcr was
horn May 26, 1919; and Neloah Ileue, who.-was born
December 25, 1920. • - ?.• '-.ir

Thomas N. Davis, past grand master of-- -the
Masonic fraternity for the State of Virginia) a- -vet
eran of the Confederate service, and former city
collector of Lynchbuvg, probably knows more people
in Lyucliburg and Campbell County than, any other
person of this vicinity, and by them all is regarded
as one of the most representative Virginians. He
was honi eighteen miles above Ly|ichbiug,_ on the
James River, in Amherst County, Virginia,
a son of iWllIiajn Miiiox..and Nannie Hunter (Eubank)
Davis. , . TV •

The great-grandparents of Thomas N. Davis were
William and Mary (Gosney) Davis, and they were'
Quakers who moved from Louisa County, Virginia,,
to Campbell County and located near the present
aite of the Quaker Memorial Presbyterian Church,
William Davis was one of the active factors iu the ,
building of the old church iu 1791, which was years
afterward rebuilt by the Quakers, but now used by
the Presbyterians. When John Lynch founded Lynph-
burg, named in his honor, William Davis moved to
the new community and built the Friends' Ware
house, which he named iu honor of the society to
which he belonged. Here William Davis established
a rope walk and manufactured rope by hand. On the
site of this old landmark the preseut new city offices
of Lynchbuvg are being erected. Like all members
of the Society of Friends he was opposed to war,
and like the majority was fearless in living up to
his principles. When a young man he sufEered very
severely, even enduring a public whipping, because
he would not do -violence to them and join the Con
tinental Army during the. American Revolution. How
ever be many times proved his personal courage,
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^-and served Lynchburg during later years as town
sergeant. His death occurred in the early '30b.

John Davis, son of William Davis, married Ann
Jennings, who was not a Quaker, and because of
this he was ostracized by the Society of Friends.
By occupation he was a sailor. One of his sons,

M1"ir became the father of Thomas
N. Davis, of this review. He took the name Minor,
a term then used instead of Junior. He married
a daughter of Capt. Thomas N. Eubank, for whom
Thomas N. Davis is named. Captain Eubank was
a planter living on the James River in Amherst
County, and it was on this plantation that Thomas
N. Davis was born. The Eubank family came to this
part of Virginia from King William County. Wil
liam Minor Davis died at the age of fifty-four years,
and his wife died at the age of forty-two years,
their deaths being caused by the horrors of war
fare. Fidelity to those with whom he was associated
caused him losses of moment. William M. Davis
was a merchant until he lost everything through a
mistakcu kindness in endorsing notes for friends,
following which he became a farmer of Amherst
County. His wife owned one slave. Uncle Essex, who
remained with the family for years following the
close of the war, for when his mistress died, in 1864,
he promised her he would help to take care of the
five children her death left motherless, and nobly
did ho live up to that vow. These children were:
Thomas N., who was the eldest; Jennie M., who is
a resident of Washington City; Mollie G., who died
in 1911; Margaret Hewman, who became the wife
of Charles P. Hendricks; and Friend William, who
was named in honor of the Society of Friends and
his great-grandfather and who died in 1906, was
agent for the Chesapeake & Ohio Railroad.

Thomas N. Davis attended the Lynchburg schools
and the old Lynchburg College, now extinct, and
was graduated from the latter in 1860. He was then
employed by E. H. Gill, then superintendent for
what is now the Norfolk & Western Railroad, and
the young man served as baggagemaster on the run
between Lynchburg and Bristol, and had a bright
prospect of continued usefulness and advancement
opening up before him when all was changed by the
declaration of war.

With the war clouds hovering, Mr. Davis, in com
mon with others of the young men of Lynchburg,
enrolled in Company A, Eleventh Virginia Eifie Grays,
and in April, 1861, went to the front with his com
mand. He served in the battle of Manaasas, and
later on account of injuries was sent to the hospital.
Still later that summer, by order of the Confederate
secretary of war, he went with the raUroad, and had
thirty men under his command, whose duty it was to
unload all freight cars reaching their city.

After the close of the war Mr. Davis continued
with the railroad until 1881, for fifteen years of this
time being agent and cashier, and making a fine
record for faithful performance of duty. Leaving
this road, for six months he was agent at Lynchburg
for the Richmond & Alleghany Railroad, now the
Chesapeake & Ohio Railroad, and then formed a
partnership with the late J. T. Diuquid, under the
firm name of J. T. Diuquid & Company, wholesalers
of fancy groceries. Subsequently the name was
changed to Davis, Diuquid & Company. This associa
tion continued for fourteen years, and was then dis
solved. Mr. Diuquid died on December 29, 1922.
In 1896 Mr. Davis became president of the Bon-
sock Cigarette Machine Company, and held that
position until 1907. In 1899 he was elected city col
lector of Lynchburg, and continued to hold that
office for twenty years, and in 1919 was succeeded
by his son, H. Minor Davis, who is the present in
cumbent. During 1879 and 1880 Mr. Davis was a
member of the City Council of Lynchburg, and was
responsible for the first street paving done in the

city, for which Belgian blocks were used. Atl
ho was condemned for this improvement, but"
was commended.

As soon as he was old enough to be adi^
to membership in the order, Mr. Davis was msM
Mason in Hill City Lodge, A. F. and _A. lf|r
Lynchburg, in 1863, and later served this lod^
worshipful master for ten years, and in 1903:1
elected grand master of the Grand Lodge of Ma^
of Virginia. He also is a member of Lynch!
Chapter, Number 10, R. A. M.; Lynchburg ̂
maudery Number 4, K. T. He was one of the ofg
izers of Lynchburg Lodge Number 11, K. ofi
was made one of its first officers, and has fiUey
of its chairs. When he was a child of eight ;^|
Mr. Davis promised his mother he would never
a drink of liquor, and he has never broken'^t
pledge. To use his own words, his lodge has.-;^
his only dissipation, and he has, perhaps, devoted
it some of the time and attention he might otheif
have given to less worthy pursuits had he not.1t
held back by the recollection of that mother's h^
and wishes.

On February 11, 1874, Mr. Davis married-^
E. Blanch Thompson, a daughter of Rev. HoS
Thompson, of the Associated Presbyterian Chi
She was born in 1845. Mr. and Mrs. Davis be^
the parents of children as follows: H. Minor;i|
is city collector, as before stated; Carrie Lee,^
is the widow of the late W. C. Carrington, an a|
noy of Charlotte County, Virginia; Aurelia H.,^
is at home; Dr. Thomas N., Junior, tuberc:^
specialist, aud as such served through the WorldS
at Camp Upton, New Jersey, and Nannie, whn
the "wife of W. W. Gerrow, now with the C. ra
Railroad, but with the Canadian Army, with s
of a lieutenant, during the World war, being trM
in England. The Davis family belong to the E
copal Cliurch, and Mr. Davis has been junior wm
of his parish. He is one of the honored meip
of the Piedmont Club, and in this organizatidr
in all others, with which he is connected, he'M
an active interest. He is a man who has had
and varied experience, and his contact "with lifl
its different phases has broadened him and "3
him sympathetic and understanding, and the fi^
ships he forms endure for life.

Charles Ed"waed Clinedinst, representatiyg
one of the moat prominent families around New ;3
ket, has been a business man in that section for m
years, and recently retired after two terms of spifj
administration as postmaster. ,

The interesting history of his family is gi^d^
detail on other pages. Mr. Clinedinst is a soM
Jacob Clinedinst, and was born at New Market
15, 1856. He attended public schools and the ̂
Market Academy, and he learned the trade of carm
making and worked in the establishment of his brow
John W. Clinedinst, at New Market, spending tt'
five years with that important local industry.

Mr. Clinedinst left the work bench to become _
master of New Market, May 21, 1913. He suec^J
Cecil R. Grabill. In January, 1918, he was reappoini
and his service continued until January 23, M
During that time the business of the office dout
In the sale of war securities the New Market
Office surpassed any office in the Shenandoah Va
The salaries of the two carriers on the rural rfiC
were increased from $90.00, to $135.00 a month;J
the postmaster's salary was raised from eleven a
dred dollars to eighteen hundred dollars, "with g
hundred dollars allowance for clerk hire. In the
ter of war securities Mr. Clinedinst "was perso^
responsible for the showing of the New Market Fj
Office. He knew all the patrons of the office, anw
took upon himself the responsibility of an e£Eec;Q
campaign, working far beyond office hours and se^
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them h?,? and both of
labors tv. to the scenes of their life's
HelsleV- children were: Juha, who married G Pisiey, Victoria, who became the wifn nf n

Ciafand'S^""" °'a-' chifa;
<51,/^'",®® 0^ Sheriff Sine was bnr« ,•

aS =oa°Z'e7talth^^^^
•  IWed'Jie u?e O? an^rrneft'S eff^ct"''^^'

his death on May 29 1915 ti t f 5 ® citizen until
and was the only democrat ^
James Sine married Geore-io T • father a family,
in Shenandoah CountT I lo®'^' °
of William H. L^lSer daughter
man. The children of' Jamp?'^?^

ISd ■ Se 1 form"'''"'"'
stitution and had^thra3tti'+^ physical con-
farm boy. The besfnart of v • ^ Virginia
while attending the Meh schJ i ^Ji^ation was acquired
he left home he bec^fcfSf ^en
and leaving there moved t? w a 1- i® Mauertown,
milk and ice creamTrm of Pha
proved himself one of the «. Sacks. He
concern, beginniSJ in that

w,.e.^«.e p„b,i„ eaUeT^pt a'tal.'^
above® nSthl®onIy Smowat elecfod^in'th
Ho had no opnosition campaign,
party. He SSS hi ̂  'lommation in his oL
twenty-nine votes. Sheriff Sino^ opponent by
uary 1, 1920. His adrnfoistrnf- ^^augurated Jan-
ally eventful one, dnrio lo^tl^ has been an unusu-
of law breaking. A laree narf i f epidemic
enforcing the prohibition lo heen in
illicit liquor stills hno f f' capture of
tragedy. Ve hi eapturedT^®\^^^ and

married Miss OHvthe county in 188?,
Emma (Rickard) Hamrick Hpr ? .t
of his lifo at Hiekorv NnrS n S®*"
served as postmaster He d?pd
1915. Mrs. Sine was tho^, i February 19,
who died at the age of tw^^t^ffv, ^®^ mother,
wife of her father^as Emm^'^Si®®; ^^cond
union there were nine chil^^sT
reared in Shenandoah Sme was partly
schools of Ridgeley thS, Jn'^ 1° P"hlic
student in the OrLee Street 9®'? ^
North Carolina, and fnallT atten/ a°° Asheville,"
in that city. Mr and Ari^ attended a private school
Violet Virginia hern 'wo children-
Georgiana, born September® 2f'i9i7^'
World war SherifP Rino .'. During the
act and classified in Class
a Knight of Pythias and if?" ^ ^ Master Mason,
Arcanum. MrV sfne fs « m ̂ 1®' '■®^®°^ ^he Royal'Hunkard Church. ^ Progressii
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the represen?5ve physiSan^and''City County, within wh"srbopdl®"I^®®°®
reared but he is also ser^ghis native county, with nfflniof j ^ ® treasurer ofCity, the county^'seTt ani ^t?®"'^'5"arter8 Charless.onaI headquarters in the vSge of'Sere??. """""

thp^o ®®^® ^®® oH Sandy Point fn^the James River, opposite James Town Island^
llVV/ M

of Bobert E. and Mary E (ficerl Davi77a "f
oaid Davis, grandfather of the doctor wn/'^
John Davis who came to Virginia in 'thffrom Wales. Archibald Dav/SdS for

Snl™'t7'S^a|tfe°rjer"o'r:

BD##pHSiiS£|
sa;s;S=Ev?."^^^
a  -H;r- SFfarf
comrades by his actira^ffl^ interest in hi3;S
Confederate Vetertnr "^wtireturned to his hnm^ fo,. ^ *^® Daiho operated fnr m urm, in connection with whi^rural^romm'unR^ ""UHeImvmg passed away a number ®of yeL^^^^^^^ ' -llin Wiiliam 'Iniulry ColleP®^®'" ,f edueatioftion in the Medical CoIIeS ?f .^l®-he engaged in active TiM/.f ^t Richmondl

wl.erehe ha8bunt up a?arS^®d° ^'®try practice. He keens iif .^ , ""^P^^^^utative coi^made in medical and sn^^- advan^
connection it may be no?efS'.®"®?®®' mwar he had attended cU^'fin the m"d- Vd^^®of historic old Heidelhero- -n - departmeiii
Austria. He is altivell Id! « Viennal^State Medical Soeietv the I +!® Virginia

campaigns of the den,nr.t7+- , ^ councils anMten ?efrs of effecLve se/ri S^M
school board of his distrfJf j ! °' ®®mber of thWthe office of counts trirc? '. 3^°®® ISlQ
has given a moat careful which h'«
of the fiscal affairs of the effective adminiatratiofflaa arision comTaVder In 1/21 he sarrei
Veterans, arid in the Wnrid "f Confederate
man of -Red &oss and ^®
county besides having ? ®f^®ut-loan drives in his":|medical corps of the Hnited'S^r services in the j
ing been called into aSvl ^^*®® not hav^.f
ment, however conferrp/J » war depart-7^fi rst lieutenant (inactive! in"?! f• ^^^mission asvJhas passed various offiniJ • ."®'^mal corps. He^
termty and is affiJinf-od i ®^ums in the Masonic fra-"'^United

Cavie, wife „f DK I
and is a daughter of the i f Charles City Countyfarmer and f ConfedSatl iS?'"®^®?^®^J- Binns, a
having been numbpi-od soldier, the Binns family
Jamestown, where was ^®d^d ^!® settlers at'of importance in thp ®"uded the first settlement
Mrs. Davis Save Jhreechl d"^ of Virginia. Dr. anduate of William .and MafrColW? ^
teacher m the schools nf hZ ^s a successfulGladys and Irmf wi! ®v A®"^ ®tate; and Eiith
students " Elizabeth are, in 1922, 'high-school
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Sidland,'' the residence and old home estate of
J^vis, has received many modern improvements
•. his direction. He and his family hold member-

igt.dn the historic old Mount Pleasant Baptist
mrch, which was founded in 1734, the present church
■"^ce having been erected about the year 1800.

ij^ZAUDER W. Tereell, M. D. Descended from a
guished father whose reputation as a physician
urgeon was wide-spread, Dr. Alexander W. Ter-
iherits his skill in his profession, and this natural
jr! has been carefully trained tlirough study and
.ce, and he is today rivaling his father's former
ge. Ever since the Randolph-Macoa College
fomen was founded he has been its physician,
or years he has been surgeon for the Southern

p^pad at Lynchburg. He was born July 11, 1861,
""^^as named after his uncle, Alexander W. Ter-

v^ho rose to eminence as a general in the Con-
^raie Army, and following the close of the war

" first to Mexico and later to Texas, where he
p determining a part in democratic politics that
is made minister to Turkey under President

^land.
iEi.odtor Terrell is a son of the late Dr. John J.

ij for many years intimately associated with
lyelopment of Lynchburg and Campbell County,

lolm J. Terrell was born in Patrick County, Vir-
&';'at Penn's Store, August 8, 1829, and he was

in of Dr. Christopher J. Terrell, a native of
3,ell County, Virginia, and his wife, formerly
Susan Kennerly, of the Valley of Virginia,
hristopher J. Terrell subsequently moved with

fimily to Booneville, Missouri, where he engaged
'"".practice of medicine until his death, in 1833,

epidemic of cholora which swept that region.
n;,Ji Terrell was reared by his maiden aunt. Miss

Terrell, on the Terrell homestead in Campbell
If, ^

ien John J. Terrell first came to Campbell
Y, Lynchburg was but a village, and from the

i|h3 was fourteen until he was seventeen he was
feia^d with those members of the Society of
' Isl who founded what is now the Quaker Mem-

3hurch, as both his grandfather and aunt be-
l to this society, and from them he learned the
mt lessons of honesty, industry, thrift and

hfulness, which qualities were so characteristic
'.|roijahd which he inculcated in his own children.

. ̂ ^e'served the cornerstone of the old meeting house,
cted|in 1791, and when the present church struc-

ge was built, presented it to the congregation, and
M3 gladly accepted and used in the new structure.

J. Terrell attended the schools of Campbell
Floyd Court House, at Emory and Henry,Wfld 'Richmond College, and secured his medical train-

"  Jefferson Medical College, Philadelphia, Penn-
In the meanwhile, however, when only

"tl^venUen years old, he enlisted at Fortress Monroe,
during the war with Mexico. After four

of training he was honorably discharged andirned home to continue his studies. His pre-Jpapr medical training was secured with Dr. Nel-
, pf Bedford County. In order to complete his

BBOKi he borrowed money from Samuel Miller,
^'5 graduated in medicine in 1853, with the

4®®. ®f.IIoctor of Medicine.
■''leii'' ® himself at Lynchburg, John J. Ter-
tipn' what grew- to be a very large prac-
thft' not only all over Campbell County and

i^^'dlso "CT Lyncliburg, bnt into Bedford County,OQdeared himself to thousands to whom he
^''to fh m Advancing years caused him to retire
^idoath^ :^errell homestead twenty years prior to his
®§hd"iV even then calls were made upon his skill,a^y.j'- v difficult to give him the rest and quiet
■^1929 death occurred NovemberJ wnen he had reached the extreme old age of

a

ninety-three years and three months, and was not
occasioned by disease, but was due to .his age.

When he realized that war between the states was
iminent Doctor Terrell wont to Richmond and did
everything within his power to avert the catastrophe,
but when he found it was inevitable, volunteered his
services as a surgeon, and was assigned to Lynch
burg as an assistant to Dr. W. 0. Owens, chief of
staff, and from then until the last, served the Con
federacy with unflagging devotion. Doctor Owen
placed him in charge of Burton's Hospital, Fourth
and Harrison streets, which was at all times full, and
occasionally tents were used to house the overflow.
Doctor Terrell was one of the most progressive of
his profession; was the first at Lynchburg to use the
clinical thermometer, and with Dr. Benjamin Warren
of North Carolina, was the first to use the hypodermic
needle. He was not only progressive, he was also
resourceful, as there was great need for him to be
during the war when the blockade kept out so many
absolutely essential drugs, and it was he who inau
gurated the use of sand in keeping the small-pox hos
pital free from the symptomatic odor, and holding the
fatalities down to five percent. He claimed that the
use of sand was suggested by his reading of its use by
Moses in the Biblical record. Many other instances
of his ability, as well as otliers showing his great
sympathy and patriotic devotion, are preserved in tlie
records of Garland-Rodes Camp, XT. C. V., of which he
was chief surgeon, and are remembered by his asso
ciates in the state of organization, of which he was
also chief surgeon for many years.

After the close of the war he was urged to remain
at Lynchburg, but he felt the urge to return to the
Terrell homesteaa in Campbell County, which his an
cestors had obtained by grant from the King of Eng
land, but lie continued his practice at Lynchburg.
Almost from the time it was organized he continued a
member of the Campbell County Board of Health, and
he represented his district in the House of Delegates
from 1885 to 1889. Doctor Terrell through his mother
was related to Daniel Boone.

On March 17, 1857, Doctor John J. Terrell married
Miss Sue Wade, of Franklin County, and she lived to
pass with him the anniversary of their sixty-second
wedding, March 17, 1919, but died in October of that
year. They had nine children. One son died of scar
let fever at the age of eighteen years, while he was
attending the University of Virginia. Three sons and
two daughters survive; Joseph C., who graduated from
the University of Virginia, is an. attorney of Fort
Worth, Texas; Thomas K., who graduated from the
University of Virginia, is a physician residing on the
old homestead; Dr. Alexander W., whose name heads
this review; Mary, who is the wife of Robert C. Scott,
president of the Lynchburg Milling Company; and
Miss Sue, who resides at the old homestead. Doctor
Terrell always exerted his right of suffrage, voting the
straight democratic ticket, and felt that it was the
duty of every citizen to live up to his obligations, and
his sons hold the same views.

For three years Doctor Alexander W. Terrell was
a student of Randolph-Macon College, and then took
one year in the medical department of the University
of Vii-ginia. Going then to the Louisville, Kentucky,
Hospital of Medicine, he there completed his medical
studies and was graduated in 1886, and during 1887
and 1888 took up post-graduate work in New York
City. Eor three years he was associated with his
father in practice at Lyncliburg, and then, forming a
partnership with Dr. Samuel Lile, maintained that
association for twenty years, but since its termination
he has been alone. He belongs to Marshall Lodge, A.
F. and A. M., of which his father was at his death the
oldest member, and. the latter had been advanced
through the thirty-second degree of his order. Doctor
Terrell also belongs to the Benevolent and Protective
Order of Elks and the Rotary Club. Long a member
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her is a miller. Mrs. Carr is also a graduate of
JiGoiicord Normal School of Atheus, and she -was a
llCber for two years before her marriage at Matoalca,
%t Virginia. Doctor and Mrs. Carr have two ehil-

Alda, born April 29, 1917, and Frances, born
^gVember 25, 1920.

^.JoHN Montgomery Orr, superintendent of the
Flake Tannery at Narrows, Giles County, is an

tanning industry, a business to whicli
j;;has devoted his time and study since early man-
jod. He has been connected Avith some of the largest

^'neries in the country, and has been a resident of
'^thwestern Virginia for a dozen years,
p.' Mr. Orr was born in Sullivan County, New York,
p^ust 10, 1868. His father, Samuel Orr, was a
liative of Ireland, Avhere Im married Mary Canedy,

soon afterward they came to America and located
iB'Sullivan County, where they lived the rest of their
ives. Samuel Orr Avas also a tanner by trade. They
."!feared a large family of children: James, who became
fif-.tanner and died at Melleu, Wisconsin, at the age
(ft' Sixty; Mary, who died at Deposit, New York, aged
twenty-three, wife of Thomas Dempsey; Annie, wife

John Gaynor, of New York City; Maggie,
(feceased; Louise, who died in New York City at the
Ige of fifty-five, wife of Thomas Gaynor; John Mont-
;g6mery;"and Edward, who lives in New York City.

■  John Montgomery Orr was reared in Sullivan
fljlijunty, had a public school education, and was eight-

years of age when he Avent to work to learn the
msiness of tanning in an establishment at Grahams-
gile, New York. He continued his period of appveu-
iheship and learning in a tannery at Limestone, New
jdrk, and subsequently became connected Avith a tau-
fery at Eeynoldsville, Pennsylvania, and was pro-
iioted and served as foreman six years. From there
ife went to the Middlesboro Tannery of Middlesboro,
Kentucky, serving as assistant to the superintendent

[for twelve years. His next work was as superintend-
|ht of the Ladew Tannery at Davis, West Virginia,
ffor two and one-half years, follOAving this he was
[superintendent of the Scotia Tannery of Mineral
'^luif, Georgia, and superintendent of the Moshannon
lannery at Mellen, Wisconsin, tAvo and one-half years.
1911 Mr. Orr came to Narrows, Virginia, and under

lim as superintendent the Snow Flake Tannery has
^enjoyed a steady period of prosperity and is regarded
fas one of the largest industries of the kind in the state.

Mr. Orr has participated as a good citizen in all
progressive movements, and particularly during the
jWorld war was a leader in behalf of the Liberty Loan
:and other drives, contributing both of his personal
|rneans and his influence to the Avinuing of the Avar. In
fpolitics he is an independent republican. He is affil-
iiated Avith the Presbyterian Church, and was a mem
ber of, BeyiioldsAdlle Lodge No. 824, Independent
[Order-of Odd Fellows, in Pennsylvania, Middlesboro
Lodge No. 661, Ancient Free and Accepted Masons,
[in Kentucky, Middlesboro Chapter No. 135, Royal
Arch Masons.

In September, 1909, at Keyser, West Virginia, he
married Miss Ella Fisher, daughter of Mr. and Mrs.
iConrad Fisher, now deceased. Her father Avas a car-
^penter. Mr. and Mrs. Orr have one daughter, Beulah
• Elizabeth, now in the public schools at Narrows.

Col. William T. Hughes. Some of Virginia's
! moat prominent tobacco merchants have business head
quarters at Danville, aud one of these Avho has attained
an enviable record as one of the more prominent, is
Col. William T. Hughes, a self made man Avho rose
from the ranks througli his OAvn efforts. As a young
man he had a long and arduous apprenticeship
through the different departments of the tobacco
industry, namely, the raising and curing and the
tobacco warehouse, and for a number of years has
been a tobacco grower and dealer.

He Avas born in Pittsylvauia County, Virginia,
December 10, 1862, a son of John E. aud Elizabeth
(Clark) Hughes. His grandfather, John E. B.
Hughes, was a native of Prince Edward County, Vir
ginia, and of Scotch origin. John E. Hughes was
also born in Prince Edward, was educated at Hamp-
den Sidney College, and spent his life as a planter.
He died at the age of seventy-tAvo. During the war
betAveen the states he Avas nominated for tlie State
Senate, but declined that office, never haAdug desired
or been the seeker of a public office. He served, how
ever, as a justice of the peace for many years, and his
decisions were rarely if ever reversed. His wife,
Elizabeth Clark, was a daughter of Col. John A. Clark,
a wealthy citizen and slave owner before the war.
Mrs. Elizabeth Huglies died at the age of sixty-four,
after rearing eight children to mature years: Mary
S., who became the Avife of Rev. W. T. Green; Rosa,
who married T. E. Roberts, of Chase City; Lizzie,
Avbo was the wife of S. N. Walker, of Chase City;
Fannie, the only living daughter at this writing (1923)
is the wife of James R. Pniden of Chaso City;
Augustine Clark is in the real estate business at San-
ford, North Carolina; John E. Hughes, deceased, Avas
a resident of Danville at the time of his death, and
was the largest and the most successful tobacconist in
Virginia and the South, having amassed a fortune of
over $3,000,000, and leaving the bulk of it to chari
table institutions, one institution alone receiving
$1,500,000 for the founding of an orphan asylum for
white children of Virginia and North Carolina, and
tliis orphanage when completed will be situated on his
farm located three miles from Danville. Another son
was George B. Hughes, Avho died at Chase City,
although he was one of the prominent tobacconists of
Danville, where he was proprietor of The Banner
Tobacco Warehouse.

Colonel Hughes, the second son aud third child of
the family, was reared in Pittsylvania County,
attended the common schools, and on the eighteenth
day of March, 1881, came to Danville, being then only
a little past the age of eighteen. He soon began
working as a general office boy in the Banner Ware
house, whose proprietors were the firm of Lea,
Anderson & Lea. In this business he served his work
ing apprenticeship of eight years, and before he left
held the responsible position of floor manager of the
warehouse. On September 5, 1889, Colonel Hughes
left Danville, for the purpose of developing the
Eastern North Carolina tobacco market, and for a
number of years Avas at Louisburg, that state. There
he conducted a warehouse, a tobacco prizery, and a
stemery, and he soon built up a large business, em
ploying several hundred hands and representing some
of the largest tobacco firms in the country. On his
locating in Louisburg he became practically the
builder of the town. While it had been in existence
for years the tOAvn had become so run down that for
a while he regretted the step he had taken, but with
indomitable courage and perseverance he became
an active leader in its rehabilitation, and Avith inde
fatigable energy set about rebuilding the town. At
that time he had several hundred houses, but not one
with a coat of paint on it, aud from a population of
about 500 it soon grew to be a town of over 2,000
inhabitants. He soon became the leader in every
movement for the aclvjuicement and upbuildmg of the
community, and before long had Louisburg on the
map as one of the most successful tobacco towns in the
state. Colonel Hughes became the leader in the moral,
spiritual and social Avelfare of the conimuuity, aud
today Louisburg is oue of the finest toAvus in the state.
His charitable contributions were many, although not
even his family knew to Avhat extent he gave of his
means to practically every call. He served as a deacon
of the Presbyteriaji Church of Louisburg, and for
years was the sole supporter of the clergymen, and
personally contributed tiiree-fourths of the salary and
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/•h^eral as his resources would permit, -and helped in
j|be local drives that put Grayaon and Carroll counties
. far ' "1 subscriptions to Government
T. oaus and Red Cross and Young Men's Cliristian Asso-
; eiation work.

- k recorded the marriage of Mr.. ̂Iber, at Sylvatus, Carroll County, and Miss Berta
.^Quesenberry, daughter of the late Floyd and Amanda
/.(Alexander) Quesenberry, the father havinff been a
^jrepresentative farmer of that county and having
j^served Gurty years as justice of the peace. Mr. and
.Mrs. Collier have three children: Stella, graduated
from the Galax High School and is now (1923) a

; student in the Virginia State Normal School at Rad-
■  Naomi is a member of the class of

® Gala,x High School; and Thelma L is•;attending the public schools.
)  Loi'enzo Dow Collier, grandfather of the subject
> j was a resident of Carroll County all:of his life, he having been an extensive farmer and
'slaveholder and having served as a soldier of the
^^Confederacy during the entire period of the Civil
jwar. His wife, whose maiden name was Sarah L
iOox, was born in Carroll County, and there her death
occurred when she was ninety-three years of age.

•9

WniTFiELD Patnteb Davis, M. D. From the quiet
lioutine of medical practice Doctor Davis went with
Uhe army as a surgeon to France, acquired the ines-
Itrmable experience of foreign service, and since his
ffreturn has been active as a physician and surgeon
gat Galax in Grayson County.
fe : Doctor Davis was born about four miles east of
l&aJax, on a farm at Wolf Glade in Carroll County,
feyu-gima, January 18, 1889. His father, Doctor
pamuel^ Davis, also devoted his life to the practice
Bf medicine. He was born in Montgomery County
in 1837, was reared there, was a graduate of the
ftledical College of Virginia at Richmond, amd served
Ell through the war between the states as a Confed
erate surgeon. Following the war he devoted his
pctivo years to an arduous practice in Carroll and
pdjoining counties. After 1865 his home was a
Barm at Wolf Glade, ivhere he lived until his death
pii June 4, 1909. He owned and operated 250 acres
^here. He was also interested in public affairs, and
for a number of years held the office of commissioner
P revenue for the Sulphur Springs District and
^as. justice of the peace. In his later years he
^oted as a republican. Dr. Samuel Davis married
Amanda Painter, who was born near Wolf Glade in
P54, and lives at the old homestead. Their oldest
^ild, Samuel P., operates the home farm; Benjamin
P an employe of a tannic acid extract plant at
Snoxville, Tennessee; William is a worker with the
ftandard Oil Company at Tulsa, Oklahoma; Whitfield
sainter is the fourth among the children; John S.
.^an employe of the Virginia State Highway Com-
ission; and Mrs. Birda Davis is the wife of a

tterchant at Wiuston-Salem, North Carolina.
A Dr. Whitfield Painter Davis grew up on the home
aarm in Carroll County, attended public schools and
fad private tutors, graduated in 1909 from the Wood-
^wn High School, and after teaching for a session
9 Carroll County he entered the Medical College of
^ginia in 1910. He enrolled as a student there
Spre than half a century after his father attended
hat school. He was graduated Doctor of Medicine
1914, and during the next three years practiced

^edicine in his own home community at Wolf Glade.
|arly in 1917 he volunteered, was commissioned first
putenant in the Medical Corps, and on February 4,
ps, was sent to the Medical Officers' Training
achool at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia. He remained
here two months and on April 2, 1918, sailed for
^erseas, assigned to duty with the Twenty-third
Sngineers. He landed at Brest April 14, and had a
pried experience in hospitals in France until March,
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honorably dischargedat Camp Gordon, Georgia, April 12, 1919.
Soon after his return home Doctor Davis located

®  ° ^ general medicaland surgical practice. Hig offices are in the Bolen
Building at Grayson and Main streets

u'® comfortable homes in the^lage. He is a member of the Medical Society of
Southwestern Virginia Medical Society

Sea Grayson counties medical socY
f stockholder in the First NationalBank of Galax and in the Galax Hotel Corporation.

He votes as a republican, and is affiliated with Old-

SLs afsahi
Doctor Davis married Miss Ruth 6. Kyle at

Roanoke December 25 1917. Her parents, George
P. and Blanche (Jones) Kyle, are residents of West
Virginia, where her father is a produce merchant.
Doctor and Mrs. Davis have one son, Whitfield
Painter, Jr., born February 18, 1921.

i  <5»"a3uated in medicinein 1899, Doctor Caldwell has devoted nearly a quarter
of a century of service to his profession in Grayson
County, and most of the time with home at Galax.
His accomplishments are well known in- that com-
mumty, and he is one of its most progressive citizens.
-.co^^TT^ CaldweU was born at Galax, March 241873. His great-great-grandfather, James CaldweU
was a nat^e of Pennsylvania, and was the third
settler in Craig County, Virginia, where he pursued
the vocation of farming the rest of his life.' His
80n,_ Archibald Caldwell, was a lifelong resident of
Oraig County, an extensive farmer and laud oWner
Hi8_ wife was a Miss Trout, likewise a native of
Craig County. ,

The father of Doctor CaldweU was John B. Cald
well, who was born in Craig County in 1836, was
reared and married there^ then for six years enffaffed
m farming in Augusta County, foUowing which he
established a farm at what was then known as Old-
town, now Galax, in Grayson County. He died while
visiting one of his children at Columbia, California,
July 4, 1912. He was always a loyal democrat, was
a member of the Methodist Episcopal Church, South
and left a four years' record as a gallant soldier of
the Confederacy. He enlisted May 15, 1861, and in
one of the very last battles on Virginia soil at
Sailors Creek on April 6, 1865, he was captured and
^r a brief time was imprisoned at Point Lookout.
He served as a first sergeant of Company C of
tho Twenty-eighth Virginia Regiment.

John B. CaldweU married Fannie Givens, who
was born in Craig County in 1835, and died at
Galax May 10, 1903. They were the parents of nine
children: Archie E., a fruit grower and rancher at
Columbia, California; Vinnie, a resident of Galax;
Charles William, an auditor and public accountant
Imng at Yonkers, New York; Dr. John K.; Annie
Elizabeth, wife of Cliarles S. Muse, a farmer and
lumber dealer at Galax; Robert Preston, a traveling
shoo salesman with home at Galax; Claude C. and
Joseph B., both of whom died in infancy; and Ellis
C., a traveling salesman with home at Greensboro
North CaroUna. '

Dr._ John K. Caldwell acquired his early advan
tages in the public schools of Grayson County, and
after completing his course in the Stuart Normal
College and Woodlawn Academy, he became a teacher.
He taught school for five years in the public schoolsj
and in 1896 entered the Medical College of Virginia
at Richmond. He graduated with the Doctor of
Medicine degree in 1899, and during the next three
years he practiced with Dr. S. M. Robinson at
Woodlawn. Since then his home has been at Galax
and he has carried the burden of a large general

-m
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jvas admitted to the bar of Virginia, and commenced
the practice of hia profession at Yorktown. He was
commonwealth's attorney for York County for sixteen
years. For twelve years he served as chairman of
the democratic committee of York County, to which
he had belonged from the time he attained to his
majority. He is still a director and attorney of the
First National Bank of Yorktown, to which office he
was elected several years ago. Mr. Shcild is a com
municant of Grace Episcopal Cliurch of Yorktown.
During the late war he was chairman of the Third
and Fourth Liberty Bonds committees, and was
Government appeal agent, chairman of the Legal
Advisory Board of his county, and was very active in
all of the Bed Cross and other allied war drives.
He is a great lover of the outdoors, and a patron of
the sports which bring the devotees into the open.

Mr. Sheild married at Yorktown Miss Catherine
Stryker, born on Long Island, New York, but reared
at Yorktown. She is a daughter of Henry Stryker,
who was in his lifetime a wholesale fish dealer of
Yorktown. Mr. and Mrs. Sheild have three children:
Catherine, who is the wife of Lieut. J. G. Ballantine
of the United States Navy; Conway Howard, Junior;
and Lettie Mallory. Mrs. Sheild is directress of the
Yorktown Branch Association for the Preservation of
Virginia Antiquities, which is doing a splendid work.
Virginia is the most historic portion of the United
States. There is scarcely a hamlet or wayside crossing
but that has its connection with the past, and the '
present generation owes a debt to posterity to pre
serve for it those relics of the great past in a manner
^tting their importance and the influence they have
had; not only upon the past and present, but be
cause of that which will be exerted on their account
upon the future. She is also secretary of the York-
town Civic League, and is prominent in the GuBd of
Grace Episcopal Church. Mr. Sheild is a highly-
trained and resourceful lawyer, bringing to bear upon
the conduct of his cases a knowledge of the law
and a natural ability that enables him to render a
most efficient service to his clients. His standing in
his profession is of the highest character, equalled
only by his position as a citizen, and he is a worthy
successor in his calling of the greatest legal lights
,who were of Virginian birth this country has produced.

• ! Thomas Newman. In its treasurer, Thomas New
man, the City of Newport News has a man of ripened
experience and long connection with financial matters,
and one who is devoting his energies and capabilities
to discharging his responsibilities in the most efficient

•  and satisfactory manner. He was born iu James City
:  County, Virginia, April 11, 1875, a son of Thomas

and Martha (iWynne) Newman, the former of whom
was born in York County, in 1843, and the latter in
•James City County, Virginia, in 1846. Her death

'  occurred in 1882, but he survived her until 1902.
The Newman family is one of the very old ones of

. York County, and the first to bear the name of Thomas
;  i(Newman in this country was born November 2, 1795,
• died January 25, 1853, and is buried in the church-

•! yard of Grace Episcopal Church at Yorktown,
p Virginia.
;  • Thomas Newman, father of Thomas Newman of
,1 this notice, served in the Confederate army for the

;four years of the war, and at its conclusion tried to
resume his former connection in private life. It was

!■ not until 1877, when he left James City County, where
• Me had been living, and returned, to York County
f land entered the lumber- business that he felt he was
I jmaking any progress, but from then on did well in
I! ihi's undert^ings. A leading democrat of his section,
fc 'the served York County as treasurer for a period of
I ; twenty years. As a member of the Masonic fra-
t iternity and the Christian Church he lived up to toe
^(highest ideals of citizenship, and, dying, left behind
ifhim a stainless reputation.

Thomas Newman, of whom we write, atteuded toe
public and private schools of York County, and began
his business career as a., clerk in a grocery store of
Williamsburg. Earning, his own way through the
Virginia Polytechnic Institute, he there completed hia
education, and then, returning to Williamsburg, for
three years was assistant postmaster of that city.
For the next five years he gained a valuable experience
as cashier of the American Exchange Bank of New
port News. For the following twelve years he was
assistant city treasurer, and his many years of effort
in behalf of the city were rewarded by his election
to the office of city treasurer in 1913, and he has
been since retained in office by subsequent elections.
Like his father, he has always been very active in
the democratic party, and has been chairman of the
city committee of his party. He still maintains con
nections with banking circles through his place on
the directorate of the Citizens & Marine Bank of
Newport News. While the duties of his office are
exacting, he does not allow them to dominate him
to the exclusion of his performance of his civic obli
gations, and for a number of years he has taken a
zealous part in the work of the local Young Men's
Christian Association, and for a long period has been
a director and member of the executive committee
of the Sailors' Best. In religious matters he is also
active through bis membership with the Twentieth
Street Christian Church, of which he is an elder.
During the late war he took part in all of the drives
for every purpose.

High in Masonry, Mr. Newman has risen through
the various bodies of the York ,and Scottish Bite, and
belongs to Symbolic Lodge, Ancient Free and Ac
cepted Masons, the Chapter and Commandery; Auld
Consistory No. 3, Ancient Arabic Scottish Bite
Masons, of Norfolk, Virginia, in which he has been
advanced to the thirty-second degree; and he also be
longs to Khedive Temple, Ancient Arabic Order
Nobles of the Mystic Shrine. Mr. Newman is also a
member of the Benevolent and Protective Order of
Elks, the Independent Order of.Odd Fellows, and the
Junior Order United American; Mechanics, and has
held all of the offices in the last-named order. Inter
ested in all movements which have for their object
the betterment of his home community, he has long
been a member of the Kiwanis Club and the Chamber
of Commerce. • '

Mr. Newman -married at Newport News Miss
"Anne- Lee 'Davis, of York County, a daughter of
B. Lee Davis, a prominent lumber dealer of Newport
News. Mrs. Newman is one of the active workers
of her church. Mr. and Mrs. Newman have two sons:
B. Lee, who is a pharmacist; and Thomas, who is
studying law in William and Mary College, and is
the fifth in a direct line in the family, to bear the
name of Thomas.

William Overton Poindexter, M. D.—During the
late war some of the finest physicians and surgeons
offered their services to the Government and went
into the service of their country, leaving behind them
valuable professional connections and strong family
ties. Their wonderful, self-sacrificing work is a fea
ture of the war that will never be forgotten, and its
record is an honor alike to their calling and to- their
citizenship. 'One of these veterans of the medical
corps from?Virginia is Dr. William Overton Poindex-
ter, one of the skilled physicians and surgeons of
Newport News.

Doctor Poindexter was born on his ancestral home
stead at Goode, Bedford County, Virginia, February
26, 1893, and he. is the tenth child in the family of
eleven children ^ born to John David and Amanda
(Freeman) Poindexter, both of whom were born in
Bedford County, where they are still living. The
paternal grandfather, David Poindexter, was also born
in Bedford County. John David Poindexter is a
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MIRABEAU LAMAR THOMAS DAVIS

Davis, MIEABEAU LAMAE THOMAS, for over thirt
eight years one of the most prominent business men
Norfolk, Virginia; since October, 1865, the head of t

important wholesale grocery house of Davis and Brother, lat
M. L. T. Davis, and finally M. L. T. Davis and company; proir
nently identified with several of the most important corporatioi
of Norfolk; secretary and treasurer, and principal stockhold|
in the Mecklenburg Mineral Spring company, of Chase Cifc
Virginia, was born in Surry county, Virginia, November 2
1839.

His father, Thomni=; Da^s., was a merchant. The ancesto
of the famil^-iJame from^England and settled in Virginia ̂
colonial days.

His early education was received in the counti*y schools nel
his home. As a boy he became familiar with the farm life of
Virginia planter; and he not only learned how work is done up|
the farm, but he had valuable experience in directing the wo
of others. While still a very young man he was employed |
clerk in a country store; and from January 1, 1859, until 186,
he was clerk in a wholesale grocery and provision store in Petei
burg, Virginia.

At the outbreak of the Civil war, Mr. Davis's health w;
such as to prevent his serving in the field; but in the later yeai
of the war he rendered material assistance to the cause of

Confederacy by managing important contract business for th
government.

After the war, he established a wholesale grocery busings j
Norfolk, Virginia, under the firm name of Davis and Brothe
This business steadily grew in importance under the successii
firm names mentioned above. It continued until 1904, at whicj
time Mr. Davis felt that after more than thirty-eight years ̂
very active business-life he was entitled to relief from the mai
agement of the company, and he retired from the business.
that time, his firm was currently reported to be doing the large
wholesale grocery business in the city of Norfolk.
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MIRABEAU LAMAR THOMAS DAVI

Davis, MIRABEAU LAMAR THOMAS, for over thir|
eight years one of the most prominent business men-
Norfolk, Virginia; since October, 1865, the head of t

important wholesale grocer^' house of Davis and Brother, lal
M. L. T. Davis, and finally M. L. T. D:ivis and company; prom
nently identified "with several of tiio most important corporatf^
of Norfolk; secretary and treasurer, and principal Stockholm
in the Mecklenburg Mineral Spring company, of Chase Gi
Virginia, was bom in Siirry county, Virginia, November,.;
1830. ' A

His father, Thomas Davi.s, was a merchant. The ance^
of the faintly ^-amc from England and settled in Virginikj,
colonial diiT-,

His cari v e.diieaf.i<..>n was received in the countiy schools ifB|
his lioiiK. (m'V he became familiar with the farm life dft"

Virginia jthintcr: and he not only learned how work is done up
the fai-m, but h" had valuable experience in directing the wc
of others. While still a very young man he was employed
clerk in a country store; and from January 1, 1859, until 18
he was clerk in a wholesale grocery and pj-ovision store in Pet^
burg, Virginia. ;

At the omhreak of the Civil war, Mr. Davis's health TV
such as to prevent his serving in the field; but in the later ye^
of the war he rendered material assistance to the cause of ffl

Confederacy by managing important contract business for
govojninent.

After the war, he established a wholesale grocery businessi
Norfolk. X'irginia, under the firm name of Davis and Brofch
This business steadily gi'ew in importance under the successi'^
firm names nienlioned above. It continued until 1904, at wMo
time IMr. Da.vis felt that after more than thirty-eight yoars^o
very act Ism business-life he was entitled to relief from the
agemcnt of the company, and he retired from the business, i
that time, his firm was currently reported to be doing the 1
wholesale grocery business in the city of Norfolk.



MIRABEAU liAMAR THOMAS DAVIS

i.: Those who have never looked into the statistics of the busi-
pSf of raising and marketing Virginia and North Carolina

uts, have little idea of the importance of this trade. Mr.
avis was the pioneer in the systematic marketing in the North

of Virginia and North Carolina peanuts, and the steady growth
of that business owes as much to Mr. Davis as to any man living.
^ " Mr. Davis has been for many years a member of the Chamber
Commerce, of Norfolk, Virginia, and one of its directors; and
S. been a leading member of the various mercantile organiza-
ons of the city. He is a director of the Norfolk National bank,

^director of the Norfolk Bank for Savings and Trust; and a
r^tor of the Marine bank, of Norfolk. The Mecklenburg
neral Spring Company, of Chase City, owns a large and im-

.pprtant sanitarium and hotel, and does an important business in
yapping mineral waters to various parts of the country. Mr.
^Davis is secretary and treasurer, and principal stockholder in
this company.

While he has not given himself especially to politics, he
•served for three or four years as a member of the city council of
/Norfolk. He was one of the organizers of the public library
in Norfolk. He is a member of the finance committee of the City
Orphan asylum, and a member of the executive board of the
j^eaman's Friends society. Mr. Davis was one of the organizers
•pf ̂ 0 Young Men's Christian association of Norfolk. He has
dsp been one of the principal supporters of the Protestant hos-
lital of that city, having early become a generous contributor to
ts support and rendering important assistance in its establish
ment. He has also been a liberal contributor to other charitable

institutions in his city.
' By religious convictions Mr. Davis is a member of the

-Methodist Episcopal Church, South; and he was for many years
ij^rintendent of the Sunday school of his church at Norfolk,

also a member of the board of stewards of the Methodist

|copal Church, South.
pri his political affiliations Mr. Davis is a Democrat, and he
p;endered imswerving allegiance to the party and its nominees.
Pn June, 1870, Mr. Davis married Ann Eliza Norfleet,

aughter of Kev. W. J. Norfleet, of Edenton, North Carolina.



94 MIRABEAtr LAMAB THOMAS DAVIS

They have had nine children, seven of whom are living in 19
In estimating the forces which have contributed to the bu

ing up of the business life and the sound social and political
of Norfolk during the last half century, it would be hard to ov|
estimate the influence of the life of a leading business man w
like Mr. Davis, identifies himself with all the institutions of
town which make life best worth living, and systematically
before the young people of his community an example of upri^
dealing and business success.

The address of Mr. Davis is Norfolk, Virginia.
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RICHARD BEALE DAVIS

AVIS, EICHAED BEALE, lawyer, was bom at Hickory
Ground, Norfolk county, Virginia, February 5, 184:5.
TTis father was Williams Thomas Davis; and his mother,

gizabeth Tayloe Corbin Beale.
li On his paternal side Mr. Davis's ancestry was Welsh. ■ His
m^ant progenitor from Wales came to Virginia in the early
&>f the eighteenth century, and settled in Isle of Wight
^ty. On this side of his house Mr. Davis' ancestors were
festers of the Gospel, distinguished for their integrity and

^. strong faith. On his maternal side Mr. Davis is descended from
|.4Colpnel Thomas Beale, a native of England, who came to Vir-
lif^nia in or before 1652. By a letter dated September 30, 1668,
Eing Charles II recommended him to the governor of Virginia
'oi* the post of commander of the fort at Point Comfort, he being
^rn'a-Ti of whose " ability and prudence the King had had long
^^ei?i6nce." Colonel Thomas Beale was a member of the coun-

from 1662 till his death. His son. Captain Thomas Beale,
Kttled in Eichmond county, Virginia, where he died in 1679.
I^He married Ann, daughter of Major William Gooch. Their

Captain Thomas Beale, of Eichmond county, commanded, in
ITOI, a company of militia in service against the Indians. He
parried Elizabeth Tavemer, and in his will, proved in Eich-
nond county in 1729, he names his son, William Beale, who mar
ked A-nn Harwar. Their son, Eobert Beale (bom 1759, died
&3j, entered the Eevolutionary army as an ensign, served
through the war, was promoted to a captaincy, and was captured
-at Charleston. He married Martha Felicia, daughter of George
Bee Turberville; and their daughter, Elizabeth Tayloe Corbin,
mamed Williams Thomas Davis and was the mother of Eichard
B^le Davis. Through his mother's line, Mr. Davis is related to
he Turbervilles, Corbins, Tayloes, and many other old colonial
fchrvilies of Virginia.

V Mr. Davis's early education was acquired in Branch and
listian's school in Petersburg, Virginia; and later he studied

9 ̂-^3



RICHARD BEAIiE DAVIS

m of the committee having in charge the erection of a statue of
eneral Robert E. lioe in the capitol at Washington.
I: Mr. Davis is a Mason, and a member of the Chi Phi college
^atemity. He is a member of the Westmoreland club, of Rich-
ohd, Virginia, and of the Riverside club, of Petersburg.

■ On April 20, 1875, Mr. Davis married Annie Warwick Hall;
id of their marriage were bom seven children, five of whom
•e now, 1907, living.
. Mr. Davis' address is 126 South Sycamore Street, Peters-

iiirg, Virginia.


